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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
ECONOMY 391 252 139 284 107 68 182 141 324 67 316 74
13% 17% 9% 12% 16% 8% 16% 13% 14% 10% 14% 11%
C D FH F J 1
HEALTH CARE 345 96 249 249 95 104 141 99 267 78 275 70
11% 7% 16% 11% 15% 12% 13% 9% 11% 12% 12% 10%
B D h H
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 302 132 170 221 81 102 112 87 236 66 228 73
10% 9% 11% 9% 12% 12% 10% 8% 10% 10% 10% 11%
b d H
JOBS 246 117 129 218 28 52 99 95 189 57 203 44
8% 8% 8% 9% 4% 6% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 6%
E F F 1
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 185 105 80 165 20 27 60 98 136 49 158 27
ACCOUNTABILITY 6% 7% 5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 9% 6% 7% 7% 4%
(o} E F FG L
EDUCATION ISSUES 126 42 84 119 7 51 59 16 102 24 87 39
4% 3% 5% 5% 1% 6% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 6%
B E H H k
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 112 38 75 8 29 19 28 65 8 25 88
4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%
B FG
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 99 31 68 86 13 31 30 37 78 21 80 1
3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
B E
DEBT/DEFICIT 87 54 34 70 17 18 38 32 65 22 73 15
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
TAXES 86 46 41 81 5 32 36 18 76 10 61 25
3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4%
E
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 1 21 35
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
C G
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 67 38 29 59 8 16 29 22 5 1 5 14
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
E
UNEMPLOYMENT 65 28 38 52 14 24 20 21 50 15 54 12
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Jan. 15, 2014

(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 5 31 24 50 5 6 21 2 51 4 45 10
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
E F J
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 45 20 25 43 2 14 8 36 9
IMMIGRATION 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
E
PENSION / RETIREMENT 44 21 22 38 5 1 14 29 28 15 41 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% *%
F FG i L
CRIME 43 21 23 42 2 23 11 9 33 10 22 21
1% 1% 1% 2% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
E GH K
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 31 23 8 24 8 10 10 12 22 10 24 7
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
C
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 27 21 5 16 11 11 8 8 23 4 16 11
1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
d
ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 21 13 7 - 4 7 9 15 5 3
1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
TRANSIT 18 9 9 13 5 1 10 7 15 3 15 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
F
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 16 1 6 5 6 4 6 11 5 12 4
1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 8 5 3 7 2 4 2 2 0 8 8 0
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
I
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 8 3 5 8 - 3 1 4 5 3 6 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
NORTHERN ISSUES 8 6 1 5 3 3 3 2 6 1 5 3
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
c
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 4 3 2 3 1 - 3 3 1 4 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
BILINGUALISM 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 1 1 1 2 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 2 2 2 - 2 2 - 1 1
*% *% *% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

NONE

OTHER

DK / NA / REFUSED

* ECONOMY NET

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

414
14%

702
23%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) () (K) (L)
0 2 2 1 1 1 - 2 0 2 0
g g g *s *e g *e *g, *g s,
48 20 46 22 30 19 19 58 9 38 30
3% 1% B 3% 43 B 23 23 1% 5 45
c gh B K
197 217 271 143 158 116 141 323 91 286 128
14% 14% 12% 22% 19% 10% 13% 14% 14% 12% 18%
D GH G K
397 305 554 149 144 302 257 563 139 573 130
27% 20% 24% 23% 17% 27% 24% 24% 21% 25% 19%

C Fh F L

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Table Q1 Page 3
Jan. 15, 2014
(Continued)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Ql. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

ECONOMY

HEALTH CARE

ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

JOBS

POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/

ACCOUNTABILITY

EDUCATION ISSUES

SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES

POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS

DEBT/DEFICIT

TAXES

NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS

UNEMPLOYMENT

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

345
11%

302
10%

6
8%

185
6%

which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most?

(FIRST MENTION ONLY)

Table Q1 Page 4
Jan. 15, 2014

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
7 36 50 31 55 40 119 53 97 201 29 12 264 27 19 77
4% 7% 12% 11% 13% 15% 22% 7% 13% 20% 11% 6% 16% 9% 5% 12%
b BC B BC BC BCDEFG ™M IJLM OPQ P
28 64 50 22 57 2 55 89 107 100 23 22 184 38 51 63
14% 13% 12% 8% 13% 8% 10% 12% 14% 10% 9% 12% 11% 12% 14% 10%
eg EG Eg KL
13 41 35 34 44 33 59 45 70 162 18 3 184 29 35 46
6% 9% 9% 12% 10% 12% 11% 6% 9% 16% 7% 2% 11% 9% 9% 7%
B B B M ™ IJILM M Q
13 42 41 35 33 20 40 59 68 84 20 15 132 27 27 54
7% 9% 10% 13% 8% 7% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 9%
BfgH

11 33 19 15 20 16 32 58 45 56 4 7 95 9 14 61
6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% % 4% 6% 3% 4% 10%
km [0 NOP
9 1 13 10 2 15 18 28 3 46 14 4 65 17 30 10
4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 8% 2%

c Q Q NQ
21 22 12 13 12 7 10 31 20 39 7 16 41 8 11 46
11% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 9% 3% 3% 3% 7%
CDEFGH H iJKL NOP
12 21 8 9 14 9 14 32 22 26 7 11 43 12 19 21
6% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3%

d n
1 6 12 6 16 15 18 18 29 32 5 3 53 8 9 16
1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3%

BC BCe Bc
2 10 9 12 12 6 20 23 23 31 6 3 53 9 10 12
1% 2% 2% % 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Bc B q

3 13 15 5 11 5 15 20 19 22 6 7 33 8 12 18
2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
9 12 8 13 7 17 19 22 19 7 1 38 13 1 13
2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% *% 2% 4% *% 2%
M M M m P P P
2 9 12 12 12 6 7 19 25 14 7 1 25 9 16 13
1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2%

BH m KM N

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test

for Percentages
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Ql. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q)
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 55 4 10 6 7 4 4 13 24 5 3 30 2 5 16
2% 2% 32 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 23 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
H o}
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 45 2 10 1 4 3 5 14 11 8 20 3 2 23 8 5 8
IMMIGRATION 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
D bDF
PENSION / RETIREMENT 44 4 13 5 6 3 2 5 9 15 10 5 5 20 2 5 16
1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Fgh no
CRIME 43 5 5 3 4 3 9 14 10 10 7 2 1 9 10 4
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1%
nQ nQ
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 31 2 3 4 7 5 3 7 6 6 11 2 22 2 - 8
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%
c IJ
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 27 2 5 2 3 9 2 5 3 1 3 4 3
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
dH JKM
ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 21 7 4 - 1 0 - 5 7 3 7 3 1 8 1 3 8
1% 3% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
cEFh no
TRANSIT 18 - 5 3 1 2 2 5 6 2 9 2 - 10 1 4 4
1% 1% 1% *% *5 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 16 2 3 3 - 3 4 2 3 5 4 3 1 8 1 4 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 8 3 0 0 3 - 2 2 2 2 3 8 0 - 0
*% 1% *5 *3 1% xS *5 *3 *S 23% *5 * *5
k
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 8 - 2 2 - 3 1 1 5 3 - - 4 1 1 3
*% *3 *5 1% *5 * 1% *5 *S *5 * *%
NORTHERN ISSUES 8 - 3 1 - 2 2 0 3 4 0 0 - 8 - -
*3 1% *3 *3 1% *3 *3 *5 *3 *3 *3
k
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 4 - 2 - 1 1 - - 3 2 - - - - 1 - 3
x5 *5 *g x5 x5 *9 x5 x5
BILINGUALISM 2 - 1 1 - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1
x5 *5 x5 *g x5 x5 x5
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 2 - 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
x5 x5 %y *g x5 *g x5

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today,

NONE

OTHER

DK / NA / REFUSED

* ECONOMY NET

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

414
14%

702
23%

Table Q1 Page 6
Jan. 15, 2014

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(Continued)
which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $S80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
- 2 0 - - - - 1 0 1 - - - 1 1 0
*g *g *g *g *3 x5 *g *g
6 7 9 5 11 5 18 20 10 24 7 5 35 7 11 12
3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Bl
42 74 72 27 52 32 41 150 85 69 52 54 206 55 65 78
22% 16% 18% 10% 12% 12% 8% 20% 11% 7% 19% 29% 13% 18% 17% 13%
EFGH EH EFgH H h JK K JK IJKL NQ ng
23 86 103 77 101 66 166 131 190 298 56 27 420 63 63 145
11% 18% 25% 28% 24% 25% 31% 17% 25% 29% 21% 15% 26% 21% 17% 23%
B BC BC Bc Bc BCdFg ™ ILM oP P
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
ECONOMY 391 21 113 143 14 11 35 55 324 67
13% 10% 16% 12% 13% 12% 11% 14% 14% 10%
BdG b J
HEALTH CARE 345 37 101 122 15 9 36 25 267 78
11% 17% 14% 11% 14% 10% 11% 6% 11% 12%
DFGH dH H H H
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 302 21 84 98 10 6 32 50 236 66
10% 10% 12% 9% 9% 7% 10% 12% 10% 10%
Df df
JOBS 246 29 35 143 3 4 189
8% 14% 5% 12% 3% 5% 3% 5% 8% 9%
CEFGH CEFGH
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 185 13 24 82 10 10 20 27 136 49
ACCOUNTABILITY % 6% 3% 7% 9% 11% 6% 7% 6% 7%
c C C C c C
EDUCATION ISSUES 126 9 11 48 1 25 28 102 24
4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 5% 8% 7% 4% 4%
CE CE CE bCDE CdE
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 112 8 29 40 4 4 7 20 87 25
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4%
G
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 99 7 15 32 5 3 13 24 78 21
3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3%
c bCDE
DEBT/DEFICIT 87 7 18 30 3 2 13 14 65
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
TAXES 86 5 12 47 2 12 4 76 10
3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2%
CH cH cH J
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 74 2 13 0 - 11 26 54 20
2% 1% 2% 2% *% 4% 6% 2% 3%
e E BE BCDEg
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 67 6 8 37 1 0 9 6 5 1
2% 3% 1% 3% 1% *% 3% 1% 2% 2%
cF CEFH cF
UNEMPLOYMENT 65 9 17 30 1 2 2 5 50 15
2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
EfGH G eGh

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 55 2 8 30 2 2 5 5 51 4
2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%

BC J
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 45 - 4 19 2 3 11 5 36 8
IMMIGRATION 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%

c Ch
PENSION / RETIREMENT 6 22 1 1 2 6 28 15
1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
CeG g i
CRIME 43 3 2 16 1 1 7 13 33 10
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
c C (o} bCdf
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 31 2 8 1 - - 4 7 2 10
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 27 - 11 11 2 0 1 2 23 4
1% 1% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 1%
G

ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 21 1 2 9 1 1 2 5 15 5
1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
TRANSIT 8 - 5 8 0 2 2 15 3
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 16 1 5 4 - 1 4 1 11 5
1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 8 2 4 0 0 8
*% *% *% *% 3% *% 1%
cd I
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 8 1 - 4 1 0 1 2 5 3
*% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *%
NORTHERN ISSUES 8 0 3 2 1 - 2 - 6 1
*% *% *% *% 1% 1% *% *%
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 4 0 1 0 - 2 3 1
*% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
BILINGUALISM 2 - 2 - - - - 1 1
*% *% *% *%
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 2 - 1 - - - 1 2 -

*% *% *% *%
NONE 3 2 1 - - - - 2 0
*% 1% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
OTHER 68 2 27 20 3 3 7 6 58 9
2% 13 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
BDH 3
DK / NA / REFUSED 414 22 150 115 18 18 49 42 323 91
14% 10% 21% 10% 17% 20% 15% 10% 14% 14%
BDGH BDH BDH BDH
* ECONOMY NET 702 59 165 316 18 17 47 80 563 139
23% 27% 23% 27% 17% 19% 15% 20% 245 21%
EFGH eG cEFGH g

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today,

which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most?

(FIRST MENTION ONLY)

Table Q1 Page 10
Jan. 15, 2014

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
ECONOMY 391 21 370 113 278 143 248 14 377 11 380 35 356 55 336
13% 10% 13% 16% 12% 12% 13% 13% 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 14% 13%
B E
HEALTH CARE 345 3 307 101 244 122 223 15 330 9 336 36 308 25 320
11% 17% 11% 14% 11% 11% 12% 14% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 6% 12%
E N
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 302 21 280 84 217 98 204 10 292 6 295 32 270 50 252
10% 10% 10% 12% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 7% 10% 10% 10% 12% 10%
F
JOBS 246 29 217 35 211 143 103 3 243 4 242 11 235 20 226
8% 14% 8% 5% 9% 12% 6% 3% 8% 5% 8% 3% 9% 5% 9%
c D G H 3 L N
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 185 13 172 24 161 82 102 10 175 10 175 20 165 27 158
ACCOUNTABILITY 6% 6% 6% 3% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 11% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6%
D
EDUCATION ISSUES 126 9 116 115 48 78 1 125 4 121 25 101 2 98
4% 4% 4% % 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 7% 4%
D H M
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 112 8 104 2 8 40 72 4 108 4 108 7 106 20 92
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4%
1
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 99 7 92 15 84 32 67 5 93 3 96 13 86 24 74
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3%
D (o}
DEBT/DEFICIT 87 7 81 18 69 3 57 3 84 2 86 13 74 1 73
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%
TAXES 86 5 81 12 75 47 39 5 82 2 85 12 75 4 83
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3%
G N
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 74 2 61 21 53 0 74 - 74 11 63 26 48
2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% *% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2%
B f H
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 67 6 61 8 59 37 29 1 66 0 66 9 58 6 61
2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%
G
UNEMPLOYMENT 65 9 56 17 49 30 35 1 64 2 64 2 64 5 61
2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
C L
Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

for Means

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 55 2 53 8 47 30 25 2 53 2 53 5 50 5 4
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
G
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 45 - 45 4 40 19 26 2 3 3 11 5 40
IMMIGRATION 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
D M
PENSION / RETIREMENT 44 6 37 6 37 22 22 1 43 1 43 2 42 6 38
1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
c 1
CRIME 43 3 41 2 42 16 1 42 1 42 7 36 13 30
1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
D O
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 31 2 29 8 24 11 20 - 31 - 31 4 28 7 25
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 27 - 27 11 16 11 16 2 25 0 27 1 26 2 25
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% *5 1% 1% 1%
L
ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 21 1 20 2 19 9 12 1 19 1 20 2 18 5 1
1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
d
TRANSIT 18 - 18 5 13 8 - 18 0 2 16 2 16
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 16 1 1 5 11 4 12 - 16 1 15 4 12 1 15
1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 8 8 2 7 4 5 0 8 3 6 8 - 8
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 3% *% *% *%
k
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 8 1 7 - 8 4 4 1 7 0 8 1 7 2 6
*% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
NORTHERN ISSUES 8 0 7 3 5 2 6 1 7 8 2 6 - 8
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *%
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 4 0 4 1 3 - 4 4 0 4 - 4 2 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *%
BILINGUALISM 2 - 2 2 - - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 2 - 2 - 2 1 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 1 1
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
NONE 3 2 1 1 2 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3
*% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *5% *%

a

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
OTHER 68 2 65 27 4 20 3 65 3 65 7 60 6 62
2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
B
DK / NA / REFUSED 414 22 392 150 264 115 299 18 396 18 396 49 365 42 372
14% 10% 14% 21% 12% 10% 16% 17% 14% 20% 14% 15% 14% 10% 14%
B E F K N
* ECONOMY NET 702 59 643 165 537 316 387 18 684 17 686 47 655 80 622
23% 27% 23% 23% 24% 27% 21% 17% 24% 19% 24% 15% 24% 20% 24%
c G H L n

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
ECONOMY 391 391 - 55 19 117 123 60 11
13% 56% 15% 12% 12% 14% 13% 9%
i
HEALTH CARE 345 - 345 29 16 124 87 73 15
11% 18% 8% 10% 13% 10% 15% 12%
D G
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 302 = 302 42 25 83 85 55 9
10% 16% 11% 16% 9% 10% 12% 7%
F
JOBS 246 246 - 21 16 80 71 40 15
8% 35% 6% 10% 8% 8% 9% 12%
d
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 185 - 185 23 8 6 50 30 8
ACCOUNTABILITY 6% 10% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6%
EDUCATION ISSUES 126 - 126 14 6 50 40 12 3
4% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2%
h
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 112 - 112 15 6 35 27 16 11
4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 8%
Gh
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 99 - 99 10 4 32 30 18 3
3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%
DEBT/DEFICIT 87 - 87 15 9 24 22 11 7
3% 5% 4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5%
f
TAXES 86 - 86 9 3 21 29 15 6
3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5%
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 74 - 74 13 - 19 25 13 2
2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 67 - 67 2 15 1
2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
I
UNEMPLOYMENT 65 65 - 3 16 5 4
2% 9% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 55 - 55 5 6 16 18 7 2
2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1%
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 45 - 45 8 2 18 12 2 1
IMMIGRATION 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 1%
H
PENSION / RETIREMENT 44 - 44 3 3 12 16 8 1
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
CRIME 43 - 43 5 19 12 4 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 31 - 31 2 4 6 12 8 -
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 27 - 27 5 1 8 8 3 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 21 - 21 5 0 6 7 1 1
1% 1% 1% *5 1% 1% *% 1%
h
TRANSIT 18 - 4 1 2 8 2 1
1% % 1% 1% *% 1% *5 1%
£
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 16 - 16 - 2 6 4 3 1
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 8 - 8 0 0 5 1 2 -
*% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 8 - - 2 - 4 2 - -
*% 1% *% *%
NORTHERN ISSUES 8 - 8 1 1 2 2 0 2
*% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1%
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 4 - 4 1 - 1 2 -
*% *% *% *% *%
BILINGUALISM 2 - 2 - 2 - - -
*% *% *%
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 2 - 2 1 - 1 - - -
*% *% *% *%
NONE 3 - - - - - 0 2 -
*% *% *%
OTHER 68 - 68 9 4 24 23 4 2
2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
H

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? (FIRST MENTION ONLY)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY

TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
DK / NA / REFUSED 414 - - 56 15 129 118 62 16
14% 15% 9% 13% 14% 13% 13%
* ECONOMY NET 702 702 - 87 39 224 210 105 31
23% 100% 23% 25% 23% 24% 22% 24%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) () (K) (L)
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 1003 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
HEALTH CARE 495 149 346 372 122 131 207 156 386 109 402 93
16% 10% 22% 16% 19% 16% 19% 15% 16% 17% 17% 13%
B H L
ECONOMY 474 299 176 335 139 90 212 172 391 83 386 89
16% 20% 11% 14% 21% 11% 19% 16% 17% 13% 17% 13%
C D Fh F J L
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 392 167 225 295 97 121 156 114 307 85 295 97
13% 11% 15% 13% 15% 14% 14% 11% 13% 13% 13% 14%
B H H
JOBS 370 192 178 334 35 65 158 147 290 79 301 69
123 13% 12% 14% 5% 8% 145 145 12% 12% 13% 10%
E F F 1
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 243 130 113 216 27 33 86 123 184 59 207 36
ACCOUNTABILITY 8% 9% 7% 9% 4% 45 8% 12% 8% 9% 9% 5%
E F FG L
EDUCATION ISSUES 228 72 156 193 36 81 103 44 186 42 174 54
8% 5% 10% 8% 5% 10% 9% 45 8% 6% 8% 8%
B E H H
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 181 65 116 138 43 22 54 105 134 46 149 31
6% 45 8% 6% 7% 3% 5% 10% 6% 7% 6% 5%
B F FG 1
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 164 87 77 141 23 42 55 67 129 35 126 3
5% 6% 5% 6% 45 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5%
E
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 150 73 77 144 6 38 48 64 126 24 118 32
5% 5% 5% 6% 1% 5% 43 6% 5% 45 5% 5%
E g ]
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 147 41 106 126 20 38 54 55 118 29 118 29
5% 33 7% 5% 3% 43 5% 5% 5% 45 5% 45
B E
TAXES 132 67 65 123 9 41 56 36 115
4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5%
E H J
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 118 75 4 105 1 23 46 49 92 26 9 23
45 5% 3% 45 25 3% 43 5% 45 45 4% 3%
C E F
DEBT/DEFICIT 115 66 49 92 23 20 50 45 89 26 100 15
45 5% 3% 45 45 2% 5% 45 45 45 43 2%
c F F L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



Table Q1 ALL Page 17
Jan. 15, 2014
(Continued)

NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE  ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE ~ CELLULAR
(a) (8) (©) (D) (E) (¥) (@) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
PENSION / RETIREMENT 90 a4 46 79 11 4 33 53 67 23 83 7
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3 3% 5% 3% 4 as 1%
F FG
UNEMPLOYMENT 89 39 50 72 18 34 27 29 71 18 70
3¢ 3¢ 32 3% 3% 42 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 76 34 a1 71 4 16 30 29 62 14 56 20
IMMIGRATION 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
E
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 62 38 24 51 11 13 27 22 a6 17 45 17
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
c
CRIME 60 31 29 57 3 28 15 16 47 13 32 28
2% 2% 2% 2% g 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 45
E GH K
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 49 34 14 33 16 18 18 13 39 10 31 18
23 28 1% 1% 28 23 28 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 35 22 1 3 - 10 1 13 26 9 28 7
1% 2% 1% 1% 18 13 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 27 16 1 20 6 10 8 8 18 8 19 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
TRANSIT 24 12 1 18 5 1 11 11 2 4 19 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *g 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
F F
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 14 8 6 14 - 5 3 6 10 4 3
5 1% *5 1% 1% g 1% *3 1% *% %
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 14 8 6 12 2 4 4 5 2 11 13 0
*% 1% *3 1% *% % *3 1% % 2% 1% *g
I L
NORTHERN ISSUES 13 1 2 6 7 7 4 2 11 1 8 4
5 1% *3 % 1% 1% *3 *% % *% *% 1%
d
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 6 4 3 5 1 5 5 1 5 1
g s s s s . s s . oy .
9
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 3 3 - 3 - - 3 - 3 - 2 1
% *% g *% g % *g
BILINGUALISM 3 1 2 1 2 - 1 2 2 1 3 -
3 s s . s . s s . iy

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE ST

Ql. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today

'UDY

TERRORISM / NATIONAL SECURITY

PROPOSED INTERNET/C
BILL Cl11 / BILL C30

NONE

OTHER

DK / NA / REFUSED

* ECONOMY NET

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

OPYRIGHT LAWS /

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

102
3%

414

14%

702
23%

which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues?

(TOTAL MENTIONS)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE  ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
0 1 0 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1
x5 *3 *5 *5 3 *5 x5
0 0 - - 0 - 0 - 0 -
*3 *3 *3 x5 3
0 2 2 1 1 1 - 2 0 2 0
*3 *% *% *3 x5 *5 *3 *3 *% *3
69 34 76 27 43 26 34 87 15 60 42
5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6%
c Gh 5 K
197 217 271 143 158 116 141 323 91 286 128
14% 14% 12% 22% 19% 10% 13% 14% 145% 123% 18%
D GH G K
397 305 554 149 144 302 257 563 139 573 130
27% 20% 24% 23% 17% 27% 24% 24% 21% 25% 19%
c Fh F L

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Table Q1 _ALL Page 18
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(Continued)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
HEALTH CARE 495 38 86 67 42 80 33 86 116 143 173 33 28 260 57 69 99
16% 19% 18% 16% 15% 19% 12% 16% 15% 19% 17% 12% 15% 16% 18% 18% 16%
g G G L 1
ECONOMY 474 7 47 63 41 66 46 138 60 128 240 34 13 322 31 24 92
16% 4% 10% 16% 15% 15% 17% 26% 8% 17% 23% 13% 7% 20% 10% 6% 15%
B BC Bc BC BC BCDEFG ™ IJLM iM OPQ oP
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 392 13 60 49 43 63 40 77 55 95 207 25 6 244 36 41 61
13% 7% 13% 12% 16% 15% 15% 14% 7% 13% 20% 9% 3% 15% 12% 11% 10%
B B B B B B M ™ IJLM M j=l]
JOBS 370 17 56 54 44 51 34 73 79 100 145 26 19 205 35 35 86
12% 9% 12% 13% 16% 12% 13% 13% 10% 13% 14% 10% 11% 13% 11% 9% 14%
B b Il P
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 243 13 37 25 19 25 26 45 65 62 83 19 9 135 11 14 74
ACCOUNTABILITY 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 5% 8% 4% 4% 12%
oP NOP
EDUCATION ISSUES 228 17 36 2 19 40 27 33 49 51 95 18 16 118 37 40 24
8% 9% 8% 5% 7% 9% 10% 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 7% 12% 11% 4%
Dh Dh 1j Q NQ nQ
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 181 27 39 22 17 17 9 23 53 33 64 10 22 67 17 16 68
6% 14% 8% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 12% 4% 5% 4% 11%
CDEFGH FGH JL 1 1iJKL NOP
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 164 3 27 28 15 28 12 39 28 42 73 14 7 84 15 17
5% 2% 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7%
B B B M
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 150 11 39 15 20 27 12 12 34 47 49 13 7 76 15 18 36
5% 5% 8% 4% 7% 6% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6%
h DgH dH H
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 147 15 31 8 15 21 13 23 45 31 47 8 15 17
5% 8% 7% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5%
D D D d d iL iL
TAXES 132 7 19 18 14 2 10 27 34 40 45 9 4 79 1 16 20
4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3%
m
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 118 2 12 2 37 30 14 4 7 28
4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2% 5%
B B B P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
DEBT/DEFICIT 115 4 11 18 7 20 16 24 23 36 43 7 5 66 10 1
% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
BCe
PENSION / RETIREMENT 90 10 24 11 10 7 6 11 18 24 28 10 10 40 9 9 31
3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 2% 5%
£ dFgH Np
UNEMPLOYMENT 89 3 14 13 16 16 6 13 20 27 29 9 4 37 12 19 19
3% 1% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3%
BcgH
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 76 2 13 4 4 8 26 15 19 31 5 3 42 9 9 15
IMMIGRATION 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Bdf bd BDeF
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 62 2 4 10 9 11 7 16 14 11 25 10 3 39 3 4
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
c c bC 3j op
CRIME 60 6 15 7 5 5 4 1 13 15 8 10 12 8
2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
F a
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 49 4 9 2 5 11 4 6 16 9 11 10 4 32 4 7 4
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
D JK Q
ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 35 7 6 2 1 2 1 12 8 5 17 5 1 12 4 7 9
1% 3% 1% 1% *% *5 *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
DeFG DeFG
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 27 4 5 3 - 3 6 6 4 8 12 3 1 14 2 7 3
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *%
TRANSIT 24 5 4 3 2 2 5 6 4 11 2 2 13 1 4 6
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 14 - 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 6 3 - 2 6 1 3 5
*% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 14 - 5 0 0 3 5 2 5 4 - 3 10 1 - 3
*3 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 2% 1 *% *%
NORTHERN ISSUES 13 - 6 1 2 3 0 3 4 3 2 8 3 2 0
*% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *%
dH q
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 6 - 3 - 1 1 - 1 3 4 - - - - 1 - 5
*% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1%
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 2 - - 2 1 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
BILINGUALISM 3 - 1 1 - 1 - - - - 2 1 - 1 - - 1
*g *g *g x5 *3 x5 *g *g
TERRORISM / NATIONAL SECURITY 1 - 0 - - - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0
*3 *3 *3 *3 *3 *3
PROPOSED INTERNET/COPYRIGHT LAWS / 0 - - - - - - 0 - 0 - - - 0 - - _
BILL Cl1 / BILL C30 *% *% *% *%
NONE 3 - 2 0 - - - - 1 0 1 - - - 1 1 0
*% *% *% *% *% *% % *3 *%
OTHER 102 7 11 16 11 17 8 23 24 18 44 10 5 56 9 11 22
3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% % 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
J
DK / NA / REFUSED 414 42 74 72 27 52 32 41 150 85 69 52 54 206 55 65 78
14% 22% 16% 18% 10% 12% 12% 8% 20% 11% 7% 19% 29% 13% 18% 17% 13%
EFGH EH EFgH H h JK K JK IJKL NOQ nq
* ECONOMY NET 702 23 86 103 77 101 66 166 131 190 298 56 27 420 63 63 145
23% 11% 18% 25% 28% 24% 25% 31% 17% 25% 29% 21% 15% 26% 21% 17% 23%
B BC BC Bc Bc BCdFg ™M ILM oP P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
HEALTH CARE 495 49 131 181 21 12 54 48 386 109
16% 23% 18% 16% 20% 13% 17% 12% 16% 17%
DFgH H h H h
ECONOMY 474 26 146 172 14 12 40 64 391 83
16% 12% 20% 15% 13% 14% 12% 16% 17% 13%
BDEFGh J
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 392 26 101 134 12 10 40 71 307 85
13% 12% 14% 12% 11% 11% 12% 18% 13% 13%
BDEFg
JOBS 370 42 46 206 10 6 24 36 290 79
12% 19% 6% 18% 10% 7% 7% 9% 12% 12%
CEFGH CEFGH
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 243 16 31 113 12 10 27 33 184 59
ACCOUNTABILITY 8% 7% 4% 10% 11% 12% 8% 8% 8% 9%
c c c c C C
EDUCATION ISSUES 228 16 4 84 2 7 35 44 186 42
8% 7% 6% 7% 2% 7% 11% 11% 8% 6%
E E E E CdE bCDE
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 181 18 47 64 7 5 13 28 134 46
6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 5% 4% 7% 6% 7%
G g9
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 164 9 25 53 2 1 20 53 129 35
5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 6% 13% 5% 5%
eF F EF CcEF BCDEFG
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 150 12 9 82 8 4 15 20 126 24
5% 6% 1% 7% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4%
C Cfg c c C C 3
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 147 23 6 4 8 7 118
5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4%
c c c
TAXES 132 9 1 67 8 3 18 11 115 17
4% 4% 2% 6% % 3% 6% 3% 5% 3%
CH CfH Ch J
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 118 10 13 68 2 2 0
4% 5% 2% 6% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%
c CEFH c

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
DEBT/DEFICIT 115 9 42 5 2 16 16 89 2
% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4%
PENSION / RETIREMENT 90 10 12 42 4 3 6 67 23
3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Cg
UNEMPLOYMENT 89 11 21 45 2 2 2 7 71 18
3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
CEfGH G eGH g

IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 76 2 8 31 2 7 16 10 62 14
IMMIGRATION 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 8% 5% 2% 3% 2%

BC BCDEH BCdEh b
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 62 3 11 26 0 1 8 14 46 17
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3%

E E bcEf
CRIME 60 5 3 22 2 2 11 15 47 1
2% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2%

c c [¢

INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 49 2 16 1 0 3
2% 1% % 1% % *% 2% 1% 2% 2%

bFh bf

ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 35 2 2 15 3 1 6 7 26 9
1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%

C c C c
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 27 1 6 9 0 1 5 5 18 8
1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
TRANSIT 24 - 5 12 - 1 3 2 20 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 14 2 - 7 1 0 1 2 10 4
*% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% 1%
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 14 2 6 0 3 1 2 2 11
*% *% 1% *% 4% *% *% *% 2%

CdeGh
NORTHERN ISSUES 3 0 7 2 1 0 2 - 1 1
*% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% *%
d
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 6 0 1 2 - 0 - 2 5 1
*% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 3 - 2 - - - 1 3
*% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Ql. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today

TOTAL
(A)
BILINGUALISM 3
*%
TERRORISM / NATIONAL SECURITY 1
*%
PROPOSED INTERNET/COPYRIGHT LAWS / 0
BILL Cl11 / BILL C30 *%
NONE 3
*%
OTHER 102
3%
DK / NA / REFUSED 414
14%
* ECONOMY NET 702
23%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

for Means

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues?

(TOTAL MENTIONS)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA  SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC ~ QUEBEC  ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (9)
1 2 - - - - - 2 1
*% *3 *3 s
1 - - 0 - - 1
. g g
- - - 0 - 0
1% 5
2 1 - - - - - 2 0
1% *3 5 *g
3 33 38 3 3 12 9 87 15
2% 5% 3% 3% 45 4% 2% 4% 2%
Bh B 3
22 150 115 18 18 49 42 323 91
10% 215 10% 17% 20% 15% 10% 14% 143
BDGH BDH BDH BDH
59 165 316 18 17 47 80 563 139
27% 235 27% 17% 19% 15% 205 243 213
EFGH eG CEFGH g

(equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Table Q1 _ALL Page 24
Jan. 15, 2014
(Continued)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)
ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
HEALTH CARE 495 49 446 131 364 181 314 21 474 12 483 54 441 48 446
16% 23% 16% 18% 16% 16% 17% 20% 16% 13% 17% 17% 16% 12% 17%
o} N
ECONOMY 474 26 448 146 328 172 303 14 460 12 462 40 434 64 410
16% 12% 16% 20% 14% 15% 16% 13% 16% 14% 16% 12% 16% 16% 16%
B E 1
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 392 26 366 101 291 134 258 12 380 10 382 40 352 71 321
13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 14% 11% 13% 11% 13% 12% 13% 18% 12%
£ O
JOBS 370 42 328 46 324 206 163 10 359 6 364 24 346 36 334
12% 19% 12% 6% 14% 18% 9% 10% 12% 7% 12% 7% 13% 9% 13%
c D G J L N
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 243 16 227 31 211 113 130 12 231 10 232 27 216 33 209
ACCOUNTABILITY 8% 7% 8% 4% 9% 10% 7% 11% 8% 12% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8%
D G
EDUCATION ISSUES 228 16 213 42 187 84 145 2 226 7 222 35 193 44 185
8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 2% 8% 7% 8% 11% 7% 11% 7%
D o}
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 181 18 163 47 134 64 117 7 174 5 176 13 168 28 153
6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6%
1
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 164 9 155 25 139 53 111 2 162 1 163 20 144 53 111
5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 2% 6% 1% 6% 6% 5% 13% 4%
D J (o}
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 150 1 138 9 141 82 68 8 142 4 146 15 135 20 130
5% 6% 5% 1% 6% 7% 4% 8% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
G
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 147 10 137 23 124 59 88 6 141 4 143 18 129 27 120
5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5%
D
TAXES 132 9 124 116 67 66 8 124 3 129 18 114 11 121
4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5%
D G i n
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 118 10 108 13 105 68 50 2 115 2 116 1 105 10 108
4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% % 3% 4%
D G n
DEBT/DEFICIT 115 9 106 24 91 42 73 5 110 2 113 16 99 16 99
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

for Means

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)
ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
PENSION / RETIREMENT 90 80 1 78 4 48 4 86 3 87 6 84 13 77
3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
UNEMPLOYMENT 89 11 78 21 69 45 45 2 88 2 87 2 88 7 82
3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
c L
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 76 2 74 8 68 31 44 2 74 7 68 16 59 10 66
IMMIGRATION 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 8% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
B D K M
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 62 3 60 11 51 26 37 0 62 1 62 8 54 14 49
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
H
CRIME 60 5 55 57 22 38 2 57 2 57 11 48 15 45
2% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
D
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 49 2 16 33 1 32 4 4 0 48 6 43 3 46
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Bl n
ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 35 2 34 2 15 3 1 34 6 29
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 27 1 25 6 0 9 18 0 26 1 2 5 22 5 22
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
TRANSIT 24 - 24 5 18 12 12 - 24 1 23 3 21 2 22
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 14 2 12 - 14 7 7 1 13 0 14 1 14 2 12
*3 1% *3 1% 1% *3 1% *3 *3 *3 *% 1% *3 *5
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 14 - 14 2 12 6 8 0 13 3 10 1 13 2 12
*3 *3 *g 1% 1% *3 *% *3 4% *3 *% *3 *3 *3
k
NORTHERN ISSUES 13 0 12 7 6 2 11 1 12 0 12 2 - 13
* *% *3 1% *5 * 1% 1% *3 *5 *S 1% *5 *5
e f
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 6 0 6 1 5 2 4 - 6 0 6 - 6 2 4
5 *3 x5 *5 * *3 *3 *% *g *3 *% 1% *3
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 3 - 3 3 2 1 - 3 3 - 3 1 2
%5 *g *g %3 *g x5 *g *g *g x5
BILINGUALISM 3 1 2 2 1 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3
x5 *g *g *g *g s *g %5 *g x5

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)
ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
TERRORISM / NATIONAL SECURITY 1 - 1 1 0 - 1 - 1 0 1 - 1 - 1
*g *g *g *3 *g x5 x5 *g *g *y
PROPOSED INTERNET/COPYRIGHT LAWS / 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
BILL C11 / BILL C30 *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
NONE 3 2 1 1 2 - 3 - 3 3 - 3 - 3
*3 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *3 *3
c
OTHER 102 3 99 33 70 38 64 3 99 3 99 12 91 9 93
3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
B

DK / NA / REFUSED 414 22 392 150 264 115 299 18 396 18 396 49 365 42 372
14% 10% 14% 21% 12% 10% 16% 17% 14% 20% 14% 15% 14% 10% 14%
B E F K N
* ECONOMY NET 702 59 643 165 537 316 387 18 684 17 686 47 655 80 622
23% 27% 23% 23% 24% 27% 21% 17% 24% 19% 24% 15% 24% 20% 24%
c G H L n

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
HEALTH CARE 495 60 434 49 21 164 134 96 26
16% 9% 23% 13% 13% 17% 15% 20% 20%
B d G
ECONOMY 474 410 64 65 21 146 146 79 12
16% 58% 3% 17% 13% 15% 17% 17% 10%
C I I
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 392 40 351 46 31 113 113 74 11
13% 6% 19% 12% 19% 12% 13% 16% 9%
B dF I
JOBS 370 328 42 39 21 113 113 59 18
12% 47% 2% 10% 13% 12% 13% 13% 14%
c
POOR GOVT/ DISHONEST POLITICIANS/ 243 17 225 29 16 8 6 38 1
ACCOUNTABILITY 8% 2% 12% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 10%
B
EDUCATION ISSUES 228 20 208 24 18 88 59 26 11
8% 3% 11% 6% 11% 9% 7% 6% 9%
B
SENIORS ISSUES / SOCIAL ISSUES 181 19 162 24 9 61 40 28 17
6% 3% 9% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 13%
B GH
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 164 20 143 6 45 54 26 7
5% 3% 8% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5%
B
WAGES / COST OF LIVING/ INFLATION 150 37 113 13 12 53 47 20 5
5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4%
POVERTY/ HOMELESSNESS 147 15 132 6 30 4
5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3%
B
TAXES 132 18 114 11 8 3 3 27 9
4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 7%
B
ENERGY ISSUES / ENERGY COSTS 118 9 109 13 5 28 3
4% 1% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3%
B i

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
DEBT/DEFICIT 115 17 98 21 10 30 31 16 7
% 2% 5% 6% 6% 3% % 3% 5%
B
PENSION / RETIREMENT 90 14 76 6 4 20 37 19 3
3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3%
B
UNEMPLOYMENT 89 78 11 14 5 32 24 9 5
3% 11% % 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
IMMIGRATION / REFUGEES / ILLEGAL 76 11 65 17 3 28 18 6 2
IMMIGRATION 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%
B
GLOBAL ISSUES / FOREIGN AID / 62 14 48 8 6 21 1
FOREIGN AFFAIRS 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1%
CRIME 60 2 57 10 3 20 17 7
2% *% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
B
INFRASTRUCTURE / ROADS 49 5 44 8 2 16 6 3
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
B
ABORIGINAL ISSUES / LAND CLAIMS 35 5 30 6 0 1 12 3 2
1% 1% 2% 2% *5 1% 1% 1% 1%
b
WAR / AFGHANISTAN / MILITARY 27 4 22 5 2 10 5 4 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
TRANSIT 24 - 24 6 1 2 10 2 2
1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 2%
F
VETERANS ISSUES / VETERAN AFFAIRS 14 2 4 4 2 4 3 2 -
*% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% *%
AGRICULTURE (FARMING) 14 1 12 1 1 6 2 3 -
*% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
b
NORTHERN ISSUES 3 0 2 1 1 5 2 1 2
*% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
B
DECLINE IN MORAL VALUES 6 1 5 1 - 2 3 - -
*% *% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q1. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the Government of Canada should focus on most? Any other issues? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER ~ WEAKER  NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
GUN CONTROL/ LONG GUN REGISTRY 3 - 3 1 - 2 - - -
*s *g *s *s
BILINGUALISM 3 - 3 - - 3 - - -
*g g *s
TERRORISM / NATIONAL SECURITY 1 - 1 - 1 - -
*y x5 1% *y

PROPOSED INTERNET/COPYRIGHT LAWS /

o
|

o
1
1
1

o
1
1

BILL Cl1 / BILL C30 *% *% *%
NONE 3 = - - - = 0 2 =
*% *% *%
OTHER 102 12 9 12 6 3 39 5 2
3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2%
B HI
DK / NA / REFUSED 414 - - 56 15 129 118 62 16
14% 15% 9% 13% 14% 13% 13%
e
* ECONOMY NET 702 702 - 87 39 224 210 105 31
23% 100% 23% 25% 23% 24% 22% 24%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

MEAN SUMMARY TABLE: How would you rate the current state of the following? (Please use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Q4. ECONOMY OF CHINA 6.9 7.0 6.7 6.8 7.1 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.9
c D
Q2. CANADIAN ECONOMY 6.2 6.3 6.0 6.2 5.8 6.3 6.2 6.0 6.2 6.0 6.1 6.3
c E gH H J K
03B. PROVINCIAL ECONOMY 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.9 5.3 6.1 5.8 5.5 5.8 5.7 5.7 6.1
E GH H K
03. UNITED STATES ECONOMY 4.9 5.1 4.7 4.8 5.1 4.8 4.8 5.0 4.9 4.8 4.9 4.9
c D G J

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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MEAN SUMMARY TABLE: How would you rate the current state of the following? (Please use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.)

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K -  $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED  EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K  <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA ~ DEGREE  SKILL TRD OTHER  FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED  RETIRED
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Q4. ECONOMY OF CHINA 6.9 6.6 6.5 6.8 7.1 6.8 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.9 7.0 6.9 6.3 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8
c BCAF BCE BCDF M M iM M
Q2. CANADIAN ECONOMY 6.2 5.8 6.0 6.0 6.1 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.1 6.2 6.3 5.9 6.0 6.3 6.2 6.1 5.9
BCDe BCDE BCDE 1 1M PQ q
Q3B. PROVINCIAL ECONOMY 5.8 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.8 5.9 6.0 6.2 5.7 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.7 5.9 6.2 5.7 5.4
cD bCD BCDEF PO NPQ 0
Q3. UNITED STATES ECONOMY 4.9 5.2 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.8 4.9 5.0 4.8 5.0 4.9 4.8 5.0 4.9
CDEFgH 1JL

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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MEAN SUMMARY TABLE: How would you rate the current state of the following? (Please use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Q4. ECONOMY OF CHINA 6.9 6.9 7.1 6.8 6.3 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.9 6.8
E DEGH E E E E
Q2. CANADIAN ECONOMY 6.2 6.1 5.9 6.2 6.1 6.7 6.7 6.1 6.2 6.0
c c c BCDEH BCDEH C J
Q3B. PROVINCIAL ECONOMY 5.8 4.9 5.2 5.6 5.7 7.8 7.5 6.0 5.8 5.7
B BC BC BCDEgH BCDEH BCDe
Q3. UNITED STATES ECONOMY 4.9 4.9 5.1 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.6 4.8 4.9 4.8
eg bDEGH EG

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

MEAN SUMMARY TABLE: How would you rate the current state of the following? (Please use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.)

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

Q4. ECONOMY OF CHINA 6.9 6.9 6.9 7.1 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.3 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.7 6.9

E H n

Q2. CANADIAN ECONOMY 6.2 6.1 6.2 5.9 6.2 6.2 6.1 6.1 6.2 6.7 6.1 6.7 6.1 6.1 6.2

D K M
Q3B. PROVINCIAL ECONOMY 5.8 4.9 5.9 5.2 6.0 5.6 5.9 5.7 5.8 7.8 5.7 7.5 5.6 6.0 5.8
B D F K M o

Q3. UNITED STATES ECONOMY 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.1 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.8 4.9

E H L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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MEAN SUMMARY TABLE: How would you rate the current state of the following? (Please use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE QS5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS
NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
Q4. ECONOMY OF CHINA 6.9 7.1 6.8 6.9 7.3 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.9
C dF
Q2. CANADIAN ECONOMY 6.2 6.2 6.1 6.7 5.3 6.0 6.4 6.0 5.4
EF E HI I
Q3B. PROVINCIAL ECONOMY 5.8 5.5 5.8 6.4 5.1 5.7 6.1 5.5 5.0
B EF E HI I
Q3. UNITED STATES ECONOMY 4.9 5.

o
S
©
o
-
IS
o
=~
e
o
-
IS
s
-~
©

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

TOTAL

(A)

Total 'N' 3,001
100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001
1, Terrible 52
2%

2 40
1%

3 99
3%

4 180
6%

5 538
18%

6 682
23%

7 837
28%

8 438
15%

9 63
29

10, Excellent 42
1%

DON'T KNOW 30
1%

REFUSED 0
*%

MEAN 6.2

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
24 28 31 21 7 10 35 39 14 44 8
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
D FG
19 21 25 14 17 10 13 32 8 27 13
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
39 60 76 23 3 37 30 78 21 79 20
3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
b
82 97 139 40 38 72 70 139 40 139 40
6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6%
£
228 311 393 145 116 184 238 404 134 445 93
16% 20% 17% 22% 14% 17% 22% 17% 21% 19% 13%
B D FG i L
334 348 537 145 197 268 217 533 149 527 155
23% 23% 23% 22% 24% 24% 20% 23% 23% 23% 22%
H
430 407 672 165 242 336 259 662 175 620 216
29% 26% 29% 25% 29% 30% 24% 28% 27% 27% 31%
c h H k
232 206 375 63 137 151 150 353 84 333 105
16% 13% 16% 10% 16% 14% 14% 15% 13% 14% 15%
c E
37 26 53 10 18 21 24 51 13 45 18
3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
25 17 37 5 21 8 4 36 6 25 17
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% % 2% 1% 1% 2%
G
8 22 9 21 12 7 10 25 5 21 9
1% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B D
0 - 0 - - 0 - 0 - 0 -
*% *% *% *% *%
6.3 6.0 6.2 5.8 6.3 6.2 6.0 6.2 6.0 6.1 6.3
c E gH H J K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

for Means

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)
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(Continued)
NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
1-2 2 3 49 57 35 24 20 48 70 22 71 20
3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3%
D fG
3-4 279 121 157 215 64 70 109 100 217 61 218 61
9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
5-6 1,220 561 659 930 290 313 452 455 937 284 972 248
41% 38% 43% 40% 45% 37% 41% 43% 40% 44% 42% 36%
B D F i L
7-8 1,274 662 613 1,047 228 379 487 408 1,015 259 953 321
42% 45% 40% 45% 35% 45% 44% 39% 43% 40% 41% 46%
c E H H k
9-10 105 62 43 90 15 3 28 3 87 18 71 35
4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5%
C e

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - S60K - S80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
1, Terrible 52 10 10 5 7 4 - 3 18 9 8 8 10 10 6 13 21
2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3%
cDFH H h K K JK N N
2 4 2 8 4 6 5 - 4 12 8 10 7 1 22 5 3 7
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
km

3 99 10 23 15 10 13 7 7 24 27 35 3 9 40 14 18 20
3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3%

H H H h L L L L n
4 180 21 37 28 8 19 1 25 51 15 48
6% 11% 8% 7% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 7% 8% 5% 4% 8% 8%
EFgH EfH E NO
5 538 38 107 87 60 72 41 68 146 127 169 53 42 263 58 62 140
18% 19% 23% 21% 22% 17% 15% 13% 19% 17% 16% 20% 23% 16% 19% 17% 23%
h FGH gH gH h ik NP
6 682 36 80 94 61 99 71 142 155 172 260 69 24 411 61 69 123
23% 18% 17% 23% 22% 23% 27% 26% 21% 23% 25% 26% 13% 25% 20% 19% 20%

C c BC BC M M M M OPQ
7 837 33 122 111 68 135 81 189 191 239 313 64 26 486 89 101 148
28% 17% 26% 27% 25% 32% 30% 35% 25% 32% 30% 24% 14% 30% 29% 27% 24%
B B b Bce B BCDE M ILM ILM M Q
8 438 32 54 45 48 66 47 83 117 101 153 34 31 242 49 54 85
15% 16% 11% 11% 17% 16% 18% 15% 16% 13% 15% 13% 17% 15% 16% 14% 14%
CD d CD cd
9 63 6 4 7 6 8 3 9 20 12 18 5 7 27 5 14 15
2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2%
10, Excellent 42 5 12 5 1 7 2 7 14 5 9 2 11 22 5 8 5
1% 3% % 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Eg e Jl IJKL
DON'T KNOW 4 6 6 3 - - 4 5 7 4 6 6 4 3 7
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%
iJK

REFUSED 0 - 0 - - - - - - - 0 - - - - 0 -

*% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

1,220
41%

1,274
42%

Table Q2 Page 39
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(Continued)
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) () (Q)
5.8 6.0 6.0 6.1 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.1 6.2 6.3 5.9 6.0 6.3 6.2 6.1 5.9
BCDe BCDE BCDE 1 LM PQ

12 19 9 13 9 - 7 30 17 18 15 11 32 11 16
6% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4%
dFH H H JK JK JK n N
31 60 43 17 32 22 31 68 77 83 23 24 125 26 46 68
16% 13% 11% 6% 7% 8% 6% 9% 10% 8% 8% 13% 8% 9% 12% 11%
EFGH EFgH eH k N N
74 187 180 121 170 112 210 301 298 428 122 66 674 119 131 263
38% 39% 44% 44% 40% 42% 39% 40% 40% 42% 45% 36% 42% 39% 35% 43%
m P P
65 176 156 116 201 128 271 308 340 466 98 57 727 138 155 233
33% 37% 38% 42% 47% 48% 50% 41% 45% 45% 37% 32% 45% 45% 41% 38%

b BCD BCD BCDE M LM LM Q q

11 26 12 7 15 6 16 34 17 28 7 18 49 10 21 19
6% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 10% 3% 3% 6% 3%

g deGh Jk IJKL n

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
for Means

(022-14-2837)

(equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
1, Terrible 52 4 21 14 1 - 4 8 39 14
2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Dg
2 40 3 15 13 2 0 3 3 32 8
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
fgh
3 99 6 26 46 5 3 4 9 78 21
3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
G Gh G
4 180 18 44 78 7 2 8 22 139 40
6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 3% 2% 5% 6% 6%
FG FG FG fG g
5 538 44 159 189 16 11 32 88 404 134
18% 20% 22% 16% 15% 12% 10% 22% 17% 21%
FG DEFG G g DeFG i
6 682 46 158 280 25 15 66 92 533 149
23% 21% 22% 24% 24% 16% 21% 23% 23% 23%
F f
7 837 51 181 305 28 33 110 128 662 175
28% 24% 25% 27% 27% 37% 34% 32% 28% 27%
BCDE BCDe BCd
8 438 35 73 174 18 20 75 44 353 84
15% 16% 10% 15% 17% 22% 23% 11% 15% 13%
Ch Ch Ch bCDH BCDeH
9 63 12 28 1 2 10 3 51 13
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
eH eH eH
10, Excellent 42 2 6 17 2 2 9 3 36 6
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%
bCH
DON'T KNOW 30 1 21 5 - - 1 2 2 5
1% *5 % *% *5 *% 1% 1%
BDGH
REFUSED 0 - - - - 0 - - -
*% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

1,220
41%

1,274
42%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
6.1 5.9 6.2 6.1 6.7 6.7 6.1 6.2 6.0
(o} (o} C BCDEH BCDEH (o} J
8 36 27 4 0 6 11 70 22
4% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3%
F DFGh F F F
24 71 124 12 5 12 31 217 61
11% 10% 11% 11% 6% 4% 8% 9% 9%
fG G FGh fG G
90 317 469 41 26 98 180 937 284
42% 44% 41% 39% 29% 31% 45% 40% 44%
FG FG FG Fg FG i
85 254 479 46 53 185 172 1,015 259
39% 35% 42% 43% 59% 57% 43% 43% 40%
(o} BCDEH BCDEH (o}
9 18 45 3 5 19 6 87 18
4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3%
H H CeH

Table Q2 Page 41
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
1, Terrible 52 4 48 21 31 14 38 1 51 - 52 4 48 8 44
2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
E f
2 40 3 36 15 2 13 2 2 37 0 39 3 37 3 37
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
3 99 6 93 26 73 46 53 5 94 3 96 4 95 9 90
3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3%
L
4 180 18 162 44 135 78 101 7 173 2 177 8 172 22 158
6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 3% 6% 2% 6% 5% 6%
J L
5 538 44 495 159 380 189 349 16 522 11 528 32 507 88 451
18% 20% 18% 22% 17% 16% 19% 15% 18% 12% 18% 10% 19% 22% 17%
E J L o
6 682 46 636 158 524 280 402 25 657 15 667 66 616 92 590
23% 21% 23% 22% 23% 24% 22% 24% 23% 16% 23% 21% 23% 23% 23%
J
7 837 51 786 181 655 305 531 28 809 33 804 110 727 128 709
28% 24% 28% 25% 29% 27% 29% 27% 28% 37% 28% 34% 27% 32% 27%
b K M o
8 438 35 403 73 365 174 264 18 420 20 418 75 363 44 393
15% 16% 14% 10% 16% 15% 14% 17% 15% 22% 14% 23% 14% 11% 15%
D K M N
9 63 7 56 12 51 28 35 1 62 2 61 1 53 3 60
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%
N
10, Excellent 42 2 40 6 36 17 25 2 40 2 40 9 33 3 39
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
m
DON'T KNOW 1 9 5 25 30 30 1 2 2 2
1% *% 1% 3% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
E F
REFUSED 0 - 0 - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - 0
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
MEAN 6.2 6.1 6.2 5.9 6.2 6.2 6.1 6.1 6.2 6.7 6.1 6.7 6.1 6.1 6.2

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
1-2 92 8 56 65 4 88 0 91 6 85 11 81
3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
£ J
3-4 279 24 255 71 208 124 154 12 267 5 273 12 267 31 248
9% 11% 9% 10% 9% 11% 8% 11% 9% 6% 9% 4% 10% 8% 10%
g L
5-6 1,220 90 1,131 317 904 469 752 41 1,180 26 1,195 98 1,123 180 1,040
41% 42% 41% 44% 40% 41% 41% 39% 41% 29% 41% 31% 42% 45% 40%
E J L o
7-8 1,274 85 1,189 254 1,020 479 795 46 1,229 53 1,221 185 1,090 172 1,102
42% 39% 43% 35% 45% 42% 43% 43% 42% 59% 42% 57% 41% 43% 42%
D K M
9-10 105 9 87 3 102 5 100 19 86 6 99
4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4%
m N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Terrible

10, Excellent

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
OTHER

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NET
TOTAL ECONOMY

(&) (B)
3,001 702
100% 100%
3,001 715
52 8
2% 13
40 6
1% 13

99
3% 2%
180 36
6% 5%
538 139
18% 20%
682 181
23% 26%
837 206
28% 29%
438 87
15% 12%

63
2% 2%
42 4
1% 1%
3 3
1% *%
0 -

*%

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)

127
7%

314
17%

424
23%

535
29%

273
15%

®° o

*

19
12%
DF

o

*
o

i
TN

S}
6 W

190
20%

226
24%

NOT AT ALL VERY
(1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(G) (H) (1)
866 473 126
100% 100% 100%
869 468 129
5 3 13
1% 1% 10%
GH
7 2 7
1% *% 6%
GH
19 16 8
2% 3% 6%
50 8
4% 11% 7%
G
127 105 28
15% 22% 22%
G g
202 112 15
23% 24% 12%
I I
267 119 19
31% 25% 15%
HI I
157 53 16
18% 11% 12%
Hi
26 5 6
3% 1% 5%
H h
10 7
1% 2% 5%
Gh
7 1 1
1% *% 1%

Table Q2 Page 44
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NOT AT ALL

(1-5)

VERY
(9-10)

NET

TOTAL ECONOMY
(B) (B)
MEAN 6.2 6.2
1-2 92 14
3% 2%
3-4 279 53
9% 8%
5-6 1,220 320
41% 45%
(o}
7-8 1,274 292
42% 42%

w N

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

NET
OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE

(C) (D) (E) (F)
6.1 6.7 5.3 6.0
EF E
62 4 11 35
3% 1% 7% 4%
b D D
198 20 30 87
11% 5% 19% 9%
B DF D
738 124 74 415
39% 33% 46% 43%
D D
808 203 38 393
43% 54% 24% 41%
EF E
58 23 2 19
3% 6% 2% 2%

EF

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

330
38%

425
49%
HI

12
9%
gH
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Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
1, Terrible 123 63 60 93 30 38 37 48 93 30 93 29
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%
2 132 54 78 111 21 39 50 43 101 31 90 42
4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6%
k
3 324 155 170 270 54 102 130 93 265 59 232 92
11% 11% 11% 11% 8% 12% 12% 9% 11% 9% 10% 13%
E H H K
4 480 213 266 402 77 125 197 158 361 119 385 94
16% 15% 17% 17% 12% 15% 18% 15% 15% 18% 17% 14%
b E h i 1
5 703 310 393 540 163 187 247 269 532 170 563 139
23% 21% 25% 23% 25% 22% 22% 25% 23% 26% 24% 20%
B g i L
6 551 304 247 421 130 166 198 187 455 96 416 135
18% 21% 16% 18% 20% 20% 18% 18% 19% 15% 18% 19%
c J
7 316 197 119 248 68 81 126 109 264 53 232 84
11% 14% 8% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 8% 10% 12%
c J
8 98 60 39 25 28 28 42 77 21 73 25
3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
9 20 12 7 15 4 5 4 11 15 4 14 5
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
9
10, Excellent 30 18 12 15 15 7 7 16 6 24 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DON'T KNOW 216 68 148 151 65 60 77 78 158 58 175
7% 5% 10% 6% 10% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% % 6%
B
REFUSED 9 4 4 - 1 3 5 8 1 8 1
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
MEAN 4.9 5.1 4.7 4.8 5.1 4.8 4.8 5.0 4.9 4.8 4.9 4.9
C D G

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

254
8%

804
27%
1,254
42%

415
14%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
117 137 204 51 76 7 91 194 61 183 71
8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10%
368 436 672 131 226 326 251 626 178 617 187
25% 28% 29% 20% 27% 30% 24% 27% 27% 27% 27%
b E H
614 640 961 293 353 445 456 987 267 980 274
42% 42% 41% 45% 42% 40% 43% 42% 41% 42% 39%
257 158 322 93 109 154 152 341 74 305 110
18% 10% 14% 14% 13% 14% 14% 15% 11% 13% 16%
C J
30 19 30 19 12 12 26 39 11 39 11
2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
c D G

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - S60K - S80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
1, Terrible 123 11 23 11 17 15 2 17 51 18 25 14 13 58 14 13 30
4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 1% 3% 7% 2% 2% 5% 7% 4% 5% 3% 5%
G G g dG G G JK jk JK
2 132 3 21 22 12 19 19 23 35 32 42 13 9 75 13 11 28
4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5%
b B b B b
3 324 22 42 43 35 58 31 57 80 82 119 32 12 172 28 56 60
11% 11% 9% 11% 13% 14% 11% 10% 11% 11% 12% 12% 6% 11% 9% 15% 10%
C m M M M NOQ

4 480 20 74 80 37 66 49 104 107 142 171 40 16 296 35 44 90
16% 10% 16% 20% 13% 15% 18% 19% 14% 19% 17% 15% 9% 18% 11% 12% 14%

b BE B BE m M M m OPQ
5 703 40 114 99 73 88 64 118 170 193 218 70 48 360 94 83 157
23% 20% 24% 24% 26% 21% 24% 22% 23% 26% 21% 26% 26% 22% 30% 22% 25%

K NP

6 551 28 65 76 45 88 56 120 120 130 235 49 16 320 60 55 101
18% 14% 14% 19% 16% 21% 21% 22% 16% 17% 23% 18% 9% 20% 20% 15% 16%

c bC bC BCE M M IJM M Pg
7 316 20 48 35 36 47 33 61 67 73 134 23 18 189 21 42 61
11% 10% 10% 9% 13% 11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 13% 9% 10% 12% 7% 11% 10%

IJL o
8 98 14 18 9 3 19 6 14 2 32 4 8 44 6 14 30
3% 7% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5%
DEGH E dE 1 NO
9 20 6 2 - 4 1 1 1 5 5 6 2 2 6 1 7 5
1% % *% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 1%

Q
]
@
=
=]

10, Excellent 30 4 7 3 3 4 1 4 10 1 7 5 7 1 3 4 6
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% *g 1% 1% *3 1% 2% 43 1% 1% 1% 1%
J 3 3 JK

DON'T KNOW 216 27 58 29 13 20 6 18 75 51 40 15 33 8 32 43 48
7% 14% 12% 7% 5% 5% 2% 3% 10% 7% 45 5% 18% 5% 10% 11% 8%

DEFGH DEFGH GH g JKL K IJKL N Ng n

REFUSED 9 1 1 - - 1 - 1 2 3 2 1 1 3 1 2 4
*3 1% *5 *% * *5 *3 *5 *% 1% *3 *% *g 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
MEAN 4.9 5.2 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.8 4.9 5.0 4.8 5.0 4.9 4.8 5.0 4.9
CDEFgH IJL
1-2 254 14 44 33 29 35 21 40 86 50 66 27 22 133 28 24 58
8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 11% 7% 6% 10% 12% 8% 9% 6% 9%
JK k JK
3-4 804 42 116 124 72 124 80 161l 187 224 290 72 28 468 63 101 149
27% 21% 25% 30% 26% 29% 30% 30% 25% 30% 28% 27% 15% 29% 21% 27% 24%
Bc b b Bc M iM M M 0Q o
5-6 1,254 67 179 174 118 176 120 238 290 323 453 119 63 680 154 138 258
42% 34% 38% 43% 43% 41% 45% 44% 39% 43% 44% 44% 35% 42% 50% 37% 42%
b b Bc Bc m ™M m NPQ
7-8 415 34 66 43 39 66 39 75 96 97 166 28 26 234 27 5 9
14% 17% 14% 11% 14% 15% 15% 14% 13% 13% 16% 10% 14% 14% 9% 15% 15%
D d ijL o 0 [¢)
9-10 49 11 9 3 6 5 2 5 5 14 7 4 11
2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2%
CDFGH J j JK

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



Table Q3 Page 50
Jan. 15, 2014

NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
1, Terrible 123 7 32 49 4 3 18 9 93 30
4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5%
h h H
2 132 9 25 45 7 6 16 24 101 31
4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5%
c
3 324 23 59 135 8 11 35 52 265 59
11% 11% 8% 12% 8% 12% 11% 13% 11% 9%
Ce Ce
4 480 35 83 188 21 12 60 80 361 119
16% 16% 12% 16% 20% 13% 19% 20% 15% 18%
c c Cf C cf i
5 703 55 179 259 23 23 80 83 532 170
23% 25% 25% 23% 22% 26% 25% 21% 23% 26%
i
6 551 32 142 213 22 15 52 75 455 96
18% 15% 20% 19% 21% 16% 16% 19% 19% 15%
b J
7 316 22 74 140 8 6 29 38 264 53
11% 10% 10% 12% 8% 7% 9% 9% 11% 8%
EF J
8 98 9 26 8 1 4 10 10 17 21
3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3%
E E E E E E
9 20 - 7 8 0 2 - 2 15 4
1% 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1%
10, Excellent 30 2 15 8 2 1 3 24 6
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1%

o
9
[2}
=
Q

DON'T KNOW 216 22 75 8 5 19 25 158
7% 10% 10% 5% 8% 5% 6 6% 7% 9%
DfGh DFGH i
REFUSED 9 - - 5 2 1 1 1 8 1
*% *% 2% 1% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),

254
8%

804
27%
1,254
42%

415
14%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA  SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC ~ QUEBEC  ONTARIO (& NU)  ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (© (D) (E) (F) (© (H) (1) (&)
4.9 5.1 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.6 4.8 4.9 4.8
g bDEGH EG J
16 57 94 12 9 34 33 194 61
7% 8% 8% 1% 10% 11% 8% 8% 9%
59 142 323 30 23 95 132 626 178
27% 20% 28% 28% 26% 30% 33% 27% 27%
c c c c ct
87 321 472 as 38 132 158 987 267
40% 45% 1% 43% 42% 41% 39% 42% 41%
31 100 178 9 11 39 48 341 74
14% 143 15% 8% 12% 12% 12% 15% 11%
E E E J
2 23 15 0 3 1 5 39 11
1% % 1% *3 4% *% 1% 2% 2%
BDEGH G BAEGh g
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Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
1, Terrible 123 7 116 32 91 49 74 4 118 3 120 18 104 9 113
4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4%
N
2 132 9 123 25 106 45 87 7 124 6 126 16 116 24 108
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4%
3 324 23 301 59 265 135 189 8 316 11 313 35 289 52 272
11% 11% 11% 8% 12% 12% 10% 8% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 13% 10%
D

4 480 35 444 83 397 188 292 21 458 12 468 60 419 80 399
16% 16% 16% 12% 17% 16% 16% 20% 16% 13% 16% 19% 16% 20% 15%

D o}
5 703 55 648 179 524 259 443 23 680 23 679 80 622 83 620
23% 25% 23% 25% 23% 23% 24% 22% 23% 26% 23% 25% 23% 21% 24%
6 551 32 519 142 409 213 338 22 530 15 536 52 499 75 476
18% 15% 19% 20% 18% 19% 18% 21% 18% 16% 18% 16% 19% 19% 18%

b
7 316 22 295 74 243 140 177 8 308 6 310 29 287 38 279
11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 7% 11% 9% 11% 9% 11%
g Bl

8 98 9 89 26 72 38 60 1 98 4 94 1 88 1
3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% %
9 20 - 20 7 12 8 12 0 19 2 18 - 20 2 18
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1%
10, Excellent 30 2 28 15 15 8 22 - 30 2 28 1 29 3 27
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%

E L
DON'T KNOW 216 22 194 75 141 63 153 8 208 5 211 197 191
7% 10% % 10% 6% 5% 8% 8% 7% 5% % 6% 7% 6% %
c E F
REFUSED 9 - 9 - 9 5 4 2 7 1 8 1 8 1 8
*% *% *% *% *% 2% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *%
MEAN 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.1 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.8 4.9
E H L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

1-2 254 16 239 57 197 94 161 12 243 9 246 34 220 33 222
8% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 10% 8% 11% 8% 8% 9%

3-4 804 59 745 142 662 323 481 30 774 23 781 95 709 132 672
27% 27% 27% 20% 29% 28% 26% 28% 27% 26% 27% 30% 26% 33% 26%

D 9}
5-6 1,254 87 1,167 321 933 472 782 45 1,209 38 1,216 132 1,122 158 1,096
42% 40% 42% 45% 41% 41% 42% 43% 42% 42% 42% 41% 42% 39% 42%
e
7-8 415 31 384 100 315 178 237 9 406 11 404 39 376 48 367
14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 13% 8% 14% 12% 14% 12% 14% 12% 14%
g H
9-10 4 2 48 2 27 1 3 0 49 3 46 1 49 5 44
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 4% 2% *% 2% 1% 2%
b H k L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
1, Terrible 123 19 91 16 11 38 24 12 19
4% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 3% 15%
B GH
2 132 25 88 8 13 46 28 22 10
4% 4% 5% 2% 8% 5% 3% 5% 8%
D D g
3 324 64 222 27 27 117 83 58 11
11% 9% 12% 7% 17% 12% 10% 12% 9%
b D D
4 480 137 286 57 22 158 148 81 8
16% 20% 15% 15% 14% 16% 17% 17% 6%
c I I
5 703 150 444 108 30 225 190 127 18
23% 21% 24% 29% 19% 23% 22% 27% 14%
Ef I g1
6 551 156 334 74 17 178 183 78 16
18% 22% 18% 20% 11% 19% 21% 17% 13%
c E E hI
7 316 90 182 45 10 89 110 47 13
11% 13% 10% 12% 6% 9% 13% 10% 10%
C e
8 98 15 70 9 10 26 28 1 10
3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 8%
B d GH
9 20 8 6 4 3 6 4 2 1
1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1%
c
10, Excellent 30 4 12 3 1 5 10 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 5%
H gH
DON'T KNOW 216 32 133 24 1 6 29
7% 5% % 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 11%
B
REFUSED 9 1 7 1 1 4 3 - -
*% *5 *% *% 1% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE QS5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
MEAN 4.9 5.0 4.8 5.1 4.5 4.8 5.1 4.8 4.8
(o} EF e H
1-2 254 44 179 25 24 85 52 35 29
8% 6% 10% 7% 15% 9% 6% 7% 23%
B Df GH
3-4 804 201 508 85 49 275 231 138 19
27% 29% 27% 22% 31% 29% 27% 29% 15%
d D I I
5-6 1,254 307 778 182 47 403 373 206 34
42% 44% 41% 48% 30% 42% 43% 44% 27%
Ef E I I
7-8 415 105 252 54 20 115 138 62 23
14% 15% 13% 14% 13% 12% 16% 13% 18%
9-10 12 7 4 14 3 8
2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 6%
h GH

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

Table Q3B Page 56
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GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
1, Terrible 112 58 54 81 31 25 27 61 80 32 94 18
4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3%
FG
2 93 46 64 29 24 29 40 77 17 66 28
3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
d g
3 166 88 127 39 41 59 65 131 35 130 36
6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5%
4 318 169 148 237 80 76 118 124 247 70 260 57
11% 12% 10% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 8%
c L
5 532 242 290 375 157 115 217 200 402 130 441 91
18% 17% 19% 16% 24% 14% 20% 19% 17% 20% 19% 13%
D F F L
6 591 282 309 459 132 157 232 201 473 118 464 127
20% 19% 20% 20% 20% 19% 21% 19% 20% 18% 20% 18%
7 558 256 302 458 100 180 220 158 434 124 409 149
19% 18% 20% 20% 15% 21% 20% 15% 18% 19% 18% 21%
E H H k
8 389 193 196 345 44 123 137 129 315 74 272 116
13% 13% 13% 15% 7% 15% 12% 12% 13% 11% 12% 17%
E K
9 130 84 47 124 7 55 40 35 103 27 90 41
4% 6% 3% 5% 1% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6%
[ E GH
10, Excellent 61 33 28 51 10 26 17 19 48 13 40 21
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
DON'T KNOW 46 13 32 24 2 14 8 23 39 7 34 12
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
B D G
REFUSED 6 2 3 3 2 - 0 5 4 2 6 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
G
MEAN 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.9 5.3 6.1 5.8 5.5 5.8 5.7 5.7 6.1
GH

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

(equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

206
7%

483
16%

1,122
37%

946
32%
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GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (B) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
105 100 145 61 49 55 101 157 49 160
7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7%
FG
247 236 364 119 118 177 189 378 105 390 9
17% 15% 15% 18% 14% 16% 18% 16% 16% 17% 13%
f L
524 598 834 289 272 449 401 875 248 905 218
36% 39% 36% 44% 33% 41% 38% 37% 38% 39% 31%
D F F L
449 498 803 143 303 357 286 749 198 682 265
31% 32% 34% 22% 36% 32% 27% 32% 30% 30% 38%
E H H K
117 75 175 17 81 57 54 151 41 130
8% 5% 7% 3% 10% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 9%
(o} E GH

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
1, Terrible 112 12 27 15 11 10 3 10 37 20 23 14 18 43 5 19 37
4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 10% 3% 2% 5% 6%
£GH FGH g g JK k IJK1l o NO
2 93 11 12 16 6 14 6 14 26 22 28 8 6 41 5 17 28
3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4%
cegh o NO
3 166 11 35 20 19 24 15 18 43 47 55 12 8 85 13 22 41
6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4 6% 7%
H h
4 318 17 47 56 26 43 29 55 79 81 116 28 14 159 29 43 79
11% 9% 10% 14% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 10% 10% 11% 13%
bc n
5 532 29 94 76 49 77 44 72 136 144 170 47 34 296 39 60 120
18% 15% 20% 19% 18% 18% 17% 13% 18% 19% 17% 17% 19% 18% 13% 16% 19%
H H h [0 0]
6 591 35 84 88 60 84 60 110 132 160 220 54 23 348 66 57 102
20% 18% 18% 22% 21% 20% 22% 20% 18% 21% 21% 20% 13% 21% 22% 15% 16%
iM iM m PO jole]
7 558 34 86 70 46 83 56 121 120 138 237 39 24 321 70 62 98
19% 17% 18% 17% 16% 19% 21% 22% 16% 18% 23% 14% 13% 20% 23% 17% 16%
de m TJLM 0 pQ
8 389 19 60 40 39 68 26 88 108 90 121 45 23 203 51 57 70
13% 9% 13% 10% 14% 16% 10% 16% 14% 12% 12% 17% 13% 12% 17% 15% 11%
BDG BDG jk
9 130 9 12 15 9 17 21 31 32 36 39 7 79 13 15 20
4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3%
CAEf c q

10, Excellent 61 10 10 5 6 8 4 1 22 9 10 5 13 34 8 10 7
2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 1%

dfg JK IJKL
DON'T KNOW 46 6 5 7 - 1 6 14 7 1 5 14 8 10 13
2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Gh g JK n n N
REFUSED 6 3 1 - - - - 2 - 3 - - 1 4
*% 2% *% *% *% 2% *% 1%

k

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
MEAN 5.8 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.8 5.9 6.0 6.2 5.7 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.7 5.9 6.2 5.7 5.4
CD bCD BCDEF PQ NPQ
1-2 206 23 39 31 17 24 9 25 63 41 51 22 24 84 10 36 64
7% 12% 8% 8% 6% 6% 3% 5% 8% 5% 5% 8% 13% 5% 3% 10% 10%
EFGH GH Gh JK k iJK NO NO
3-4 483 28 82 76 45 67 44 74 122 128 170 40 23 244 42 64 120
16% 14% 17% 19% 16% 16% 17% 14% 16% 17% 17% 15% 12% 15% 14% 17% 19%
h NO
5-6 1,122 64 178 164 109 161 104 182 267 304 390 100 57 644 106 118 222
37% 33% 38% 40% 39% 38% 39% 34% 36% 40% 38% 37% 32% 40% 34% 32% 36%
bh iM Pq
7-8 946 52 146 110 85 151 83 209 228 228 358 84 47 524 121 119 168
32% 27% 31% 27% 31% 35% 31% 39% 30% 30% 35% 31% 26% 32% 39% 32% 27%
BD BCDEG ijM Q NpQ
9-10 192 18 23 20 15 24 26 44 54 45 49 18 21 113 21 25 27
6% 9% 5% 5% 5% 6% 10% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 11% 7% 7% 7% 4%
cd cdf cd k JK 0

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
1, Terrible 112 15 39 45 5 1 2 6 80 32
4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 5%
DFGH FGH FGH FGh
2 93 12 36 30 4 1 3 7 77 17
3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3
DFGH DFGH g g
3 166 26 46 73 7 0 3 11 131 35
6% 12% 6% 6% 6% *% 1% 3% 6% 5%
CDEFGH FGH FGH FGh Fg
4 318 33 86 136 10 2 9 43 247 70
11% 15% 12% 12% 9% 2% 3% 11% 11% 11%
EFGh FG FG FG FG
5 532 48 167 218 18 4 19 58 402 130
18% 22% 23% 19% 17% 4% 6% 14% 17% 20%
FGH deFGH FGh FG FG
6 591 27 148 257 16 5 31 108 473 118
20% 12% 21% 22% 15% 5% 10% 27% 20% 18%
F BeFG BEFG Fg f BCEFG
7 558 31 108 221 26 15 58 98 434 124
19% 14% 15% 19% 25% 17% 18% 24% 18% 19%
BC BCfg BCAfG
8 389 14 45 121 15 31 113 50 315 74
13% 7% 6% 11% 14% 34% 35% 12% 13% 11%
BC BC BCDEH BCDEH BC
9 130 6 7 23 3 22 59 10 103 27
4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 25% 18% 3% 4% 4%
c c c BCDEH BCDEH [e]
10, Excellent 61 2 13 1 8 23 3 13
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 8% 7% 1% 2% 2%
BCDEH BCDEH
DON'T KNOW 46 2 23 11 1 1 2 7 39 7
2% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
BDEfG
REFUSED 6 - 2 2 0 - 1 4 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% *5

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ
for Means

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

TOTAL

REGION

URBAN / RURAL

ATLANTIC

QUEBEC

ONTARIO

MANITOBA SASK-

ALBERTA
(& NWT)

206
7%

483
16%

1,122
37%

946
32%

(equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

28
13%
DFGH

59
27%
CDEFGH

75
35%
FG

74
10%
DFGH

132
18%
FGH

314
44%
BEFG

154
21%

74
6%
FGH

209
18%
FGH

475
41%
BEFG

342
30%
BC

(& NU) ATCHEWAN
(E) (F)
5.7 7.8
BC BCDEgGH

9 2
9% 2%

FGH
16 2
15% 3%

FG
34 8
33% 9%

FG
41 46
39% 51%
BCD BCDEH
4 30
45 333
BCDEgH

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

54
13%
FG

166
41%
bEFG
148

37%
BCD

157
7%

378
16%

875
37%

749
32%

105
16%

248
38%

198
30%
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. Vs. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
1, Terrible 112 15 97 39 74 45 68 5 107 1 111 2 110 6 106
4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4%
o} E J L N
2 93 12 81 36 58 30 63 4 89 1 92 3 90 7 86
3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
C E J L n
3 166 26 140 46 119 73 93 7 159 0 165 3 163 11 155
6% 12% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% *% 6% 1% 6% 3% 6%
C J L N
4 318 33 285 86 232 136 182 10 308 2 316 9 309 43 275
11% 15% 10% 12% 10% 12% 10% 9% 11% 2% 11% 3% 12% 11% 11%
c J L
5 532 48 484 167 365 218 314 18 513 4 528 19 513 58 474
18% 22% 17% 23% 16% 19% 17% 17% 18% 4% 18% 6% 19% 14% 18%
c E J L n
6 591 27 564 148 443 257 334 16 575 5 586 31 560 108 482
20% 12% 20% 21% 19% 22% 18% 15% 20% 5% 20% 10% 21% 27% 19%
B G h J L o]
7 558 31 527 108 449 221 337 26 532 15 542 58 500 98 460
19% 14% 19% 15% 20% 19% 18% 25% 18% 17% 19% 18% 19% 24% 18%
B D i (o}
8 389 14 374 45 343 121 268 15 374 31 358 113 276 50 339
13% 7% 13% 6% 15% 11% 14% 14% 13% 34% 12% 35% 10% 12% 13%
B D F K M
9 130 6 124 7 124 23 108 3 127 22 108 59 71 10 120
4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 25% 4% 18% 3% 3% 5%
F K M N
10, Excellent 61 2 59 50 13 48 1 60 8 54 23 39 3 58
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 8% 2% 7% 1% 1% 2%
B K M N
DON'T KNOW 46 2 44 3 23 11 35 1 45 1 45 2 44 7 3
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
E F h L
REFUSED 6 - 6 2 3 2 4 - 6 0 5 - 6 1 5
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
MEAN 5.8 4.9 5.9 5.2 6.0 5.6 5.9 5.7 5.8 7.8 5.7 7.5 5.6 6.0 5.8

B D F K M ¢}
1-2 206 28 178 74 131 74 131 9 197 2 204 5 200 13 192
7% 13% 6% 10% 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 2% 7% 2% 7% 3% 7%
o} E J L N
3-4 483 59 425 132 351 209 275 16 467 2 481 12 472 54 430
16% 27% 15% 18% 15% 18% 15% 15% 16% 3% 17% 4% 18% 13% 17%

(o} e G J L
5-6 1,122 75 1,048 314 808 475 647 34 1,088 8 1,114 50 1,073 166 957
37% 35% 38% 44% 35% 41% 35% 33% 38% 9% 38% 16% 40% 41% 37%
E G J L

7-8 946 45 901 154 793 342 604 41 906 46 900 171 776 148 799
32% 21% 32% 21% 35% 30% 33% 39% 31% 51% 31% 53% 29% 37% 31%

B D I K M (¢}
9-10 192 8 184 18 174 36 156 4 187 30 162 82 110 14 178
6% 4% 7% 2% 8% 3% 8% 4% 6% 33% 6% 25% 4% 3% 7%
B D F K M N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE QS5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
1, Terrible 112 26 74 6 14 27 26 8 26
4% 4% 4% 2% 9% 3% 3% 2% 20%
DF GH
2 93 33 54 8 9 3 18 21 3
3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% % 5% 3%
C G
3 166 46 102 16 8 62 40 29 4
6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 3%
4 318 87 206 30 25 104 75 69 1
11% 12% 11% 8% 16% 11% 9% 14% 11%
D G
5 532 139 328 56 26 183 135 101 24
18% 20% 18% 15% 16% 19% 16% 21% 19%
d G
6 591 150 370 62 32 191 184 105 11
20% 21% 20% 17% 20% 20% 21% 22% 9%
I I
7 558 110 366 77 25 189 168 71 23
19% 16% 20% 21% 16% 20% 19% 15% 18%
B h
8 389 75 236 73 17 109 133 44 11
13% 11% 13% 20% 11% 11% 15% 9% 9%
EF HI
9 130 2 80 24 2 39 47 15 3
4% 4% 4% 6% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2%
E E hi
10, Excellent 61 3 16 1 8 24 6 5
2% *5 2% 4% *5 1% 3% 1% 4%
B EF h
DON'T KNOW 46 8 15 6 1 1 14 3 2
2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
REFUSED 6 1 5 1 1 1 2 -
*% *5 *% *% 1% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q3b. How would you rate the current state of the <PROVINCE> economy?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
MEAN 5.8 5.5 5.8 6.4 5.1 5.7 6.1 5.5 5.0

B EF E HI I
1-2 206 59 127 14 22 61 44 30 29
7% 8% 7% 4% 14% 6% 5% 6% 23%
DF d GH
3-4 483 133 308 46 33 167 115 97 18
16% 19% 16% 12% 21% 17% 13% 21% 14%

D D Gi
5-6 1,122 289 698 118 58 374 319 206 36
37% 41% 37% 31% 36% 39% 37% 44% 28%

c D i GI
7-8 946 185 602 151 42 298 301 115 34
32% 26% 32% 40% 26% 31% 35% 24% 27%

B EF Hi
9-10 192 28 119 39 2 48 71 21 9
6% 4% 6% 10% 2% 5% 8% 5% 7%
B EF E H

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
1, Terrible 20 10 10 15 4 3 7 10 14 5 18 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
2 20 8 12 14 5 7 10 17 3 15 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
£
3 61 25 36 46 15 16 24 20 42 18 41 19
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
4 100 45 55 88 12 27 32 41 75 24 75 24
3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
E
5 313 134 180 267 46 95 119 99 254 60 243 71
10% 9% 12% 11% 7% 11% 11% 9% 11% 9% 11% 10%
B E
6 280 154 126 226 54 84 96 101 233 48 213 6
93 11% 8% 10% 8% 10% 93 9% 10% 7% 93 10%
c J
7 467 258 209 377 89 148 170 149 380 87 354 112
16% 18% 14% 16% 14% 18% 15% 14% 16% 13% 15% 16%
c h j
8 544 303 241 417 127 149 202 193 433 111 411 132
18% 21% 16% 18% 19% 18% 18% 18% 18% 17% 18% 19%
c
9 238 121 117 184 55 63 97 79 194 45 179 59
8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9%
10, Excellent 114 72 42 82 3 36 40 38 87 27 82 32
4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 43 5%
c
DON'T KNOW 827 322 506 613 214 213 304 310 611 216 657 171
28% 22% 33% 26% 333 25% 28% 29% 26% 333 28% 25%
B D 1 1
REFUSED 17 8 10 17 - 1 6 10 5 17 -
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% % 1% 1%
F
MEAN 6.9 7.0 6.7 6.8 7.1 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.9
c D

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

594
20%

1,011
34%

352
12%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
7 22 30 9 5 3 21 1 8 32 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
70 91 134 26 43 56 61 118 43 117 43
5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6%
e
288 306 493 101 179 216 199 487 107 456 138
20% 20% 21% 15% 21% 20% 19% 21% 17% 20% 20%
E J
561 450 795 216 298 371 342 813 198 766 245
38% 29% 34% 33% 36% 34% 32% 35% 30% 33% 35%
c Bl
193 159 266 86 99 137 116 280 72 261 91
13% 10% 11% 13% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 13%
(o}

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT

TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED

(B) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
1, Terrible 20 2 5 4 1 2 5 4 5 1 3 1 3 7
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 2% *% *% 1% 1%

2 20 2 6 - 2 3 0 3 3 8 1 4 8 2 2 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% 2% 1% *% *% 1%
H
3 10 10 3 3 10 5 5 13 15 5 10 34 5 8 13
2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% % 2% 2% 2% 2%
DEH IJK1
4 100 6 30 11 6 21 2 16 28 20 36 7 7 4 10 1 2
3% 3% % 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
bDEGH deG g
5 313 14 53 59 31 43 6 53 86 91 96 23 18 172 34 42 59
10% 7% 11% 14% 11% 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 9% 8% 10% 11% 11% 11% 9%
BfgH k
6 280 17 48 28 23 50 25 57 58 64 114 26 15 161 27 26 57
9% 9% 10% 7% 8% 12% 10% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10% 9% 7% 9%
d I
7 467 26 45 64 41 71 47 113 91 115 197 46 16 265 51 65 77
16% 13% 9% 16% 15% 17% 18% 21% 12% 15% 19% 17% 9% 16% 17% 17% 12%
C c c [ BCdE iM IJM iM Q q

8 544 30 79 63 56 75 76 109 116 136 236 37 17 312 43 61 118
18% 15% 17% 15% 20% 18% 29% 20% 16% 18% 23% 14% 10% 19% 14% 16% 19%

BCDEFH d M M IJILM o o

9 238 9 31 29 28 48 15 49 47 59 109 18 5 138 17 23 54
8% 5% 7% 7% 10% 11% 6% 9% 6% 8% 11% 7% 3% 8% 6% 6% 9%

Bg BCdG b M M Ij1M m o]
10, Excellent 114 8 19 10 18 8 7 26 34 22 25 14 17 60 15 16 17
4% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% 9% 4% 5% 4% 3%
£ DFG drF K k IJK1
DON'T KNOW 827 69 146 138 67 92 59 108 264 223 182 88 66 417 104 110 179
28% 35% 31% 34% 24% 21% 22% 20% 35% 30% 18% 33% 36% 26% 34% 29% 29%
EFGH eFGH EFGH JK K K K N

REFUSED 17 2 2 1 - 2 2 2 3 3 7 1 3 5 1 2 7
1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% *5 2% *% *% *% 1%

no

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

594
20%

1,011
343

352
12%
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(Continued)
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) () (Q)
6.6 6.5 6.8 7.1 6.8 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.9 7.0 6.9 6.3 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8
c BCAF BCE BCDF M M iM M
4 11 1 7 2 2 8 7 13 2 7 15 2 4 13
2% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2%
DH d ijl no
16 40 14 9 31 8 21 42 34 52 13 17 79 14 24 38
8% 8% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 9% 5% 5% 6% 6%
dEGh DEGH DEGH iJK1
31 101 87 54 93 51 109 144 155 211 49 34 333 61 69 115
16% 21% 21% 20% 22% 19% 20% 19% 21% 20% 18% 18% 20% 20% 18% 19%
57 124 127 97 146 123 222 207 251 433 83 33 577 94 126 195
29% 26% 31% 35% 34% 46% 41% 28% 33% 42% 31% 18% 36% 30% 34% 32%
Cc C BCDEF BCDF M M IJLM a
17 50 39 46 56 23 75 81 81 134 32 2 198 32 39 71
9% 11% 10% 17% 13% 8% 14% 11% 11% 13% 12% 12% 12% 10% 11% 11%
BCDG g bdG

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
for Means

(022-14-2837)

(equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
1, Terrible 20 3 4 5 1 0 3 3 14 5
1% 1% 1% *% 1% *3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2 20 1 5 7 1 0 1 4 17 3
1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *%
3 61 3 16 23 4 3 6 6 42 18
2% 1% % 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
4 100 6 14 49 5 1 11 14 75 24
3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4%
CF
5 313 20 48 124 16 9 43 53 254 60
10% 9% 7% 11% 15% 10% 13% 13% 11% 9%
C BC bC bC
6 280 2 59 111 12 7 28 40 233 48
9% 11% 8% 10% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10% 7%
J
7 467 29 106 199 14 14 50 55 380 87
16% 13% 15% 17% 14% 15% 16% 14% 16% 13%
b Bl
8 544 38 138 199 11 16 54 89 433 111
18% 17% 19% 17% 10% 17% 17% 22% 18% 17%
E E E E dEg
9 238 21 59 97 8 6 24 23 194 45
8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7%
H h
10, Excellent 114 7 36 46 2 4 11 8 87 27
4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4%
EH H
DON'T KNOW 827 64 232 281 30 29 87 105 611 216
28% 30% 32% 24% 28% 32% 27% 26% 26% 33%
d DgH d I
REFUSED 1 - 1 1 3 2 12 5
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
MEAN 6.9 6.9 7.1 6.8 6.3 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.9 6.8
E DEGH E E E E

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

160
5%

594
20%

1,011
34%

352
12%

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
4 9 1 2 1 3 7 31 8
2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
9 29 73 9 17 20 118 43
4% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7%
c bc
43 108 235 28 16 71 93 487 107
20% 15% 20% 26% 18% 22% 23% 21% 17%
c bCdf C J
67 244 397 25 29 104 144 813 198
31% 34% 35% 24% 33% 32% 36% 35% 30%
E E e E E j
28 95 143 11 10 36 31 280 72
13% 13% 12% 10% 11% 11% 8% 12% 11%
H H H

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Table Q4 Page 71
Jan. 15, 2014
(Continued)



Table Q4 Page 72
Jan. 15, 2014

NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
1, Terrible 20 3 17 4 15 5 15 1 19 0 19 3 17 3 16
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *3% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2 20 1 19 5 14 7 12 1 18 0 19 1 19 4 16
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
3 61 3 57 16 45 23 7 4 56 3 58 6 54 6 55
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
4 100 6 94 14 86 49 50 5 95 1 98 11 89 14 85
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
D G J
5 313 20 294 48 265 124 190 16 297 9 304 43 271 53 260
10% 9% 11% 7% 12% 11% 10% 15% 10% 10% 10% 13% 10% 13% 10%
D i m
6 280 23 258 59 221 111 170 12 269 7 273 28 252 40 241
9% 11% 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 10% 9%
7 467 29 438 106 361 199 268 14 453 14 453 50 417 55 412
16% 13% 16% 15% 16% 17% 14% 14% 16% 15% 16% 16% 16% 14% 16%
g
8 544 38 506 138 406 199 345 11 533 16 528 54 490 89 455
18% 17% 18% 19% 18% 17% 19% 10% 18% 17% 18% 17% 18% 22% 17%
H ¢}
9 238 21 217 59 179 97 142 8 230 6 233 24 214 23 216
8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8%
10, Excellent 114 7 107 36 78 46 68 2 112 4 110 11 103 8 106
4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4%
DON'T KNOW 827 64 763 232 596 281 547 30 798 29 799 87 741 105 722
28% 30% 27% 32% 26% 24% 30% 28% 28% 32% 27% 27% 28% 26% 28%
E F
REFUSED 17 1 16 - 9 9 1 16 1 16 3 14 2 15
1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
MEAN 6.9 6.9 6.9 7.1 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.3 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.7 6.9
E H n

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(a) (8) (©) (D) (E) (¥) (@) (H) (1) () (X) (L) () (N) (0)
1-2 39 4 35 9 30 1 27 2 3 1 3 3 36 7 32
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
3-4 160 9 151 29 131 73 88 9 151 4 156 17 143 20 140
5% 4 5% a8 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% a8 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
d
5-6 594 43 551 108 186 235 359 28 566 16 578 71 523 93 501
20% 20% 20% 15% 21% 20% 19% 26% 20% 18% 20% 22% 19% 23% 19%
D I
7-8 1,011 67 944 244 767 397 613 25 986 29 981 104 907 144 866
343 31% 34% 343 343 35% 33% 24% 343 33% 343 323 343 36% 33%
H
9-10 352 28 324 95 257 143 210 11 342 10 343 36 317 31 322
12% 13% 125 13% 11% 12% 11% 10% 12% 11% 123 11% 123 8% 12%
N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
1, Terrible 20 4 13 3 3 7 1 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 4%
gh
2 20 2 15 2 0 7 6 2 2
1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 2%
3 61 10 46 7 2 17 18 12 5
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% % 4%
4 100 18 78 9 4 3 33 16 2
3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2%
b
5 313 62 202 43 13 94 92 62 8
10% 9% 11% 11% 8% 10% 11% 13% 7%
I
6 280 61 179 37 12 91 85 45 7
9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 10% 10% 10% 5%
i i
7 467 126 296 68 24 145 130 77 19
16% 18% 16% 18% 15% 15% 15% 16% 15%
8 544 166 325 71 36 172 159 84 20
18% 24% 17% 19% 22% 18% 18% 18% 15%
C
9 238 64 154 32 11 70 64 46 10
8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 10% 8%
10, Excellent 114 26 65 18 17 33 23 9 13
4% 4% 3% 5% 11% 3% 3% 2% 10%
DF GH
DON'T KNOW 827 161 487 83 35 279 251 118 35
28% 23% 26% 22% 22% 29% 29% 25% 28%
De
REFUSED 17 1 4 3 2 7 3 1 1
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
b
MEAN 6.9 7.1 6.8 6.9 7.3 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.9
C drF

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q4. How would you rate the current state of the

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

economy of China?

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
ECONOMY

NET
OTHER

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NOT AT ALL

(1-5)

VERY
(9-10)

160
5%

594
20%

1,011
34%

352
12%

-
o o

28
4%

123
17%

292
42%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

124
7%

381
20%

621
33%

219
12%

186
19%

317
33%

103
11%

-
oo =1

50
6%

178
21%

289
33%

107
23%

162
34%

5%
GH
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Q5a. Over the next

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

six months, do you think the

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),

159
10%

960
63%

Canadian economy will be stronger, weaker or will there be no change?

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

Table Q5A Page 76
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GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE  ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE ~ CELLULAR
(B) (© (D) (E) (F) (© (8) (1) &) (K) (L)
727 791 1,189 329 451 548 519 1,185 333 1,171 346
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
755 765 1,245 275 280 612 628 1,139 381 1,253 267
214 162 323 53 100 131 145 286 90 293 83
30% 20% 27% 16% 22% 24% 28% 24% 27% 25% 24%

c E £
76 83 118 a1 63 60 36 130 28 111 47
10% 10% 10% 12% 14% 11% 7% 11% 9% 10% 14%
k
432 528 730 229 286 347 327 748 211 748 212
59% 67% 61% 70% 64% 63% 63% 63% 64% 64% 61%

B D

3 17 14 6 1 9 11 18 2 17 3
*% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%

B F F
1 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1
x5 *3 xs *3 *3 xs *3 *3 x3

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)
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Q5a. Over the next six months, do you think the Canadian economy will be stronger, weaker or will there be no change?

TOTAL

(B)

Total 'N' 1,517
100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N' 1,520
STRONGER 376
25%

WEAKER 159
10%

NO CHANGE 960
633

DON'T KNOW 20
13

REFUSED 2
*3

INCOME

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

Table Q5A Page 77
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EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K -  $80K -  SI100K - HIGH  NON-UNIV. UNIV.  APPRENT/ EMPLOYED ~ EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K  <$120K  $120K+  SCHOOL ~ DIPLOMA ~ DEGREE  SKILL TRD ~OTHER  FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED  RETIRED
(8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) (1) (&) (%) (L) ™) ) (0) (®) (©
98 235 224 134 202 138 274 374 384 515 150 84 819 161 193 302
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
91 249 219 130 199 132 279 382 373 510 149 95 810 147 162 356
16 66 50 32 40 39 77 103 81 134 36 19 204 39 34 89
16% 28% 22% 24% 20% 28% 28% 27% 21% 26% 24% 23% 25% 24% 17% 29%
Bf b Bf j P P
10 16 19 20 25 14 29 24 a1 60 21 12 101 19 16 20
10% 7% 9% 15% 12% 10% 11% 6% 11% 12% 14% 15% 12% 12% 8% 7%
cd c I 0

71 149 152 80 135 82 167 244 257 312 90 50 509 99 138 187
72% 64% 68% 60% 67% 59% 61% 65% 67% 60% 60% 60% 62% 62% 71% 62%

egh k NO
1 4 4 2 2 2 0 4 5 7 3 2 3 4 5 6
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% x5 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% % 3% 3% 2%
N
- 0 - - - 2 - - - 2 - - 2 - 0 -

x5 1% x5 *3 %

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q5a. Over the next six months, do you think the Canadian economy will be stronger, weaker or will there be no change? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA  SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

TOTAL ~ ATLANTIC ~ QUEBEC  ONTARIO (& NU) ~ ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(a) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) © (5) §3) (9
Total 'N' 1,517 106 360 566 57 a9 171 208 1,185 333
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 1,520 187 301 431 109 97 202 193 1,139 381
STRONGER 376 27 59 152 15 12 55 56 286 90
25% 26% 16% 27% 26% 24% 32% 27% 24% 27%

c c c c c
WERKER 159 10 45 56 5 10 14 20 130 28
10% 9% 12% 10% 10% 19% 8% 10% 11% 9%
BDeGH
NO CHANGE 960 66 249 352 36 27 102 129 748 211
63% 62% 69% 62% 64% 54% 59% 62% 63% 64%
dFG
DON'T KNOW 20 3 7 5 - 3 2
1% 3% 2% 1% 2% *3% 2% 2% 1%
9

REFUSED 2 - - 2 - - - 1 1
% s 1% % x5

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q5a. Over the next six months,

do you think the

Canadian economy will

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

be stronger, weaker or will there be no change?

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

Table Q5A Page 79
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ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC oN ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(2) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (&) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

1,517 106 1,412 360 1,157 566 951 57 1,461 49 1,468 171 1,346 208 1,310

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

1,520 187 1,333 301 1,219 431 1,089 109 1,411 97 1,423 202 1,318 193 1,327

376 27 349 59 317 152 224 15 361 12 364 55 321 56 320

25% 26% 25% 16% 27% 27% 24% 26% 25% 24% 25% 32% 24% 27% 24%

D
159 10 149 45 114 56 103 5 153 10 149 14 145 20 139
10% 9% 11% 123 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 19% 10% 8% 11% 10% 11%
K
960 66 894 249 711 352 608 36 923 27 933 102 858 129 831
63% 62% 633% 69% 61% 62% 643 643 63% 543 64% 59% 64% 623 63%
E 3

20 3 17 7 13 5 1 - 2 1 19 1 2 3 17

1% 3% 15 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% x5 1% 2% 1%

2 - 2 2 2 0 - 2 0 2 2 - 2

5 x5 *s x5 x5 5 1% x5 s 5

BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q5a. Over the next six months,

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

do you think the Canadian economy will be stronger, weaker or will there be no change? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
TOTAL ECONOMY
(B) (B)
1,517 354
100% 100%
1,520 360
376 87
25% 24%
159 39
10% 11%
960 224
63% 63%
20 5
1% 1%

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)

NET
OTHER

949
100%

956

231
24%

105
11%

603
64%

-
e

RN

*

STRONGER

376
100%

389

376
100%

WEAKER NO CHANGE

(E) (F)
159 960
100% 100%
151 953
159 -

100%
- 960
100%

NOT AT ALL VERY

(1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months?

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Not at all worried

10, Very worried

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means

131
9%

187
13%

150
10%

274
18%

152

10%

163

11%

157
11%

5.1

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
732 752 1,160 324 387 557 540 1,167 316 1,135 348
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
747 734 1,209 272 253 610 618 1,121 360 1,187 294
61 62 99 24 49 33 42 99 24 93 30
8% 8% 9% 8% 13% 6% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9%
GH
76 55 125 7 38 49 44 105 26 95 36
10% 7% 11% 2% 10% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 10%
E
120 67 172 16 55 77 55 148 40 135 53
16% 9% 15% 5% 14% 14% 10% 13% 13% 12% 15%
C E
70 80 132 19 40 56 54 120 30 113 38
10% 11% 11% 6% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11%
E
117 157 228 46 77 104 94 211 64 214 60
16% 21% 20% 14% 20% 19% 17% 18% 20% 19% 17%
B E
70 82 119 34 33 65 54 114 38 122 31
10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 12% 10% 10% 12% 11% 9%
75 88 114 49 35 57 71 139 24 127 36
10% 12% 10% 15% 9% 10% 13% 12% 8% 11% 10%
f J
73 8 93 65 37 65 55 123 34 120 38
10% 11% 8% 20% 10% 12% 10% 11% 11% 11% 11%
D
19 19 18 20 5 15 19 26 12 33 5
3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1%
D F
36 5 51 37 11 35 42 68 20 71 17
5% 7% 4% 11% 3% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5%
F F
11 5 9 7 6 1 8 12 4 11 5
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
g G
2 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 2 -
*% *% *% *% *% *%
4.9 5.3 4.7 6.3 4.5 5.2 5.3 5.1 5.2 5.2 4.8
B D F 1

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

for Percentages
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

255
17%

338
23%

426
29%

321
22%

9%

months? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
137 117 224 31 87 82 86 204 50 188 66
19% 16% 19% 10% 23% 15% 16% 18% 16% 17% 19%
E GH
190 148 303 34 95 133 110 267 70 248 90
26% 20% 26% 11% 25% 24% 20% 23% 22% 22% 26%
(o} E
187 239 347 79 110 170 147 325 101 335 91
26% 32% 30% 25% 28% 30% 27% 28% 32% 30% 26%
B e
148 172 207 114 73 122 126 262 59 247 74
20% 23% 18% 35% 19% 22% 23% 22% 18% 22% 21%
D
56 71 69 57 15 50 61 94 32 105 22
8% 9% 6% 18% 4% 9% 11% 8% 10% 9% 6%
D F F

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Table Q5B Page 82
Jan. 15, 2014
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q)
Total 'N' 1,484 98 239 182 144 225 129 266 376 370 515 118 98 805 148 180 316
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 1,481 100 241 188 130 212 134 266 366 371 511 123 102 780 145 153 365
1, Not at all worried 123 15 14 11 14 20 16 21 44 17 40 11 11 63 11 21 27
8% 15% 6% 6% 10% 9% 12% 8% 12% 5% 8% 9% 12% 8% 7% 12% 9%
Cbh cd Jk 3 i
2 131 5 15 11 17 19 12 36 25 27 62 9 7 82 13 10 25
9% 5% 6% 6% 12% 8% 9% 14% 7% 7% 12% 8% 7% 10% 9% 5% 8%
c BCDf 1J P
3 187 7 13 23 19 28 21 50 38 51 72 15 10 112 18 26 30
13% 7% 5% 13% 13% 12% 17% 19% 10% 14% 14% 13% 11% 14% 13% 15% 9%
C C C BC BCdf Q
4 150 8 27 14 14 18 10 39 37 37 56
10% 8% 11% 7% 10% 8% 8% 14% 10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 11% 11% 7% 11%
bDFg
5 274 13 48 40 23 45 19 46 75 70 95 20 13 142 37 35 59
18% 14% 20% 22% 16% 20% 15% 17% 20% 19% 19% 17% 13% 18% 25% 20% 19%
b n
6 152 12 26 24 13 27 1 22 4 35 6 11 4 9 9 1 3
10% 12% 11% 13% 9% 12% 10% 8% 11% 9% 12% 9% 5% 11% 6% 10% 10%
M
7 163 8 30 21 18 22 17 24 29 54 53 16 9 89 16 11
11% 8% 13% 12% 13% 10% 13% 9% 8% 15% 10% 14% 9% 11% 11% 6% 12%
Ik i P
8 157 9 35 18 9 33 11 23 2 44 45 13 10 84 10 23 36
11% 9% 15% 10% 6% 15% 9% 9% 11% 12% 9% 11% 10% 10% 7% 13% 11%
EgH Egh
9 39 4 6 6 4 7 2 2 9 11 11 2 5 18 4 6 11
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3%
10, Very worried 88 12 21 11 11 6 7 2 28 20 18 8 15 33 9 16 2
6% 12% % 6% 8% 3% 6% 1% 7% 5% 3% 6% 15% 4% 6% 9% 6%
FH FH fH H iJK1
DON'T KNOW 16 4 4 3 2 1 - - 6 3 1 1 5 7 3 1 5
1% 4% 2% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% *5 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2%
K JK1
REFUSED 2 1 - - - - - - - - 1 1 - - - - 1
*5 1% *5 1% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months? [SPLIT SAMPLE]
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
MEAN 5.1 5.4 5.7 5.4 4.9 5.1 4.8 4.3 5.1 5.4 4.8 5.1 5.6 4.9 5.0 5.2 5.3
H EFGH GH H H h k K K N
1-2 255 20 29 22 31 39 28 58 69 44 102 20 18 145 24 31 52
17% 20% 12% 12% 22% 17% 21% 22% 18% 12% 20% 17% 19% 18% 16% 17% 16%
cd CD CD CD J J
3-4 338 15 40 36 33 46 32 89 75 89 128 27 18 198 35 40 64
23% 15% 17% 20% 23% 20% 25% 33% 20% 24% 25% 23% 19% 25% 24% 22% 20%
BCDEFg
5-6 426 26 74 64 36 72 32 68 117 105 156 31 17 232 46 53 91
29% 26% 31% 35% 25% 32% 25% 26% 31% 28% 30% 26% 18% 29% 31% 30% 29%
egH M M M
7-8 321 17 66 39 27 55 28 47 72 98 98 29 19 173 26 33 73
22% 17% 27% 21% 19% 24% 22% 18% 19% 26% 19% 24% 19% 21% 18% 19% 23%
BeH IK
9-10 126 16 26 18 15 13 10 4 37 31 29 10 20 51 13 21 31
9% 17% 11% 10% 11% 6% 8% 1% 10% 8% 6% 8% 21% 6% 9% 12% 10%
FgH fH H IJKL n

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
for Means

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 1,484 110 357 583 48 41 150 194 1,167 316
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 1,481 187 301 469 87 81 174 182 1,121 360
1, Not at all worried 123 10 26 46 8 4 13 18 99 24
8% 9% 7% 8% 16% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8%
cd
2 131 14 9 60 4 4 22 18 105 26
9% 13% 2% 10% 8% 10% 15% 9% 9% 8%
C c C Ce C
3 187 11 23 74 9 8 29 33 148 40
13% 10% 7% 13% 18% 20% 19% 17% 13% 13%
C C bC BCd bC
4 150 8 24 71 4 3 15 26 120 30
10% 7% 7% 12% 8% 8% 10% 13% 10% 10%
BC bC
5 274 24 51 108 11 8 31 42 211 64
18% 21% 14% 18% 23% 20% 21% 22% 18% 20%
c c c c
6 152 15 38 56 3 7 14 19 114 38
10% 13% 11% 10% 7% 17% 9% 10% 10% 12%
e dE
7 163 10 50 65 4 1 13 20 139 24
11% 9% 14% 11% 8% 2% 9% 10% 12% 8%
F eFg F £ F F J
8 157 9 67 61 4 2 9 5 123 34
11% 8% 19% 10% 8% 5% 6% 3% 11% 11%
H BDEFGH gH
9 39 2 20 14 - 0 1 1 26 12
3% 2% 6% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 4%
BDFGH gh
10, Very worried 7 39 3 2 3 1 68 20
6% 7% 11% 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6%
g DfGH
DON'T KNOW 1 - 9 6 - 0 - - 1 4
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
REFUSED 2 - 1 1 - - - 2 -
*% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
MEAN 5.1 5.0 6.2 4.9 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.6 5.1 5.2
G BDEFGH Gh
1-2 255 24 34 106 11 8 35 37 204 50
17% 22% 10% 18% 23% 19% 23% 19% 18% 16%
(o} (o} (o} C (o} C
3-4 338 19 47 145 12 11 44 59 267 70
23% 17% 13% 25% 26% 28% 29% 30% 23% 22%
BC (o} bC BC BC
5-6 426 38 89 164 14 15 45 61 325 101
29% 35% 25% 28% 30% 38% 30% 32% 28% 32%
(o} C
7-8 321 20 117 126 7 3 22 26 262 59
22% 18% 33% 22% 16% 7% 15% 13% 22% 18%
BDEFGH FgH
9-10 126 9 60 36 3 3 4 3
9% 8% 17% 6% 6% 7% 3% 6% 8% 10%
G BDEFGH

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 1,484 110 1,373 357 1,127 583 900 48 1,435 41 1,443 150 1,334 194 1,289
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 1,481 187 1,294 301 1,180 469 1,012 87 1,394 81 1,400 174 1,307 182 1,299
1, Not at all worried 123 10 113 26 98 46 78 8 116 4 120 13 111 18 105
8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 9% 16% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10% 8%
i
2 131 14 117 9 123 60 71 4 127 4 127 22 109 18 113
9% 13% 9% 2% 11% 10% 8% 8% 9% 10% 9% 15% 8% 9% 9%
D M
3 187 11 176 23 164 74 113 9 179 8 179 29 159 33 154
13% 10% 13% 7% 15% 13% 13% 18% 12% 20% 12% 19% 12% 17% 12%
D M
4 150 8 142 24 126 71 79 4 146 3 147 15 135 26 125
10% 7% 10% 7% 11% 12% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 10% 10% 13% 10%
b D 9
5 274 24 251 51 223 108 167 11 263 8 266 31 243 42 232
18% 21% 18% 14% 20% 18% 19% 23% 18% 20% 18% 21% 18% 22% 18%
D
6 152 15 138 38 114 56 96 3 149 7 145 14 138 19 133
10% 13% 10% 11% 10% 10% 11% 7% 10% 17% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10%
7 163 10 153 50 113 65 98 4 160 1 162 13 150 20 143
11% 9% 11% 14% 10% 11% 11% 8% 11% 2% 11% 9% 11% 10% 11%
e J
8 157 9 148 67 90 61 97 4 154 2 155 9 148 5 152
11% 8% 11% 19% 8% 10% 11% 8% 11% 5% 11% 6% 11% 3% 12%
j L N
9 39 2 37 20 18 14 25 - 39 0 38 1 38 1 37
3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% *% 3% 1% 3%
E L
10, Very worried 88 7 80 3 49 22 66 3 85 2 86 3 84 77
6% 7% 6% 11% 4% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 2% 6% % 6%
F L
DON'T KNOW 16 - 16 9 6 6 - 16 0 15 - 16 -
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
E
REFUSED 2 - 2 1 1 1 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2
*% *% *% *5 *% *5 *% *% *5 *%
MEAN 5.1 5.0 5.1 6.2 4.7 4.9 5.2 4.5 5.1 4.5 5.1 4.3 5.2 4.6 5.2

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
1-2 255 24 231 34 220 106 149 11 243 8 247 35 220 37 218
17% 22% 17% 10% 20% 18% 17% 23% 17% 19% 17% 23% 16% 19% 17%
D M
3-4 338 19 319 47 290 145 193 12 325 11 326 44 293 59 279
23% 17% 23% 13% 26% 25% 21% 26% 23% 28% 23% 29% 22% 30% 22%
b D m ¢}
5-6 426 38 388 89 338 164 263 14 412 15 411 45 382 61 365
29% 35% 28% 25% 30% 28% 29% 30% 29% 38% 28% 30% 29% 32% 28%
d
7-8 321 20 301 117 204 126 195 7 313 3 318 22 299 26 295
22% 18% 22% 33% 18% 22% 22% 16% 22% 7% 22% 15% 22% 13% 23%
E J L N
9-10 126 9 117 60 67 36 91 3 123 3 124 4 122 12 114
9% 8% 9% 17% 6% 6% 10% 6% 9% 7% 9% 3% 9% 6% 9%
E F L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months?

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Not at all worried

10, Very worried

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
ECONOMY

NET
OTHER

NOT AT ALL
STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5

VERY
(9-10)

131
9%

187
13%

150
10%
274
18%
152
10%
163
11%

157
11%

255
17%

(equal variances),

*

E

*
e

167
18%

104
11%

104
11%

167
18%

- - - 123
14%

- - - 131

15%

- - - 187
22%

- - - 150
17%

- - - 274
323

- - - 255
29%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

152
32%

163
35%

157
33%

126
100%

129

GH
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Q5b. How worried are you that the Canadian economy will suffer a significant downturn over the next 12 months?

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DEF/GHI

338
23%

426
29%

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET
ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER
(B) (C) (D)
202 -
26% 22%
102 271 -
29% 29%
76 199 -
22% 22%
80 -
9% 9%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NOT AT ALL
(1-5) (6-8)

338
39%

274
32%

152
32%

321
68%

VERY
(9-10)

126
100%

Table Q5B Page 90
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Q7a. Which of the following do you feel is the most serious threat facing Canada's economy? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Total 'N' 1,529 762 768 1,178 351 416 576 537 1,203 326 1,170 360
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,547 797 750 1,252 295 266 644 637 1,167 380 1,252 295
Unemployment and jobs 565 244 321 435 129 170 203 192 450 114 425 140
37% 32% 42% 37% 37% 41% 35% 36% 37% 35% 36% 39%
B
Slow economic growth 305 178 127 225 80 63 126 116 244 61 250 55
20% 23% 17% 19% 23% 15% 22% 22% 20% 19% 21% 15%
C F F L
Higher taxes 245 123 122 206 39 62 95 88 181 64 188 57
16% 16% 16% 17% 11% 15% 16% 16% 15% 20% 16% 16%
E i
The federal budget deficit 221 108 112 159 62 56 90 74 171 50 167 54
14% 14% 15% 13% 18% 14% 16% 14% 14% 15% 14% 15%
d
Value of the Canadian dollar 134 79 55 104 29 45 48 41 111 22 88 46
9% 10% 7% 9% 8% 11% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 13%
c K
NONE OF THESE 26 17 9 20 6 9 7 9 4
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
DON'T KNOW 30 9 26 4 12 7 12 27 4 28 3
2% 1% % 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
B L
REFUSED 3 3 - 3 - - 0 3 2 1 3 1
*% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q7a. Which of the following do you feel is the most serious threat facing Canada's economy? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED

() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) () (Q)
Total 'N' 1,529 95 245 218 148 218 133 264 368 403 511 150 90 829 174 171 317
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,547 98 253 222 137 213 128 280 372 392 515 156 103 826 161 145 370
Unemployment and jobs 565 42 113 81 53 78 40 83 144 129 186 58 46 274 69 83 126
37% 44% 46% 37% 36% 36% 30% 31% 39% 32% 36% 39% 51% 33% 40% 49% 40%
GH deFGH j IJK1 Ng N
Slow economic growth 305 20 29 40 23 56 35 64 51 86 127 28 14 179 25 30 62
20% 21% 12% 18% 15% 26% 26% 24% 14% 21% 25% 19% 15% 22% 14% 17% 20%

c c CdE Ce CE I ™ [¢]
Higher taxes 245 10 46 36 25 33 22 42 83 73 53 24 11 139 36 21 44
16% 10% 19% 16% 17% 15% 16% 16% 22% 18% 10% 16% 12% 17% 21% 13% 14%

b KM K <1

The federal budget deficit 221 10 30 35 32 32 25 35 47 65 78 20 9 134 28 15 41
14% 10% 12% 16% 22% 15% 19% 13% 13% 16% 15% 13% 10% 16% 16% 9% 13%

BCh b P

Value of the Canadian dollar 134 9 20 1 11 16 9 2 33 48 15 6 1

9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 11% 8% 8% 9% 10% 7% 9% 6% 9% 9%
NONE OF THESE 26 2 3 3 2 2 - 3 8 7 5 18 1 1 3
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% *% 1%

cf op
DON'T KNOW 30 3 4 6 3 1 2 2 10 9 10 - 2 9 5 5 11
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3%
fh N
REFUSED 3 - 1 - - - 1 2 2 - - 2 1
*% *% *% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7a. Which of the following do you feel is the most serious threat facing Canada's economy? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 1,529 116 388 546 56 49 163 211 1,203 326
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,547 206 326 428 105 97 191 194 1,167 380
Unemployment and jobs 565 49 140 216 13 12 41 94 450 114
37% 43% 36% 40% 23% 24% 25% 44% 37% 35%
EFG EFG EFG cEFG
Slow economic growth 305 24 88 112 8 8 30 36 244 61
20% 21% 23% 20% 15% 15% 19% 17% 20% 19%
e

Higher taxes 245 12 50 95 18 11 26 33 181 64
16% 11% 13% 17% 32% 22% 16% 16% 15% 20%
Bc BCDGH Bc i
The federal budget deficit 221 18 70 65 11 9 31 17 171 50
14% 16% 18% 12% 19% 18% 19% 8% 14% 15%

H DH dH h DH
Value of the Canadian dollar 134 11 29 5 8 26 14 111 22
9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 16% 16% 7% 9% 7%

CDH bCDeH
NONE OF THESE 26 1 6 7 1 0 6 5 9
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3%

Bf
DON'T KNOW 30 - 5 10 0 2 2 11 27 4
2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% % 2% 1%

CdEG

REFUSED 3 1 - 1 0 - - 1 2 1
*% *% *% 1% 1% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q7a. Which of the following do you feel is the most serious threat facing Canada's economy? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. Vs. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 1,529 116 1,413 388 1,142 546 983 56 1,473 49 1,480 163 1,367 211 1,318
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,547 206 1,341 326 1,221 428 1,119 105 1,442 97 1,450 191 1,356 194 1,353
Unemployment and jobs 565 49 515 140 425 216 348 13 552 12 553 41 524 94 471
37% 43% 36% 36% 37% 40% 35% 23% 37% 24% 37% 25% 38% 44% 36%

H J L (o}
Slow economic growth 305 24 281 88 218 112 194 8 297 8 298 30 275 36 269
20% 21% 20% 23% 19% 20% 20% 15% 20% 15% 20% 19% 20% 17% 20%
Higher taxes 245 12 233 50 196 95 150 18 227 11 234 26 219 33 212
16% 11% 16% 13% 17% 17% 15% 32% 15% 22% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16%

B d I
The federal budget deficit 221 18 203 70 151 65 156 11 210 9 212 31 189 17 203
14% 16% 14% 18% 13% 12% 16% 19% 14% 18% 14% 19% 14% 8% 15%
e F N
Value of the Canadian dollar 134 11 123 29 104 40 93 5 129 8 126 26 108 14 119
9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 16% 8% 16% 8% 7% 9%
K M
NONE OF THESE 26 1 25 6 20 7 1 25 0 25 6 5 21
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
b

DON'T KNOW 30 - 30 5 1 0 2 28 2 11
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2%

[0}
REFUSED 3 1 3 - 3 1 2 0 3 - 3 - 3 1 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q7a. Which of the following do you feel is the most serious threat facing Canada's economy? [SPLIT SAMPLE]

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
Total 'N' 1,529 357 949 198 81 475 454 243 59
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,547 374 955 206 81 474 451 252 63
Unemployment and jobs 565 145 330 77 25 181 163 91 21
37% 40% 35% 39% 31% 38% 36% 37% 36%
c
Slow economic growth 305 95 175 33 20 99 87 51 13
20% 27% 18% 17% 25% 21% 19% 21% 22%
C
Higher taxes 245 38 172 31 9 69 82 42 8
16% 11% 18% 16% 11% 15% 18% 17% 14%
B

The federal budget deficit 221 44 149 20 14 70 69 35 11
14% 12% 16% 10% 17% 15% 15% 15% 19%
Value of the Canadian dollar 134 28 86 30 13 38 33 1 2
9% 8% 9% 15% 16% 8% 7% 7% 4%
NONE OF THESE 26 4 20 1 - 3 14 4 2
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4%
DON'T KNOW 30 3 16 5 1 1 5 1 0
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
REFUSED 3 1 2 1 - 1 2 -

*% *% *% 1% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Total 'N' 1,472 697 775 1,170 301 421 528 522 1,148 323 1,136 335
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,454 705 749 1,202 252 267 578 609 1,093 361 1,188 266
Unemployment and jobs 199 73 126 178 21 52 80 67 167 32 155 44
14% 10% 16% 15% 7% 12% 15% 13% 15% 10% 14% 13%
B E J
Loss of manufacturing jobs / 143 69 74 135 8 30 64 50 118 25 113 30
Shrinking manufacturing sector 10% 10% 10% 12% 3% 7% 12% 9% 10% 8% 10% 9%
(Outsourcing) E F
Poor government (General) 135 67 68 102 33 34 50 51 95 39 109 26
9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 8% 10% 10% 8% 12% 10% 8%
i
U.S. economy 127 75 52 111 32 5 4 107 20 102 2
9% 11% 7% 10% 5% 8% 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 7%
E ]
Natural resource mgmt. / Oil sands 122 73 49 106 15 45 30 47 86 6 4
/ Pipeline / Cuts to Forestry & 8% 10% 6% 9% 5% 11% 6% 9% 7% 11% 8% 10%
Fishing industries C E G G i
Global economy 102 54 47 73 29 22 40 39 85 17 83 18
7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 5% 8% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5%
International trade / Free Trade 72 43 30 61 11 25 26 21 55 17 56 1
5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Cost of living / Inflation / Gas 67 33 34 57 11 23 21 24 58 9 51 17
prices / Energy prices 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5%
J
Too many imports / Too many 67 28 39 53 14 16 27 24 50 17 57 10
foreign products & services 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Foreign takeovers / Foreign 54 22 32 49 5 8 1 30 39 15 49 5
investment in Cdn cos / Asian 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 1%
interest in natural resources E FG L
Federal government / Harper / 5 26 2 45 9 8 5 21 41 13 48 3
Gov’t of Canada 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2%
F f L
Value of the Canadian dollar 49 15 1 4 12 5 34 16
3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5%
c h J
Interest rates 35 22 13 3 16 4 29 6 21
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4%
c e H H k

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
Immigration 32 11 20 3 - 8 11 1 23 9 24 8
2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Weather / Drought - Effects on 26 9 17 22 4 7 10 2 7 19 7
agriculture / Beef industry 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Federal budget deficit / Gov't 24 12 13 23 1 4 7 14 22 2 4
spending 2% 2% 2% 2% *3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
E fg
Lack of diversification / Lack of 23 11 12 23 - 5 15 3 21 2 14 9
innovation 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
H j
Personal debt load / People living 22 7 16 19 3 7 9 6 17 5 18 4
beyond their means 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Higher taxes / Too many taxes 18 12 6 13 5 2 11 5 16 2 15 3
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
F
Lack of affordable housing (Real 9 8 - 9 6 2 7 1 12 5
estate industry) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *5 1% *% 1% 2%
h J
War/ Terrorism 15 7 8 6 9 2 2 10 7 8 0
1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% *%
D FG i
Education issues 11 3 8 10 1 1 5 5 8 3 1
1% *5 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
Labour shortage / Lack of skilled 9 6 4 9 - 2 6 2 7 2 6 3
workers 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Healthcare system/ Less waste, 9 1 8 8 1 2 2 4 8 1 8 1
more efficient 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
b

Slow economic growth 8 3 5 6 2 4 2 2 6 2 6 2
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Aging population/ CPP 7 2 4 7 4 3 5 2 5 2
*% *5 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *5 *%
Provincial government / Provincial 7 - 7 6 1 - 4 3 6 1 7 -

leadership issues *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
Poverty / Homeless / Welfare 6 2 4 5 1 - 2 4 5 1 5 1
*% *5 *% *% *5 *5 1% *% *5 *% *%

Gap between rich & poor/ Equitable 5 2 3 4 1 - 1 4 2 3 5

distribution of wealth *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR

(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Environmentalists/ Green Peace/ 4 4 1 4 - - 1 3 3 1 3 1

Protests x5 13 x5 *3 *3 1% x5 *3 x5 x5
Provincial deficit / Debt / Gov't 3 1 2 3 - - 1 2 3 3
spending *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%

OTHER 43 20 23 35 8 9 18 16 34 10 33 10

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

DON’T KNOW / REFUSED 278 116 162 176 102 120 72 86 212 66 193 85

19% 17% 21% 15% 34% 28% 14% 17% 18% 20% 17% 25%

b D GH K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 1,472 102 229 188 129 209 135 275 382 351 520 118 92 795 135 202 301
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,454 93 237 185 123 198 138 265 376 352 506 116 94 764 131 170 351
Unemployment and jobs 199 13 42 24 19 31 14 30 62 51 69 9 9 97 21 37 40
14% 13% 18% 13% 15% 15% 11% 11% 16% 14% 13% 8% 9% 12% 16% 18% 13%
GH L L 1 n
Loss of manufacturing jobs / 143 5 26 23 13 28 13 21 30 33 55 10 15 77 12 23 29
Shrinking manufacturing sector 10% 5% 11% 12% 10% 13% 10% 8% 8% 9% 11% 9% 17% 10% 9% 11% 9%
(Outsourcing) b b Bh Ij1
Poor government (General) 135 10 20 14 19 18 11 20 38 30 45 14 7 78 14 10 29
9% 10% 9% 7% 15% 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 9% 12% 8% 10% 11% 5% 10%
dh P p
U.S. economy 127 4 1 13 10 19 17 35 21 28 62 7 7 85 7 8 24
9% 4% 5% 7% 8% 9% 13% 13% 6% 8% 12% 6% 8% 11% 5% 4% 8%
BC BCd 151 oP P
Natural resource mgmt. / Oil sands 122 5 16 9 26 33 22 51 9 4 4 14
/ Pipeline / Cuts to Forestry & % 5% 8% 11% 12% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6% 10% 7% 4% 8% 10% 6% 9%
Fishing industries Jjm
Global economy 102 1 16 12 8 11 12 33 10 31 52 6 2 62 5 15 1
7% 1% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% 12% 3% 9% 10% 5% 3% 8% 4% 8% 6%
B B B B B BcdeF ™M I1M o
International trade / Free Trade 72 1 8 18 5 14 5 20 26 9 1 40 10 11 10
5% 1% 3% 10% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 7% 1% 5% 7% 6% 3%
BCEGH B b M m M
Cost of living / Inflation / Gas 67 4 16 9 2 8 6 10 1 29 14 4 5 39 3 5 16
prices / Energy prices 5% 4% 7% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 8% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5%
IKL [e]
Too many imports / Too many 67 5 12 11 11 3 8 18 13 29 5 2 39 3 8 15
foreign products & services 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5%
gh GH
Foreign takeovers / Foreign 1 7 9 4 4 9 16 4 5 1 22 5 9 14
investment in Cdn cos / Asian 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 5%
interest in natural resources B B M M M
Federal government / Harper / 54 5 7 6 5 6 4 1 13 8 31 1 2 23 2 8 12
Gov’t of Canada 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% % 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4%
1 JLM o
Value of the Canadian dollar 49 4 2 4 4 9 8 12 3 12 4 8 3 33 2 3 6
3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 6% 5% 1% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2%
c Cc I I I Pg

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Interest rates 35 3 0 2 4 4 13 6 15 10 3 0 4 2 5
2% 3% *% 1% 3% 2% 5% % 1% 4% 2% 3% *% 3% 3% 1% 2%
c C CD IKM
Immigration 32 2 6 7 1 3 2 5 12 6 8 3 2 14 6 5 7
2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
e
Weather / Drought - Effects on 26 2 1 6 4 1 3 5 8 3 14 1 - 14 1 5 5
agriculture / Beef industry 2% 2% *% 3% 3% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
cf f J
Federal budget deficit / Gov't 24 2 5 4 2 4 12 6 7 - 0 10 5 10
spending 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 3%
km n
Lack of diversification / Lack of 2 1 1 3 1 2 2 - 1 22 1 - 1 2 5 1
innovation 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% *% 4% *5 2% 1% 2% *5
cf JL Q
Personal debt load / People living 22 1 2 1 2 5 2 9 4 7 11 - - 1 4 2
beyond their means 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
bcD
Higher taxes / Too many taxes 18 1 0 - 1 6 8 5 5 7 1 14 2 - 2
1% 1% *% *% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
C Ce
Lack of affordable housing (Real 17 1 1 4 1 - 1 9 2 4 10 1 - 13 2 0 2
estate industry) 1% 1% *% 2% *% *% % 1% 1% 2% 1% % 2% *% 1%
CEG i pq
War/ Terrorism 15 6 4 0 1 2 - - 4 2 1 - 7 4 2 1
1% 6% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 8% *% 2% 1% 3%
Def IJK Np
Education issues 11 1 4 0 - 2 3 1 3 - 6 2 0 8 1 0 2
1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
Labour shortage / Lack of skilled 9 - 1 0 - 1 - 4 4 2 2 2 - 5 1 2 1
workers 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
Healthcare system/ Less waste, 9 2 3 1 - - 1 - 3 1 3 1 - 2 1 2 4
more efficient 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
Slow economic growth 8 - 3 1 0 - 1 2 2 2 2 - 6 1 0 1
1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% *% *%
Aging population/ CPP 7 - 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 3 2 0 4 - 3
*% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
Provincial government / Provincial 7 - - 1 1 - 2 1 2 4 - 2 1 1 2
leadership issues *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS

$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Poverty / Homeless / Welfare 6 1 4 - - - - 1 1 2 1 - 2 1 2 1 2
*% 1% 2% *% *% *% *% 2% *5 1% *% 1%
Gap between rich & poor/ Equitable 5 2 2 2 - - - 2 1 2 - 0 3 2
distribution of wealth *% 2% 1% 1% *% *% *5 1% 2% 1%
Environmentalists/ Green Peace/ 4 - 1 - 1 1 1 2 2 1 - 3
Protests *% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% 1%
Provincial deficit / Debt / Gov’t 3 - - - - 2 1 - 2 1 - - - 2 - - 1
spending *% 1% 1% *% *% *% *%
OTHER 43 5 5 4 5 2 7 9 6 11 20 2 5 20 5 7 10
3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3% 1% % 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3%

£ £ I
DON’T KNOW / REFUSED 278 32 45 34 17 38 21 40 3 69 58 28 27 136 33 48 5
19% 32% 19% 18% 13% 18% 16% 15% 24% 20% 11% 24% 30% 17% 24% 24% 18%
CDEFGH K K JjK n n

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
Total 'N' 1,472 100 330 603 49 41 158 191 1,148 323
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 1,454 168 276 472 91 81 185 181 1,093 361
Unemployment and jobs 199 19 23 113 3 3 14 24 167 32
14% 19% 7% 19% 7% 7% 9% 12% 15% 10%
CEFG CEFGH c J
Loss of manufacturing jobs / 143 8 13 96 2 3 6 16 118 25
Shrinking manufacturing sector 10% 8% 4% 16% 5% 6% 4% 8% 10% 8%
(Outsourcing) cg BCEFGH cg
Poor government (General) 135 11 36 49 4 3 17 95 39
9% 11% 11% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 12%
i
U.S. economy 127 8 2 27 20 107 20
9% 8% 5% 8% 13% 4% 17% 10% 9% 6%
cf BCDFh cf j
Natural resource mgmt. / Oil sands 122 9 16 34 4 7 23 28 86 36
/ Pipeline / Cuts to Forestry & s 9% 5% 6% 9% 18% 15% 15% 7% 11%
Fishing industries BCDe bCD bCD i
Global economy 102 4 30 32 3 2 1 21 85 17
7% 4% 9% 5% 7% 4% 6% 11% 7% 5%
Bdf BDF
International trade / Free Trade 72 6 11 33 1 3 13 6 55 17
5% 6% 3% 5% 3% 6% % 3% 5% 5%
ceh
Cost of living / Inflation / Gas 6 3 12 33 1 1 7 11 58 9
prices / Energy prices 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 5% 3%
Too many imports / Too many 67 2 18 35 2 0 3 7 50 17
foreign products & services 5% 2% % 6% 4% 1% 2% 4% 4% 5%
bFg BFG
Foreign takeovers / Foreign 3 5 28 1 0 9
investment in Cdn cos / Asian 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 5% 3% 5%
interest in natural resources CF cf cf
Federal government / Harper / 54 5 11 21 4 1 3 6 1
Gov’t of Canada 4% 5% 3% 4% % 2% 4% 3% % 4%
cdFh
Value of the Canadian dollar 49 2 15 21 2 2 3 5 44 5
3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2%
J

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE)

Interest rates

Immigration

Weather / Drought - Effects on
agriculture / Beef industry

Federal budget deficit / Gov't
spending

Lack of diversification / Lack of
innovation

Personal debt load / People living
beyond their means

Higher taxes / Too many taxes

Lack of affordable housing (Real
estate industry)

War/ Terrorism

Education issues

Labour shortage / Lack of skilled
workers

Healthcare system/ Less waste,
more efficient

Slow economic growth

Aging population/ CPP

Provincial government / Provincial
leadership issues

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

TOTAL

32
2%

24
2%

23
2%

i
o ©

= =
g e ©

oo -

*

BN

(TOTAL MENTIONS)

MANITOBA

ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO

(B) (C) (D
1 3 22
1% 1% 4%
BCe
1 - 15
1% 2%
1 4 14
1% 1% 2%
b
- 1 19
*% 3%
CH

2 1
2% *g 2%
4 3 11
4% 1% 2%

c

2 6 8
2% 2% 1%
1 8
1% 1%
1 9 3
1% 3% 1%

Dg
2 1 2
2% *% *%
1 - 4
1% 1%
3 2 1
3% 1% *g

D

- 2 5
1% 1%
2 - 2
2% *%
1 1 4
1% *% 1%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE)

Any others?

(TOTAL MENTIONS)

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
Poverty / Homeless / Welfare 6 1 1 3 - - 1 5 1
*3 1% x5 13 x5 x5 *3
Gap between rich & poor/ Equitable 5 - 1 3 - 0 1 2 3
distribution of wealth *% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
Environmentalists/ Green Peace/ 4 - - 1 - 2 1 3 1
Protests *% *% 1% 1% *% *%
Provincial deficit / Debt / Gov’t 3 0 - 2 - - 1 - 3 -

spending *% *% *% 1% *%
OTHER 43 3 10 17 1 0 5 7 34 10
3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3%
DON’T KNOW / REFUSED 278 18 111 65 14 11 30 30 212 66
19% 18% 34% 11% 28% 26% 19% 15% 18% 20%
D BDGH DH Dh

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 1,472 100 1,372 330 1,142 603 869 49 1,423 41 1,431 158 1,313 191 1,281
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,454 168 1,286 276 1,178 472 982 91 1,363 81 1,373 185 1,269 181 1,273
Unemployment and jobs 199 19 180 23 176 113 86 3 196 3 196 14 185 24 175
14% 19% 13% 7% 15% 19% 10% 7% 14% 7% 14% 9% 14% 12% 14%
c D G H 3 L
Loss of manufacturing jobs / 143 8 135 13 131 96 48 2 141 3 141 6 138 16 127
Shrinking manufacturing sector 10% 8% 10% 4% 11% 16% 5% 5% 10% 6% 10% 4% 10% 8% 10%
(Outsourcing) D G h L
Poor government (General) 135 11 124 36 99 49 86 4 131 3 132 14 121 17 118
9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
U.S. economy 127 8 119 16 111 49 78 6 121 2 125 27 100 20 107
9% 8% 9% 5% 10% 8% 9% 13% 8% 4% 9% 17% 8% 10% 8%
D M
Natural resource mgmt. / Oil sands 122 9 113 16 105 34 88 4 117 7 114 23 99 28 9
/ Pipeline / Cuts to Forestry & 8% 9% 8% 5% 9% 6% 10% 9% 8% 18% 8% 15% 8% 15% 7%
Fishing industries D F K M e}
Global economy 102 4 72 3 98 2 100 91
7% 4% 7% 9% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 11% 6%
b £
International trade / Free Trade 72 6 39 1 71 3 13 6 66
5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 3% 5%
Cost of living / Inflation / Gas 67 3 64 12 56 33 34 1 66 1 67 7 61 1 57
prices / Energy prices 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4%
Too many imports / Too many 6 2 65 1 49 35 32 2 65 0 67 3 64 7 60
foreign products & services 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5%
J 1
Foreign takeovers / Foreign 54 3 51 5 49 28 1 53 0 54 7 47 9 45
investment in Cdn cos / Asian 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
interest in natural resources D 3
Federal government / Harper / 4 5 11 3 4 1 3 6 48 6 48
Gov’t of Canada 4% 5% 4% 3% % 4% 4% 9% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
i
Value of the Canadian dollar 49 2 47 15 34 21 28 2 47 2 47 3 47 5 45
3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
Interest rates 35 1 34 3 3 22 13 0 34 1 33 3 32 4 31
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
G
Immigration 32 1 30 - 32 15 17 1 31 2 30 6 25 6 26
2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. Vs. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Weather / Drought - Effects on 26 1 26 4 22 14 13 1 25 1 26 3 23 3 2
agriculture / Beef industry 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
b
Federal budget deficit / Gov't 24 - 24 1 23 19 5 0 4 0 24 2 23 1 23
spending 2% 2% *% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
D G n
Lack of diversification / Lack of 23 2 21 1 22 10 12 0 22 2 21 1 22 6 17
innovation 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% *% 2% 3% 1%
D 1

Personal debt load / People living 22 4 19 3 19 11 11 - 22 0 22 2 21 2 20
beyond their means 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Higher taxes / Too many taxes 18 2 16 6 12 8 10 - 18 0 18 1 17 - 18
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Lack of affordable housing (Real 1 - 17 8 9 1 0 17 4 14 3 1
estate industry) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

War/ Terrorism 15 1 14 9 6 3 2 - 15 1 1 1 -
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

E
Education issues 11 2 9 1 0 2 - 11 1 1 1 9 3 8
1% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1 1% 1% 2% 1%
Labour shortage / Lack of skilled 9 1 9 - 9 4 6 - 9 - 9 1 9 4 6
workers 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% *%
Healthcare system/ Less waste, 9 3 6 2 7 1 8 1 8 0 9 1 8 1 8
more efficient 1% 3% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
c £

Slow economic growth 8 - 8 2 6 5 3 - 8 0 8 - 8 1 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
Aging population/ CPP 7 2 5 - 7 2 5 2 5 - 7 - 7 1 6
*% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 4% *% *% 1% 1% *%
Provincial government / Provincial 7 1 6 1 6 4 2 7 - 7 1 6 - 7
leadership issues *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 1%
Poverty / Homeless / Welfare 6 1 5 1 5 3 3 - 6 - 6 - 6 1 5
*% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *5 *%
Gap between rich & poor/ Equitable 5 5 1 4 3 3 - 5 0 5 1 4 5
distribution of wealth *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *%
Environmentalists/ Green Peace/ 4 - 4 4 1 3 - 4 4 2 2 1 3
Protests *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *%
Provincial deficit / Debt / Gov't 3 0 3 - 3 2 1 - - 3 1 2 3
spending *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others?

OTHER

DON’T KNOW / REFUSED

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

278
19%

(TOTAL MENTIONS)

Table Q7B Page 107
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ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ON. Vs. ROC MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. Vs. ROC.
ATL ROC PQ ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
3 41 10 3 17 2 1 43 0 43 5 38 7 3
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
18 259 111 167 65 213 14 264 11 267 30 248 30 248
18% 19% 34% 15% 11% 24% 28% 19% 26% 19% 19% 19% 15% 19%
E F i

BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE) Any others? (TOTAL MENTIONS)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 1,472 345 925 178 78 485 413 230 67
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,454 341 926 183 70 479 418 216 66
Unemployment and jobs 199 53 125 14 15 73 47 37 11
14% 15% 14% 8% 19% 15% 11% 16% 16%
D D
Loss of manufacturing jobs / 143 49 83 11 9 37 42 36 8
Shrinking manufacturing sector 10% 14% 9% 6% 12% 8% 10% 16% 13%
(Outsourcing) C
Poor government (General) 135 29 93 14 8 52 28 20 12
9% 8% 10% 8% 11% 11% 7% 9% 17%
Gh
U.S. economy 127 43 75 7 37 46 13 4
9% 12% 8% 11% 8% 8% 11% 6% 5%
Hi
Natural resource mgmt. / Oil sands 122 2 87 2 6 34 4 1 1
/ Pipeline / Cuts to Forestry & 8% 6% 9% 13% 8% 7% 10% 6% 2%
Fishing industries b F
Global economy 102 37 1 3 38 2
7% 11% 6% 6% 1% 7% 9% 8% 3%
C e I
International trade / Free Trade 72 15 55 10 6 23 19 11 3
5% 4% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Cost of living / Inflation / Gas 6 13 49 10 5 22 13 13 4
prices / Energy prices 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5%
Too many imports / Too many 6 13 48 13 1 13 22 16 1
foreign products & services 5% 4% 5% 7% 1% 3% 5% 7% 2%
EF i I
Foreign takeovers / Foreign 54 13 39 10 3 10 17 7 6
investment in Cdn cos / Asian 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 10%
interest in natural resources
Federal government / Harper / 54 5 47 3 5 24 4 1 5
Gov’t of Canada 4% 1% 5% 2% 6% 5% 1% 5% 8%
B D G g
Value of the Canadian dollar 49 14 30 4 4 17 10 12 0
3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1%
I
Interest rates 35 13 19 5 3 14 11 2 -
2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE)

Immigration

Weather / Drought - Effects on
agriculture / Beef industry

Federal budget deficit / Gov't
spending

Lack of diversification / Lack of
innovation

Personal debt load / People living
beyond their means

Higher taxes / Too many taxes

Lack of affordable housing (Real
estate industry)

War/ Terrorism

Education issues

Labour shortage / Lack of skilled
workers

Healthcare system/ Less waste,
more efficient

Slow economic growth

Aging population/ CPP

Provincial government / Provincial
leadership issues

Poverty / Homeless / Welfare

Gap between rich & poor/ Equitable
distribution of wealth

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

TOTAL

Any others?

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

(TOTAL MENTIONS)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NOT AT ALL

(1-5)

VERY
(9-10)

24
2%

23
2%

22
2%

©

-
o

= =
9 g o

*

]

*

*

o o

o »

*

NET NET
ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER
(B) (C) (D
7 1 4
2% 2% 2%
6 19 3
2% 2% 2%
7 18 1
2% 2% 1%
7 16 1
2% 2% 1%
8 11 -
2% 1%
8 8 2
2% 13 1%
5 6
2% % 4%
£
- 10 1
13 *%
1 10 2
*3 13 1%
b
1 8 1
*g 1% *g
- 7 2
1% 1%
0 6 1
*5 1% 1%
1 6 -
*3 1%
- 6 1
1% *
2 3 -
1% *3
1 4 1
*y *g 1%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q7b. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy? (PROBE)

Environmentalists/ Green Peace/

Protests

Provincial deficit / Debt / Gov't

spending

OTHER

DON’T KNOW / REFUSED

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

TOTAL

Ql. MOST IMP.

Any others?

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

(TOTAL MENTIONS)

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
ECONOMY

NET
OTHER

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

VERY
(9-10)

278
19%

13
4%

29
3%

141
15%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

114
24%

NOT AT ALL
(1-5)

(G)

1

*%

11

3%

68

17%
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

302
10%

345
12%

565
19%

723
24%

289
10%

530
18%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
20 26 41 6 20 9 17 34 12 37 10
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
G g
16 20 28 9 12 12 12 32 5 27 9
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
16 35 46 5 23 15 13 29 22 32 19
1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3%
B E gh 1 k
38 48 73 12 34 31 21 69 16 57 29
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
e k
129 173 258 44 87 120 9 234 68 230 72
9% 11% 11% 7% 10% 11% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10%
B E
160 186 284 62 96 144 105 282 63 282 64
11% 12% 12% 9% 11% 13% 10% 12% 10% 12% 9%
e H Jj L
281 284 476 89 164 211 190 438 128 426 140
19% 18% 20% 14% 20% 19% 18% 19% 20% 18% 20%
E
379 344 548 175 170 280 273 571 152 569 154
26% 22% 23% 27% 20% 25% 26% 24% 23% 25% 22%
C F F
156 133 221 68 70 112 108 230 59 219 70
11% 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 10%
c
250 279 350 180 153 165 212 410 119 405 124
17% 18% 15% 28% 18% 15% 20% 17% 18% 18% 18%
D G
9 12 18 3 6 5 0 18 3 18 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
9
4 1 5 - 2 1 3 5 0 4 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
7.4 7.2 7.2 7.9 7.1 7.3 7.5 7.4 7.3 7.4 7.3
C D FG

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

137
5%

648
22%

1,289
43%

818
27%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
37 46 69 14 33 21 29 66 17 64 19
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
G
54 83 120 17 57 46 34 98 39 89 48
4% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 7%
B E GH i K
289 359 542 106 182 264 201 516 131 512 136
20% 23% 23% 16% 22% 24% 19% 22% 20% 22% 20%
B E H
660 628 1,024 264 334 490 464 1,008 280 995 294
45% 41% 44% 40% 40% 44% 44% 43% 43% 43% 42%
(o} f
406 413 571 248 223 276 319 640 178 624 194
28% 27% 24% 38% 27% 25% 30% 27% 27% 27% 28%
D G

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
Independent T-Test for Means

302
10%

345
12%

565
19%

723
24%

289
10%

530
18%

o »

(equal variances),

Table Q8A Page 113
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Independent Z-Test

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

for Percentages

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) () (Q)
197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
8 11 3 4 5 2 3 16 9 9 6 6 20 3 12 8
4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1%
dfgH dH K noq
5 4 - 6 1 4 15 9 8 3 1 16 4 6 7
3% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1%
9 9 K
5 8 3 5 9 4 7 18 8 18 5 1 17 7 18 8
3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1%
d jm NoQ
5 16 9 6 16 11 15 21 18 31 8 5 48 7 14 17
2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
29 38 34 41 22 5 85 77 89 22 24 151 42 4 56
15% 10% 9% 12% 10% 8% 9% 11% 10% 9% 8% 13% 9% 14% 11% 9%
dgh k nq
22 45 27 53 33 68 68 103 132 22 18 198 39 49 50
11% 10% 11% 10% 13% 12% 13% 9% 14% 13% 8% 10% 12% 13% 13% 8%
IL IL Q Q
2 7 75 52 74 66 118 121 160 210 48 25 326 44 73 111
13% 16% 19% 19% 17% 25% 22% 16% 21% 20% 18% 14% 20% 14% 20% 18%
BCdF BC ™ ™ 0]
3 110 106 70 100 69 138 178 177 264 72 29 413 73 67 158
20% 23% 26% 25% 24% 26% 26% 24% 24% 26% 27% 16% 25% 24% 18% 26%
M M M M P P
14 41 29 51 23 57 2 68 116 19 15 161 22 23 72
7% 9% 10% 10% 12% 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 7% 8% 10% 7% 6% 12%
L P oP
41 105 80 49 68 33 77 149 117 148 60 53 263 62 68 122
21% 22% 20% 17% 16% 12% 14% 20% 16% 14% 22% 29% 16% 20% 18% 20%
Gh FGH GH JK JK IJK N
3 2 1 2 3 2 1 6 5 2 3 5 8 1 8
2% *5 *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *5 1% 3% *% 2% *% 1%
k np np
- - 2 - 0 - - - 0 3 - 2 - - 1
x5 x5 x5 x5 x5 x5
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
MEAN 7.3 7.0 7.4 7.6 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.5 7.4 7.3 6.9 7.6
B BFGh B B P P NoP
1-2 83 13 16 7 4 11 3 7 31 18 17 9 36 7 19 15
3% 7% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2%
DEfGH egH JK Ng
3-4 137 10 24 12 11 25 15 22 40 27 50 14 7 65 14 32 25
5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 9% 4%
d NoQ
5-6 648 51 96 83 61 94 56 119 153 181 221 44 42 350 81 90 106
22% 26% 20% 20% 22% 22% 21% 22% 20% 24% 21% 16% 23% 22% 26% 24% 17%
L 1 Q Q Q
7-8 1,289 65 187 181 122 175 135 256 299 337 474 120 54 739 117 140 269
43% 33% 40% 44% 44% 41% 51% 47% 40% 45% 46% 45% 30% 46% 38% 38% 44%
B B b BCFE BCE M iM ™M M oP P
9-10 818 56 149 120 77 119 56 133 221 185 264 79 68 424 9 194
27% 28% 31% 30% 28% 28% 21% 25% 29% 25% 26% 30% 37% 26% 27% 25% 31%
GH G g 3 iJK NP

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
for Means (equal variances),

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ
Independent T-Test for Means

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

TOTAL

302
10%

345
12%

565
19%

723
24%

289

10%

530
18%

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
3 10 24 1 0 2 6 34 12
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
FG
2 9 16 0 1 2 6 32 5
1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
6 5 26 3 1 4 6 29 22
3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
c c c I
6 13 34 4 3 10 17 69 16
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
c
26 53 109 10 8 28 68 234 68
12% 7% 10% 10% 9% 9% 17% 10% 11%
c bCDEFG
20 159 9 46 36 282 63
9% 9% 14% 9% 10% 14% 9% 12% 10%
BCEH BCeH 3
39 9 220 20 18 67 103 438 128
18% 14% 19% 19% 20% 21% 26% 19% 20%
c c c C BCDe
5 186 269 20 20 86 87 571 152
25% 26% 23% 19% 22% 27% 22% 24% 23%
e e E
74 109 13 10 26 32 230 59
11% 10% 9% 13% 12% 8% 8% 10% 9%
35 200 170 23 18 46 37 410 119
16% 28% 15% 22% 20% 14% 9% 17% 18%
H BDFGH H bDGH dH
0 3 10 - 1 3 3 1 3
*% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
4 0 - 1 5 0
*% *% *% *% *%
7.3 7.8 7.2 7.5 7.5 7.3 6.9 7.4 7.3
H BDEfGH H DH DH H

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

137
5%

648
22%

1,289
43%

818
27%

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
5 18 40 2 2 5 12 66 17
2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
12 18 60 7 14 22 98 39
6% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6%
(o} (o} C C i
45 120 268 19 17 74 104 516 131
21% 17% 23% 18% 19% 23% 26% 22% 20%
C CEf
94 283 489 40 38 153 190 1,008 280
44% 39% 43% 38% 42% 48% 47% 43% 43%
CE CE
59 274 278 37 29 72 69 640 178
27% 38% 24% 35% 32% 22% 17% 27% 27%
H BDGH H bDGH dGH h

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

MEAN

302
10%

345
12%

565
19%

723
24%

289

10%

530
18%

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
ATL ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
3 43 10 37 24 23 1 45 0 46 2 44 6 41
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
1
2 35 9 2 16 21 0 36 1 35 2 34 6 30
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
6 46 5 46 26 25 3 48 1 50 4 47 6 45
3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
D g
6 79 13 72 34 52 4 82 3 83 10 76 17 69
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
d
26 277 53 249 109 193 10 292 8 294 28 274 68 234
12% 10% 7% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 17% 9%
D o}
20 326 67 279 159 186 9 336 337 46 299 36 309
9% 12% 9% 12% 14% 10% 9% 12% 10% 12% 14% 11% 9% 12%
D G n
39 526 98 468 220 345 20 545 18 547 67 499 103 462
18% 19% 14% 20% 19% 19% 19% 19% 20% 19% 21% 19% 26% 18%
D [0}
55 668 186 537 269 454 20 703 20 703 86 637 87 636
25% 24% 26% 24% 23% 25% 19% 24% 22% 24% 27% 24% 22% 24%
h
24 265 74 215 109 180 13 276 10 278 26 263 32 257
11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 13% 10% 12% 10% 8% 10% 8% 10%
35 495 200 330 170 360 23 506 18 511 46 483 37 493
16% 18% 28% 14% 15% 19% 22% 17% 20% 18% 14% 18% 9% 19%
E F 1 N
0 2 3 1 10 11 - 21 1 21 3 18 3 1
*% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
- 5 - 5 4 2 0 5 - 5 - 5 1 4
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
7.3 7.3 7.8 7.2 7.2 7.4 7.5 7.3 7.5 7.3 7.3 7.3 6.9 7.4
E F N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Table Q8A Page 117
Jan. 15, 2014



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

137
5%

648
22%

1,289
43%

818
27%

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
ATL ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
5 78 65 40 43 2 81 2 81 5 78 12 71
2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3%
12 125 18 119 60 77 7 130 4 133 14 123 22 115
6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4%
D

45 602 120 527 268 379 19 628 17 631 74 574 104 544
21% 22% 17% 23% 23% 20% 18% 22% 19% 22% 23% 21% 26% 21%

D [e]
94 1,194 283 1,005 489 799 40 1,248 38 1,251 153 1,135 190 1,098
44% 43% 39% 44% 43% 43% 38% 43% 42% 43% 48% 42% 47% 42%

d m o
59 759 274 544 278 540 37 782 29 790 7 746 69 749
27% 27% 38% 24% 24% 29% 35% 27% 32% 27% 22% 28% 17% 29%
E F I L N

BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

for Means (equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
1, Strongly oppose 47 4 34 4 1 18 17 2 3
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 3%
B H
2 36 8 20 4 3 7 5 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
3 51 7 40 3 2 18 16 10 3
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
B
4 54 7 9 31 30 8 1
3% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 1%
d hi
5 302 51 209 27 23 99 92 38
10% 7% 11% 7% 14% 10% 11% 8% 14%
B d
6 345 82 218 48 10 115 115 47 9
12% 12% 12% 13% 7% 12% 13% 10% 7%
E E hI
7 565 135 351 84 30 168 178 91 7
19% 19% 19% 22% 19% 17% 21% 19% 6%
f I I
8 723 181 434 96 36 224 207 134 17
24% 26% 23% 25% 23% 23% 24% 28% 14%
I I
9 289 93 159 34 11 101 68 59 10
10% 13% 8% 9% 7% 11% 8% 13% 8%
C G
10, Strongly support 530 125 335 67 33 162 133 74 53
18% 18% 18% 18% 21% 17% 15% 16% 42%
GH
DON'T KNOW 21 1 15 3 1 8 4 3 2
1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1%
B
REFUSED 5 - 5 1 0 2 - 2 -
*% *% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8a. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Investing in infrastructure projects such as roads and bridges.

MEAN

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
OTHER

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NOT AT ALL

(1-5)

VERY
(9-10)

NET

TOTAL ECONOMY
(B) (B)
7.3 7.6
(o}
83 12
3% 2%
137 24
5% 3%
648 133
22% 19%
1,289 316
43% 45%
818 218
27% 31%
(o}

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)

427
23%

785
42%

494
26%

179
48%

100
27%

214
22%

392
41%

263
27%

207
24%

385
44%

201
23%

225
48%

133
28%

63
50%
GH
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills
training.

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
1, Strongly oppose 80 40 40 63 17 26 28 26 59 21 61 19
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
2 5 32 25 52 5 22 21 14 42 15 41 16
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
E
3 89 46 44 77 12 35 25 29 65 24 71 18
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
E
4 106 51 5 89 23 49 3 84 22 84 23
4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
f
5 365 196 169 286 79 114 137 115 287 78 280 85
12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 14% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12%
c
6 294 150 143 231 63 80 115 99 215 79 222 72
10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 12% 10% 10%
I
7 552 279 273 457 95 139 212 201 434 118 436 116
18% 19% 18% 19% 15% 17% 19% 19% 18% 18% 19% 17%
E
8 615 305 310 461 155 144 243 228 497 118 4717 139
20% 21% 20% 20% 24% 17% 22% 22% 21% 18% 21% 20%
D F F
9 270 116 154 223 47 85 91 94 218 51 201 68
9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10%
b e
10, Strongly support 545 234 312 389 156 164 180 202 429 117 410 135
18% 16% 20% 17% 24% 20% 16% 19% 18% 18% 18% 19%
B D g
DON'T KNOW 4 9 6 1 4 11 12 3 13 2
1% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *5
FG
REFUSED 12 6 6 11 1 5 1 6 9 3 10 2
*% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% *%
9

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills

training.

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

659
22%

1,167
393

815
27%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
7.0 7.2 7.0 7.4 7.0 7.1 7.2 7.2 7.0 7.1 7.2
B D £G J
71 65 114 22 48 48 40 101 36 102 34
5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
97 99 167 29 58 74 64 149 47 155 41
7% 6% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6%
E
347 312 517 142 194 252 213 502 157 502 157
24% 20% 22% 22% 23% 23% 20% 21% 24% 22% 23%
(o}
584 583 918 249 283 454 429 931 236 913 255
40% 38% 39% 38% 34% 41% 41% 40% 36% 40% 37%
F F
350 466 612 203 249 270 296 647 168 611 204
24% 30% 26% 31% 30% 24% 28% 28% 26% 27% 29%
B D G g
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills

training.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
Independent T-Test for Means

365
12%

294
10%

552
18%

615
20%

270
9%

545
18%

(equal variances),

Table Q8B Page 123
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Independent Z-Test

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

for Percentages

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q)
197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
8 15 9 6 5 9 13 19 22 19 11 9 47 4 12 15
4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2%
f £ £ k
1 4 10 7 7 2 17 17 11 20 6 4 34 7 3 12
1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
c c BCG P
4 11 6 1 19 13 23 21 25 29 8 5 54 8 10 17
2% 2% 1% *% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
E bDE bDE bDE
2 9 12 13 13 9 29 31 24 40 8 3 67 10 11 17
1% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% % 3%
bc BCd q
19 5 47 33 51 37 70 85 96 131 40 12 218 40 29 72
10% 12% 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 11% 13% 13% 15% 7% 13% 13% 8% 12%
M M M P ) IS}
35 27 50 21 76 68 67 115 24 16 191 25 18 54
6% 8% 9% 10% 12% 8% 14% 9% 9% 11% 9% 9% 12% 8% 5% 9%
BCDeG oPQ P
29 85 47 84 67 110 116 166 195 51 18 326 49 51 111
15% 14% 21% 17% 20% 25% 20% 16% 22% 19% 19% 10% 20% 16% 14% 18%
bC BCE bC M ™ iM P
36 105 81 57 104 52 108 138 151 230 57 39 329 60 84 135
18% 22% 20% 21% 24% 20% 20% 18% 20% 22% 21% 21% 20% 19% 22% 22%
i
25 53 41 21 31 23 3 76 68 90 14 22 119 34 53 58
12% 11% 10% 8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 5% 12% 7% 11% 14% 9%
fH fH L L L NQ
61 114 76 62 63 35 52 172 117 155 48 52 230 72 98 116
31% 24% 19% 22% 15% 13% 10% 23% 16% 15% 18% 28% 14% 23% 26% 19%
cDeFGH dFGH gH FGH H JK1 JKL N NOQ N
- 2 3 0 - - 1 3 4 2 - 4 3 - 4 8
*% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1%
N
- 1 3 3 0 - 3 5 2 3 1 - 6 - 0 5
*% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 1%
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills
training.
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
MEAN 7.1 7.7 7.5 7.2 7.3 7.1 6.9 6.6 7.3 7.0 7.0 6.9 7.5 6.9 7.4 7.7 7.2
DEFGH FGH GH GH H h JKL JKL N NQ N
1-2 137 10 18 19 13 12 11 30 35 33 39 16 12 81 11 15 27
5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4%
F
3-4 196 6 18 14 32 22 52 52 49 70 16 8 121 18 21 34
7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 7% 8% 10% 7% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5%
Bed Bcd BCDE q
5-6 659 30 9 82 59 100 58 146 153 163 246 64 28 409 65 4 126
22% 15% 20% 20% 21% 23% 22% 27% 20% 22% 24% 24% 16% 25% 21% 12% 20%
B BCDe m M M PQ P P
7-8 1,167 65 171 166 104 189 119 217 254 317 424 108 56 655 109 135 245
39% 33% 36% 41% 38% 44% 45% 40% 34% 42% 41% 40% 31% 40% 35% 36% 40%
b BC BC b M M im
9-10 815 86 167 117 83 94 57 90 247 185 245 61 73 349 106 151 174
27% 44% 35% 29% 30% 22% 21% 17% 33% 25% 24% 23% 40% 21% 34% 40% 28%
cDEFGH dFGH FGH FGH JKL 1JKL Ng NQ N

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.



Table Q8B Page 125
Jan. 15, 2014

NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills
training.

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
1, Strongly oppose 80 3 21 39 3 2 9 3 59 21
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
H BH h
2 6 5 24 2 3 10 7 42 15
2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2
C c c
3 89 5 14 35 4 4 17 10 65 24
3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%
BCdh
4 106 7 41 4 5 16 84
4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3%
c
5 365 27 93 132 14 12 41 47 287 78
12% 12% 13% 11% 14% 13% 13% 12% 12% 12%
6 294 22 71 105 12 6 36 41 215 79
10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 7% 11% 10% 9% 12%
I
7 552 39 101 220 15 22 60 95 434 118
18% 18% 14% 19% 14% 24% 19% 24% 18% 18%
C CE c bCdE
8 615 38 164 223 27 16 59 88 497 118
20% 18% 23% 19% 26% 18% 18% 22% 21% 18%
Bg Bdfg
9 270 23 50 122 9 5 32 29 218 51
9% 10% 7% 11% 9% 5% 10% 7% 9% 8%
cF CFh £
10, Strongly support 545 43 170 202 14 14 39 63 429 117
18% 20% 24% 18% 13% 15% 12% 16% 18% 18%
EG DEFGH G
DON'T KNOW 15 2 6 4 1 1 - 2 12 3
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
REFUSED 12 1 3 5 0 0 2 1 9 3
*% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills

training.

MEAN

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ
for Means

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

137

659
22%

1,167
39%

815
27%

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
7.2 7.4 7.1 6.9 6.8 6.7 7.2 7.2 7.0

FG DEFG G FG J
9 26 62 4 5 19 10 101 36
4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5%

H
12 32 76 8 9 34 25 149 47
6% 4% 7% 8% 10% 10% 6% 6% 7%
c Cc BCDh
49 164 237 26 18 77 88 502 157
23% 23% 21% 25% 20% 24% 22% 21% 24%
77 266 443 42 38 119 183 931 236
36% 37% 39% 40% 42% 37% 46% 40% 36%
BCDG
66 221 324 23 19 71 92 647 168
31% 31% 28% 22% 21% 22% 23% 28% 26%
EFGH EFGH eFGh

(equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills

training.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

MEAN

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

365
12%

294
10%

552
18%

615
20%

270
9%

545
18%

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. Vs. ROC.
ATL ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
3 76 21 59 39 41 3 77 2 78 9 71 3 76
2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3%
b
6 51 5 52 24 33 2 55 3 54 10 47 7 50
3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
D
5 84 14 75 35 55 4 86 4 86 17 72 10 79
2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
d M
7 99 18 88 41 66 4 102 5 101 16 90 15 91
3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4%
27 338 93 272 132 233 14 351 12 354 41 324 47 319
12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 14% 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 12%
22 272 71 223 105 189 12 282 6 287 36 257 41 252
10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 7% 10% 11% 10% 10% 10%
39 513 101 451 220 332 15 537 22 530 60 492 95 457
18% 18% 14% 20% 19% 18% 14% 19% 24% 18% 19% 18% 24% 18%
D
38 577 164 451 223 393 27 588 16 599 59 556 88 527
18% 21% 23% 20% 19% 21% 26% 20% 18% 21% 18% 21% 22% 20%
i
23 247 50 219 122 148 9 260 5 265 32 238 29 241
10% 9% 7% 10% 11% 8% 9% 9% 5% 9% 10% 9% 7% 9%
D G J
43 502 170 375 202 343 14 532 14 532 39 507 63 482
20% 18% 24% 16% 18% 19% 13% 18% 15% 18% 12% 19% 16% 19%
E h L
2 1 6 9 4 12 1 14 1 14 - 15 2 13
1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *%
1 3 9 5 7 0 1 0 1 2 1 1 1
*o * *g * *g *o *g * * %9 1% * *o *9
7.2 7.1 7.4 7.0 7.1 7.1 6.9 7.1 6.8 7.1 6.7 7.2 7.2 7.1
E J L

BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO
for Means

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills

training.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

137
5%

196
7%

659
22%
1,167

39%

815
27%

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
ATL ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(B) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (1) (&) (%) (L) (1) ) ©)
9 127 2 111 62 74 4 132 5 131 19 118 1 126
4 5% as 5% 5% 4 4z 5% 6% 5% 6% s 3% 5%
N
12 184 32 164 76 120 8 188 9 187 34 162 25 171
6% 7% % 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 10% 6% 10% 6% 6% 7%
D M
49 610 164 195 237 422 26 633 18 641 77 582 88 571
23% 22% 23% 22% 21% 23% 25% 22% 20% 22% 24% 22% 22% 22%
77 1,090 266 902 443 725 a2 1,125 38 1,130 119 1,048 183 984
36% 39% 37% 39% 39% 39% 40% 39% a2% 39% 37% 39% 6% 38%
o
66 749 221 594 324 491 23 792 19 796 71 744 92 723
31% 27% 31% 26% 28% 27% 22% 27% 21% 27% 22% 28% 23% 28%
E h J L n

BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

for Means (equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills

training.

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
1, Strongly oppose 80 12 56 10 5 25 24 7 8
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 6%
B H
2 5 41 11 3 1 23 3 3
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
£
3 89 19 65 10 8 18 35 16 3
3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2 4% 3% 2%
£

4 106 2 7 10 1 38 31 11 6
4% 3% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 2% 4%
5 365 92 226 46 15 121 118 56 8
12% 13% 12% 12% 9% 13% 14% 12% 7%

I i
6 294 81 168 36 18 88 105 39 2
10% 12% 9% 10% 12% 9% 12% 8% 2%

c HI I
7 552 140 338 70 27 189 154 95 11
18% 20% 18% 19% 17% 20% 18% 20% 8%

I I
8 615 141 392 79 28 199 161l 118 23
20% 20% 21% 21% 18% 21% 19% 25% 18%

Gi
9 270 72 149 38 9 89 78 42 7
9% 10% 8% 10% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6%

e

10, Strongly support 545 110 356 62 31 173 130 83 57
18% 16% 19% 16% 19% 18% 15% 18% 45%
b GH
DON'T KNOW 15 2 2 1 1 6 4 3 -

1% *5 *% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
REFUSED 12 - 9 3 1 3 3 - -

*% *% 1% 1% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8b. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Assisting the unemployed, by providing more financial support and job skills

training.

MEAN

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

TOTAL

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
ECONOMY

NET
OTHER

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NOT AT ALL

(1-5)

VERY
(9-10)

1,167
39%

815
27%

174
25%

280
40%

182
26%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

135
7%

394
21%

730
39%

506
27%

149
39%

100
27%

19
12%
DF

209
22%

388
40%

261
27%

223
26%

HI
314
36%

209
24%

213
45%
GI

125
27%

64
51%
GH
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

179
12%

229

15%

115

8%

338
22%

G0

o »

(equal variances),

GENDER

LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW

POP. DENSITY

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

SAMPLE TYPE

118
16%

82
11%

112
16%

160
22%

*
oo

[
TS

FEMALE

117
15%

54

177
23%

i
O e <

*

B

ENGLISH

211
18%

103
9%

136
12%

171

15%

102

9%

239
20%

o0 o

N

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

SN}
RN

*

i

il
g0 W

116
22%

41
3%

59
5%

o o

187
16%

135
11%

187
16%

LANDLINE CELLULAR

(J)

331

100%

374

[N)
o U

11
3%

.

*
oe

7.0

(K) (L)
1,135 371
100% 100%
1,201 293
38 15
3% 4

3 12
3% 3%
17
5% 4%

6 2
6% 7%
193 56
17% 15%
3
8% 10%
131 48
12% 13%
181 49
16% 13%
84 31
7% 8%
253 8
22% 23%
8 .
1%
5 .
*g

6.9 6.8
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

158
11%

375
25%
408
27%

452

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE  ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR
(B) (© (D) (E) (F) (© (#) (0 &) (%) ()
58 41 79 20 25 40 34 85 13 72 27
8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7%
73 85 131 28 54 52 52 126 32 118 a1
10% 11% 11% 9% 13% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 11%
166 209 314 61 101 126 147 284 90 283 92
23% 26% 27% 19% 24% 23% 28% 24% 27% 25% 25%
E g
195 214 308 101 121 156 132 321 87 312 97
27% 27% 26% 31% 28% 28% 25% 27% 26% 27% 26%
222 231 342 111 124 173 155 346 106 338 115
31% 29% 29% 34% 29% 32% 29% 29% 32% 30% 31%

30%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 1,506 91 234 188 156 217 152 259 375 384 530 120 90 819 139 198 313
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,494 90 239 186 147 209 149 258 368 378 522 118 101 788 140 164 363
1, Strongly oppose 53 6 5 4 8 4 8 1 11 11 18 8 5 33 5 5 7
4% 7% 2% 2% 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2%
cf
2 46 3 4 3 6 4 13 6 10 27 - 2 32 7 3 4
3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 1% 1%
Ce I3 PQ q
3 70 4 11 12 6 7 7 16 8 13 37 8 3 41 5 12 10
5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3%
IJ i
4 89 1 15 3 13 20 9 17 21 16 44 6 3 48 6 14 19
6% 1% 7% 2% 9% 9% 6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% 6% 5% 7% 6%
BD BD BD Bd BD M
5 249 12 32 28 41 26 35 58 61 88 2 18 124 25 2 73
17% 13% 18% 17% 18% 19% 17% 14% 16% 16% 17% 18% 20% 15% 18% 12% 23%
NP
6 126 4 1 14 12 18 15 30 2 38 48 11 4 7 13 1 2
8% 5% 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 12% 7% 10% 9% 9% 5% 9% 10% 7% 8%
m
7 179 14 22 12 22 25 33 41 54 62 1 8 100 12 34 30
12% 15% 13% 12% 7% 10% 16% 13% 11% 14% 12% 11% 9% 12% 8% 17% 9%
e E 00
8 229 17 33 23 33 37 17 35 63 52 78 19 17 124 22 32 47
15% 19% 14% 12% 21% 17% 11% 13% 17% 14% 15% 15% 19% 15% 16% 16% 15%
DGh
9 115 8 15 14 9 13 16 25 28 33 46 3 4 63 8 16 26
8% 9% 6% 7% 6% 6% 10% 10% 8% 9% 9% 3% 5% 8% 5% 8% 8%
L L
10, Strongly support 338 21 58 59 33 47 26 44 111 95 73 31 2 180 35 40 66
22% 23% 25% 31% 21% 22% 17% 17% 30% 25% 14% 26% 26% 22% 25% 20% 215
gH EFGH K K
DON'T KNOW 8 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 0 5 0 1 1 1 1 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1% 2%
n
REFUSED 5 - 3 - 1 - - - 1 - 4 - 3 2
*% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
for Means

(022-14-2837)

(equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test

for Percentages
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $S80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED

() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
MEAN 6.8 7.0 7.0 7.2 6.7 6.8 6.5 6.5 7.3 7.1 6.3 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.9

gH eGH KL K K
1-2 99 9 8 9 10 10 13 24 17 21 45 8 65 12 8 11
7% 10% 3% 5% 6% 5% 8% 9% 5% 6% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 4% 3%

C c cdf I PQ q
3-4 158 4 26 15 19 27 16 33 29 29 81 14 6 89 12 26 29
11% 5% 11% 8% 12% 13% 11% 13% 8% 7% 15% 11% 7% 11% 8% 13% 9%
B B B B IJM
5-6 375 16 60 46 40 59 40 65 83 99 136 32 22 196 38 3 97
25% 18% 26% 25% 25% 27% 27% 25% 22% 26% 26% 27% 25% 24% 28% 19% 31%
NP
7-8 408 63 45 58 41 67 105 106 140 32 26 224 34 66 76
27% 34% 27% 24% 29% 27% 27% 26% 28% 28% 26% 27% 28% 27% 24% 34% 24%
oQ
9-10 452 29 72 73 41 61 41 69 139 128 119 34 28 243 43 56 92
30% 32% 31% 39% 26% 28% 27% 27% 37% 33% 23% 28% 31% 30% 31% 28% 30%
EFGH K1 K

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
for Means

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada.

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 1,506 101 350 595 50 45 162 203 1,174 331
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,494 178 290 469 94 92 184 187 1,120 374
1, Strongly oppose 53 3 13 22 1 4 4 5 45 8
4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 10% 2% 3% 4% 2%
BcDeGH
2 46 2 7 21 4 2 6 4 41 5
3% 2% 2% 4% 8% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2%
BCdH J
3 70 4 15 27 1 3 5 14 59 11
5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3%
€9
4 89 6 13 42 3 1 11 13
6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 3% 7% 7% 6% 7%
Cf
5 249 16 44 83 7 5 46 49 187 62
17% 15% 13% 14% 14% 11% 28% 24% 16% 19%
BCDEF BCDEF
6 126 23 4 4 5 17 24 9 28
8% 10% 6% 7% 8% 12% 10% 12% 8% 8%
cd
7 179 9 44 70 2 7 14 33 135 44
12% 9% 12% 12% 5% 16% 9% 16% 11% 13%
E E E BEG
8 229 15 65 100 6 6 20 18 187 43
15% 15% 19% 17% 12% 14% 12% 9% 16% 13%
h gH H
9 115 10 15 61 5 3 14 7 90
8% 10% 4% 10% 11% 6% 9% 3% 8% 7%
CH CH cH cH
10, Strongly support 338 25 107 124 14 8 25 34 256 82
22% 25% 30% 21% 29% 18% 15% 17% 22% 25%
Gh DFGH fGH
DON'T KNOW 8 0 3 2 1 0 - 1 7 1
1% *% 1% *% 2% 1% *% 1% *%
REFUSED 5 - 3 1 - - 1 4 1
*% 1% *% 1% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

[SPLIT SAMPLE]
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada.

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

99
7%

158
11%

375
25%

408
27%

452
30%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
7.0 7.3 6.9 7.0 6.3 6.4 6.3 6.8 7.0
FGH DFGH fgH fgH

5 20 43 5 6 10 9 85 13
5% 6% 7% 11% 14% 6% 45 7% 43

h BCdgH J

10 28 69 4 4 16 28 126 32
10% 8% 12% 8% 9% 10% 14% 11% 10%
26 67 126 11 10 62 73 284 90
26% 19% 21% 22% 23% 38% 36% 24% 27%

BCDEF BCDEF

24 109 170 13 34 50 321 87

243 31% 29% 17% 29% 21% 25% 27% 26%
bEG EG e

35 121 184 20 11 39 41 346 106
35% 35% 31% 40% 243 243 20% 29% 32%
£GH £GH H FGH

[SPLIT SAMPLE]
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 1,506 101 1,405 350 1,156 595 911 50 1,456 45 1,461 162 1,344 203 1,303
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,494 178 1,316 290 1,204 469 1,025 94 1,400 92 1,402 184 1,310 187 1,307
1, Strongly oppose 53 3 49 13 40 22 31 1 51 4 48 4 49 5 48
4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 10% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4%
K
2 46 2 44 7 39 21 25 4 42 2 44 6 40 4 42
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 8% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%
I
3 70 4 66 1 55 27 43 1 68 3 67 5 64 14 55
5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4%
4 89 6 83 13 76 3 86 1 87 11 78 13 75
6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%
D

5 249 16 234 44 205 83 166 7 242 5 244 46 203 49 200
17% 15% 17% 13% 18% 14% 18% 14% 17% 11% 17% 28% 15% 24% 15%

D f M o]
6 126 10 115 23 103 42 83 4 121 5 120 17 109 24 101
8% 10% 8% 6% 9% 7% 9% 8% 8% 12% 8% 10% 8% 12% 8%
7 179 9 170 44 135 70 109 2 177 7 172 14 165 33 146
12% 9% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 5% 12% 16% 12% 9% 12% 16% 11%

H o
8 229 15 214 65 164 100 130 6 223 6 223 20 210 18 212
15% 15% 15% 19% 14% 17% 14% 12% 15% 14% 15% 12% 16% 9% 16%
e N
9 115 10 105 15 100 61 54 5 109 3 112 14 100 7 108
8% 10% 7% 4% 9% 10% 6% 11% 8% 6% 8% 9% 7% 3% 8%
D G N
10, Strongly support 338 25 312 107 231 124 214 14 323 8 330 25 313 34 303
22% 25% 22% 30% 20% 21% 23% 29% 22% 18% 23% 15% 23% 17% 23%
E L N
DON'T KNOW 8 0 8 3 5 2 6 1 7 0 8 - 8 1 7
1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
REFUSED 5 - 5 3 2 1 4 - 5 - 5 - 5 1 4
*% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *%
MEAN 6.8 7.0 6.8 7.3 6.7 6.9 6.8 7.0 6.8 6.3 6.9 6.4 6.9 6.3 6.9
E 3 L N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. Vs. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
1-2 929 5 56 6 10 9 90
7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 11% 6% 14% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7%
K
3-4 158 10 148 28 131 69 90 4 154 4 154 16 142 28 131
11% 10% 11% 8% 11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 9% 11% 10% 11% 14% 10%
d
5-6 375 26 349 67 308 126 249 11 364 10 364 62 313 73 302
25% 26% 25% 19% 27% 21% 27% 22% 25% 23% 25% 38% 23% 36% 23%
D F M o
7-8 408 24 385 109 300 170 238 9 400 13 395 34 375 50 358
27% 24% 27% 31% 26% 29% 26% 17% 27% 29% 27% 21% 28% 25% 28%
e H L
9-10 452 35 417 121 331 184 268 20 433 11 442 39 413 41 411
30% 35% 30% 35% 29% 31% 29% 40% 30% 24% 30% 24% 31% 20% 32%
e i 1 N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada.

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NO CHANGE

(9-10)

NET NET

TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER
(A) (B) () (D)
Total 'N' 1,506 335 957 194
100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,494 350 942 202
1, Strongly oppose 53 6 39 7
4% 2% 4% 4%

B
2 46 7 36 5
3% 2% 4% 2%
3 70 4 50 10
5% 4% 5% 5%
4 89 25 56 11
6% 8% 6% 6%
5 249 50 157 33
17% 15% 16% 17%

6 126 26
8% 8% 9% 8%
7 179 35 109 29
12% 11% 11% 15%
e
8 229 73 124 29
15% 22% 13% 15%
C

9 115 29 71 14
8% 9% 7% 7%
10, Strongly support 338 68 222 40
22% 20% 23% 21%
DON'T KNOW 8 1 6 -

1% *% 1%
REFUSED 5 - 4 1
*% % 1%
MEAN 6.8 7.0 6.7 6.8

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.

indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

14
3%

20
4%

.
N

52

100%

56

w
o0

o
PN

©
PEIES

)
PES

PN

GH

[SPLIT SAMPLE]
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering personal taxes in Canada.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

158
11%

375
25%

408
27%

452
30%

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
ECONOMY

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

NET
OTHER

105
11%

242
25%

233
24%

293
31%

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

118
24%

147
30%

143
29%

NOT AT ALL

(1-5)

55
12%

116
26%

114
26%

118
26%

VERY
(9-10)

©
PEES

11%

32
60%
GH

[SPLIT SAMPLE]
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 1,498 740 757 1,169 328 413 556 529 1,180 318 1,173 325
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 1,509 776 733 1,230 279 268 618 623 1,142 367 1,240 269
1, Strongly oppose 141 69 72 94 47 23 57 62 110 31 118 23
9% 9% 10% 8% 14% 5% 10% 12% 9% 10% 10% 7%
D F F
2 80 45 35 60 21 18 23 39 60 20 65 15
5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5%
G
3 109 49 60 87 22 21 43 45 89 20 89 20
7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 8% 9% 8% 6% 8% 6%
f
4 145 74 71 114 31 46 58 41 104 41 112 33
10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 9% 13% 10% 10%
i
5 291 144 147 224 67 66 123 103 227 64 229 62
19% 19% 19% 19% 20% 16% 22% 19% 19% 20% 20% 19%
F
6 120 55 66 91 30 32 42 47 100 21 98 22
8% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7%
7 178 81 96 140 38 49 68 60 140 38 141 37
12% 11% 13% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 11%
8 191 99 92 153 38 73 55 62 152 39 138 53
13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 18% 10% 12% 13% 12% 12% 16%
GH k
9 69 3 37 60 9 24 23 22 61 8 50 19
5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%
e
10, Strongly support 143 79 64 120 23 50 55 38 113 30 109 34
10% 11% 8% 10% 7% 12% 10% 7% 10% 10% 9% 11%
e H
DON'T KNOW 26 10 16 24 2 10 9 7 21 5 19 7
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
E
REFUSED 3 2 1 3 - 2 2 2 1 3 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
MEAN 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.7 5.1 6.2 5.5 5.3 5.6 5.4 5.5 5.9
E GH K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada. [SPLIT

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

222
15%

254
17%
412

27%

369
25%

213
14%

SAMPLE]
GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE

MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)

114 107 154 68 41 80 101 171 51 184 38

15% 14% 13% 21% 10% 14% 19% 14% 16% 16% 12%

FG

124 130 201 53 67 100 86 193 61 201 53

17% 17% 17% 16% 16% 18% 16% 16% 19% 17% 16%

199 213 315 97 98 165 150 327 85 327 84

27% 28% 27% 29% 24% 30% 28% 28% 27% 28% 26%

£

181 188 293 76 123 123 123 292 77 279 90

24% 25% 25% 23% 30% 22% 23% 25% 24% 24% 28%
Gh

111 101 180 32 74 78 61 174 39 159 53

15% 13% 15% 10% 18% 14% 11% 15% 12% 14% 16%
E H

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 1,498 106 242 219 121 212 115 281 377 370 500 148 91 805 170 178 306
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,509 101 252 221 113 203 117 287 382 366 499 154 96 802 152 153 358
1, Strongly oppose 141 8 22 18 14 20 15 19 28 33 61 11 7 79 9 13 33
9% 8% 9% 8% 11% 9% 13% 7% 8% 9% 12% 7% 8% 10% 5% 7% 11%
h I1 o o
2 80 4 13 10 7 15 5 15 18 19 32 7 3 40 5 8 25
5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8%
nOp
3 109 7 19 1 4 12 11 25 37 31 9 4 58 13 9 25
7% 6% 8% 6% 3% 6% 10% 10% 7% 10% 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 8%
e km
4 145 24 1 8 20 35 51 10 1
10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 13% 7% 7% 11% 9% 10% 7% 10% 10% 7% % 11%
H
5 291 17 46 39 23 37 25 67 72 65 103 38 11 148 41 41 55
19% 16% 19% 18% 19% 17% 22% 24% 19% 18% 21% 26% 12% 18% 24% 23% 18%
b m JM
6 120 9 24 10 19 8 16 34 3 36 5 8 63 10 26
8% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 10% 7% 4% 9% 8% 11% 6% 8%
h L L
7 178 11 24 29 12 26 19 39 40 44 62 19 12 105 14 25 33
12% 10% 10% 13% 10% 12% 17% 14% 11% 12% 12% 13% 13% 13% 8% 14% 11%
o
8 191 14 32 30 22 23 11 39 48 49 63 21 11 101 18 28 40
13% 13% 13% 14% 18% 11% 9% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 12% 11% 16% 13%
g
9 69 5 14 15 8 7 3 8 17 13 28 6 4 37 9 1
5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3%
gh

10, Strongly support 143 17 9 21 9 30 34 29 1 1 23
10% 16% 8% % 7% 10% 7% 11% 12% 9% 6% 13% 17% 10% 14% 9% 7%

cDeG K k Q
DON'T KNOW 26 4 4 3 1 4 1 1 8 5 3 3 6 1 6 4 5
2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 7% 1% 4% 2% 2%

h h iJK1 n
REFUSED 3 - 0 - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
*% *% *% *% 1% 1% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
MEAN 5.6 6.1 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.5 5.2 5.7 5.8 5.5 5.3 5.9 6.2 5.6 6.0 5.9 5.2
cfG K K JK Q nQ Q
1-2 222 1 34 28 20 35 20 33 46 51 93 18 10 119 14 20 58
15% 11% 14% 13% 17% 17% 17% 12% 12% 14% 19% 12% 10% 15% 8% 12% 19%
Ijlm o op
3-4 254 17 43 37 16 39 20 47 65 72 82 19 13 142 25 22 58
17% 16% 18% 17% 14% 19% 17% 17% 17% 20% 16% 13% 14% 18% 15% 13% 19%
1 P
5-6 412 26 71 62 33 56 33 84 106 101 139 44 19 211 59 51 81
27% 24% 29% 28% 27% 26% 28% 30% 28% 27% 28% 29% 21% 26% 35% 29% 26%
ngq
7-8 369 56 34 49 30 77 88 93 124 39 23 205 32 53 73
25% 23% 23% 27% 28% 23% 26% 28% 23% 25% 25% 27% 25% 25% 19% 30% 24%
o o
9-10 213 34 17 29 12 38 63 47 58 25 20 117 32 27 31
14% 21% 14% 13% 14% 14% 10% 14% 17% 13% 12% 17% 21% 14% 19% 15% 10%
JK Q Q

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
for Means

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J
Total 'N' 1,498 115 368 554 55 45 160 199 1,180 318
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,509 196 313 431 102 86 193 188 1,142 367
1, Strongly oppose 141 6 49 51 5 3 14 14 110 3
9% 5% 13% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 10%
BdfH B
2 80 6 24 26 1 2 8 60 20
5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6%
e
3 109 3 23 48 4 2 15 13 89 20
7% 3% 6% 9% 7% 4% 10% 7% 8% 6%
b BF Bf
4 145 14 35 5 2 16 24 104 41
10% 12% 9% 9% 9% 4% 10% 12% 9% 13%
F £ £ F i
5 291 24 72 85 12 15 36 47 227 64
19% 21% 20% 15% 23% 32% 23% 23% 19% 20%
bCD D D
6 120 15 3 32 5 1 21 100 21
8% 13% 8% 6% 9% 12% 7% 11% 8% 7%
Dg d
7 178 20 49 60 7 6 13 24 140 38
12% 17% 13% 11% 12% 13% 8% 12% 12% 12%
dG g
8 191 17 38 80 4 21 25 152 39
13% 15% 10% 14% 13% 8% 13% 12% 13% 12%
f
9 69 3 16 37 3 1 6 4 61 8
5% 2% 4% 7% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3%
BgH
10, Strongly support 143 9 69 5 3 1 1 113 3
10% 7% 7% 13% 10% 6% 8% 9% 10% 10%
BCFg
DON'T KNOW 26 - 4 13 0 2 4 3 2 5
2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
REFUSED 3 - - 2 - 0 1 - 2 1
*% *% 1% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada.

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

222
15%

254
17%

412
27%

369
25%

213
14%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
5.8 5.3 5.8 5.7 5.5 5.3 5.6 5.6 5.4
CG CG

12 73 78 6 5 25 22 171 51
10% 20% 14% 12% 12% 16% 11% 14% 16%

BDefH
17 58 98 9 3 32 37 193 61
15% 16% 18% 16% 8% 20% 18% 16% 19%
F F £ F
39 103 118 18 20 47 68 327 85
34% 28% 21% 32% 44% 30% 34% 28% 27%
D D CDeG D
36 87 140 14 10 33 48 292 77
32% 24% 25% 25% 22% 21% 24% 25% 24%
cfG
11 43 107 4 18 21 174 39
10% 12% 19% 15% 9% 11% 11% 15% 12%
BCFGH

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

Table Q8C2 Page 146
Jan. 15, 2014
(Continued)



Table Q8C2 Page 147
Jan. 15, 2014

NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. Vs. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 1,498 115 1,382 368 1,129 554 943 55 1,442 45 1,453 160 1,337 199 1,298
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 1,509 196 1,313 313 1,196 431 1,078 102 1,407 86 1,423 193 1,316 188 1,321
1, Strongly oppose 141 6 136 49 92 51 90 5 136 3 138 14 128 14 128
9% 5% 10% 13% 8% 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 10% 8% 10% 7% 10%

B E
2 80 6 74 24 57 26 54 1 79 2 78 12 68 8 72
5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 6%
3 109 3 106 23 85 48 60 4 105 2 107 15 94 13 96
7% 3% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 4% 7% 10% 7% 7% 7%

B
4 145 14 131 35 110 50 95 5 140 2 143 16 129 24 121
10% 12% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 4% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9%
J
5 291 24 268 72 219 85 206 12 279 15 277 36 255 47 245
19% 21% 19% 20% 19% 15% 22% 23% 19% 32% 19% 23% 19% 23% 19%
F K
6 120 15 106 31 90 32 88 5 115 5 115 11 110 21 99
8% 13% 8% 8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 12% 8% 7% 8% 11% 8%
c
7 178 20 158 49 129 60 117 7 171 6 172 13 165 24 154
12% 17% 11% 13% 11% 11% 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 8% 12% 12% 12%
c L
8 191 17 174 38 153 80 112 7 184 4 188 21 170 25 167
13% 15% 13% 10% 14% 14% 12% 13% 13% 8% 13% 13% 13% 12% 13%
Bl
9 69 3 67 16 53 37 3 3 67 1 68 6 64 4 66
5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5%
B G N
10, Strongly support 143 9 135 27 116 69 74 5 138 3 140 1 131 18 126
10% 7% 10% 7% 10% 13% 8% 10% 10% 6% 10% 8% 10% 9% 10%
d G
DON'T KNOW 26 - 26 4 22 0 2 24 4 22 3 2
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
REFUSED 3 - 3 3 2 0 3 1 2 - 3
*% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *%
MEAN 5.6 5.8 5.6 5.3 5.7 5.8 5.4 5.7 5.6 5.5 5.6 5.3 5.6 5.6 5.6
D G

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada. [SPLIT SAMPLE]

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
1-2 222 12 210 73 149 78 144 6 215 5 216 25 196 22 200
15% 10% 15% 20% 13% 14% 15% 12% 15% 12% 15% 16% 15% 11% 15%
b E
3-4 254 17 237 58 196 98 156 9 245 3 251 32 222 37 217
17% 15% 17% 16% 17% 18% 17% 16% 17% 8% 17% 20% 17% 18% 17%
J
5-6 412 39 373 103 309 118 294 18 394 20 392 47 364 68 344
27% 34% 27% 28% 27% 21% 31% 32% 27% 44% 27% 30% 27% 34% 26%
c F K o
7-8 369 36 332 87 282 140 229 14 355 10 359 33 335 48 321
25% 32% 24% 24% 25% 25% 24% 25% 25% 22% 25% 21% 25% 24% 25%
C
9-10 213 11 201 43 169 107 106 8 205 4 208 18 194 21 191
14% 10% 15% 12% 15% 19% 11% 15% 14% 9% 14% 11% 15% 11% 15%
B G

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NOT AT ALL
(1-5)

VERY
(9-10)

178
12%

191

13%

143
10%

(equal variances),

NET NET
ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
368 917 182 73 472
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
365 939 187 70 481
34 94 10 8 39
9% 10% 5% 11% 8%
48 16 7 1
6% 5% 9% 9% 7%
76 16 4 30
5% 8% 9% 5% 6%
b
91 6 56
9% 10% 9% 9% 12%
70 186 37 7 98
19% 20% 21% 10% 21%
E E
2 69 18 6 35
8% 8% 10% 8% 7%
50 100 18 13 57
14% 11% 10% 17% 12%
53 109 20 13 53
14% 12% 11% 18% 11%
16 38 11 3 20
4% 4% 6% 4% 4%
3 85 18 5 44
11% 9% 10% 7% 9%
2 17 1 1 7
1% 2% *% 2% 2%
B
- 3 1 - 0
*% 1% *%
5.8 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.5

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

5.

74

17
23%
GH

o
P

©
o

)
o U,

17
22%

w
EEENY

5.7

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

Table Q8C2 Page 149
Jan. 15, 2014



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8c. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Lowering business taxes in Canada.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DEF/GHI

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
ECONOMY

NET
OTHER

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NOT AT ALL

(1-5)

VERY
(9-10)

222
15%

254
17%

412
27%

369
25%

213
14%

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

142
15%

167
18%

255
28%

210
23%

124
14%

132
28%

110
23%

127
30%

114
27%

18
24%
gh

10%

22
29%
GH

[SPLIT SAMPLE]
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
1, Strongly oppose 141 62 79 107 34 48 38 55 114 217 106 35
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
G G
2 33 41 61 13 20 32 22 50 24 62 12
2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
i
3 112 36 76 85 28 35 40 36 8 26 84 28
4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
B
4 154 60 95 134 21 43 63 48 115 40 113 42
5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6%
B E
5 519 215 303 413 106 157 179 183 404 115 391 128
17% 15% 20% 18% 16% 19% 16% 17% 17% 18% 17% 18%
B
6 350 140 210 276 74 102 135 112 271 79 275 75
12% 10% 14% 12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 11%
B
7 508 256 252 420 88 139 205 164 410 98 397 111
17% 18% 16% 18% 13% 17% 19% 16% 17% 15% 17% 16%
E h
8 565 315 250 429 136 152 205 208 457 108 434 131
19% 22% 16% 18% 21% 18% 19% 20% 19% 17% 19% 19%
(o}
9 200 125 75 157 43 52 72 76 163 37 155 4
7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7%
(o}
10, Strongly support 305 195 110 215 90 76 114 116 227 78 227 78
10% 13% 7% 9% 14% 9% 10% 11% 10% 12% 10% 11%
C D
DON'T KNOW 63 19 44 46 17 13 18 32 47 16 56 8
2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
B G L
REFUSED 9 2 7 7 2 - 4 6 8 1 8 1
*% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

MEAN

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

215
7%

267
9%

868
29%

1,073
36%

506
17%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
6.8 6.1 6.4 6.6 6.3 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.4 6.4 6.4
D f f
95 120 168 47 69 69 77 165 50 168 48
7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7%
96 171 218 48 78 104 85 201 66 197 70
7% 11% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 10%
B
355 513 688 180 259 314 295 675 194 665 203
24% 33% 29% 28% 31% 28% 28% 29% 30% 29% 29%
B
571 503 849 224 291 410 372 867 206 831 242
39% 33% 36% 34% 35% 37% 35% 37% 32% 36% 35%
(o} J
320 186 372 133 128 186 192 390 115 382 124
22% 12% 16% 20% 15% 17% 18% 17% 18% 17% 18%
(o} D
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED

() (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
1, Strongly oppose 141 22 26 18 10 16 7 8 43 26 40 18 13 56 10 37 29
5% 11% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 7% 7% 3% 3% 10% 5%

CDEFGH gH H H Jk ik ik NOQ

2 74 5 16 9 14 10 5 5 21 18 22 8 5 46 4 5
2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%

H dfgH H op
3 112 6 24 16 9 18 5 17 38 33 30 6 5 62 8 15 22
4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
G KL 1
4 154 7 39 23 10 14 25 20 41 45 19 5
5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 3% 9% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 7% 5% 5%
BEFH £ BAEFH

5 519 43 94 87 49 77 35 72 166 130 149 34 39 268 50 78 109
17% 22% 20% 21% 18% 18% 13% 13% 22% 17% 14% 13% 21% 16% 16% 21% 18%

GH GH GH gh JKL 1 KL n
6 350 22 54 46 32 49 26 74 96 90 114 34 12 196 39 42 69
12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 14% 13% 12% 11% 13% 7% 12% 13% 11% 11%

M M M M
7 508 29 66 60 40 68 43 133 98 139 201 47 21 306 63 51 82
17% 15% 14% 15% 15% 16% 16% 25% 13% 18% 20% 18% 12% 19% 21% 14% 13%
BCDEFG ™ ™M PQ PQ
8 565 23 68 86 54 99 59 97 124 144 214 45 32 311 56 61 122
19% 12% 14% 21% 19% 23% 22% 18% 17% 19% 21% 17% 17% 19% 18% 16% 20%
BC B BCh BC B I
9 200 11 30 18 17 33 21 44 38 41 95 14 11 115 19 22 41
7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5% 5% % 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7%
d D IJL
10, Strongly support 305 21 46 32 36 35 37 65 57 77 107 39 26 165 29 32 73
10% 10% 10% 8% 13% 8% 14% 12% 8% 10% 10% 14% 14% 10% 9% 9% 12%
df DF df i I I

DON'T KNOW 63 7 10 9 3 7 5 3 23 1 11 4 11 24 5 11 20
2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 3% 3%
H h H h K JKL N
REFUSED 9 - 1 1 2 2 - - 2 3 2 1 - 1 3 0 5
*% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1%
N

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

MEAN

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

215
7%

267
9%

868
29%

1,073
36%

506
17%
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INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K -  $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED  EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K  <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA  DEGREE  SKILL TRD OTHER  FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED  RETIRED

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
5.9 6.1 6.3 6.5 6.5 6.8 6.9 6.0 6.5 6.7 6.5 6.4 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.5

b BC BCd BCD BCDEF I IJm I i P P P
28 42 27 24 27 12 13 64 44 62 25 18 102 14 42 43
14% 9% 7% 9% 6% 5% 2% 9% 6% 6% 9% 10% 6% 4% 11% 7%

CDFGH GH H gH H jk ik ik NOQ
14 63 40 19 31 30 37 81 74 75 25 11 137 31 35 55
7% 13% 10% 7% 7% 11% 7% 11% 10% 7% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 9%
BEFH eh KM km
65 149 132 81 125 61 147 262 220 263 68 51 463 89 120 178
33% 31% 33% 29% 29% 23% 27% 35% 29% 26% 25% 28% 29% 29% 32% 29%
G G G g JKLm

52 134 146 94 166 102 230 222 282 415 92 53 616 119 112 203
26% 28% 36% 34% 39% 38% 43% 30% 37% 40% 34% 29% 38% 39% 30% 33%

BC BC BC BCdE ™M I1M PQ 3
32 77 51 53 68 58 110 95 118 202 53 37 280 47 54 114
16% 16% 12% 19% 16% 22% 20% 13% 16% 20% 20% 20% 17% 15% 14% 19%

cDf D 1J 1 I

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ
Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

TOTAL

519
17%

350

12%

508

17%

565

19%

200
7%

305
10%

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
5 41 67 4 12 11 114 27
2% 6% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5% 4%
BFH BFH F F
5 18 37 1 2 2 11 50 24
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4%
G EG G i
6 30 43 3 6 6 19 86 26
3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4%
G bG G
16 25 64 6 4 20 20 115 40
7% 3% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6%
cf c c
37 116 208 20 16 44 78 404 115
17% 16% 18% 19% 18% 14% 19% 17% 18%
g G
25 78 132 14 14 36 50 271 79
11% 11% 12% 14% 16% 11% 12% 12% 12%
42 102 211 19 12 68 54 410 98
20% 14% 18% 18% 13% 21% 13% 17% 15%
CfH CH CFH
38 144 202 1 18 63 82 457 108
18% 20% 18% 17% 20% 20% 20% 19% 17%
13 47 70 6 5 27 32 163 37
6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 7% 6%
25 94 91 12 10 36 38 227 78
11% 13% 8% 11% 11% 11% 9% 10% 12%
Dh
4 20 20 1 2 9 6 47 16
2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
1 2 4 - 1 - 1 8 1
*% *% *% 1% *% *% *%
6.6 6.5 6.2 6.5 6.6 6.8 6.5 6.5 6.4
D D d D cDh d

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test

for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

215
7%

267
9%
868

29%

1,073
36%

506
17%

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
9 59 104 5 2 14 2 165 50
4% 8% % 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 8%

BeFGh BEFGH
22 55 108 9 25 39 201 66
10% 8% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 9% 10%
61 194 340 34 30 80 128 675 194
28% 27% 30% 33% 34% 25% 32% 29% 30%
g g G
80 246 413 37 30 131 136 867 206
37% 34% 36% 35% 33% 41% 34% 37% 32%
ch J
38 141 161 18 15 63 70 390 115
18% 20% 14% 17% 17% 19% 17% 17% 18%
D D

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

Table Q8D Page 156
Jan. 15, 2014
(Continued)



Table Q8D Page 157
Jan. 15, 2014

NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
1, Strongly oppose 141 5 136 41 100 67 74 4 137 1 140 12 129 11 130
5% 2% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5%
B G J N
2 74 5 69 18 56 37 37 1 73 2 72 2 72 11 64
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%

g H L
3 112 6 106 30 82 43 69 3 109 6 107 6 106 19 93
4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4%

L
4 154 16 138 25 130 64 90 6 149 4 151 20 135 20 135
5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%

c D

5 519 37 482 116 402 208 311 20 499 16 502 44 475 78 440
17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 18% 17% 19% 17% 18% 17% 14% 18% 19% 17%

1
6 350 25 325 78 272 132 217 14 335 14 335 36 314 50 299
12% 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 14% 12% 16% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12%
7 508 42 466 102 406 211 298 19 489 12 496 68 440 54 454
17% 20% 17% 14% 18% 18% 16% 18% 17% 13% 17% 21% 16% 13% 17%
D m N
8 565 38 527 144 421 202 363 18 547 18 547 63 502 82 483
19% 18% 19% 20% 18% 18% 20% 17% 19% 20% 19% 20% 19% 20% 19%
9 200 13 187 47 153 70 131 6 194 5 195 27 174 32 168
7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6%
10, Strongly support 305 25 280 94 212 91 214 12 293 10 295 36 270 38 267
10% 11% 10% 13% 9% 8% 12% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 10%

E F
DON'T KNOW 63 4 59 4 20 1 2 61 9 54 6 57
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
REFUSED 9 1 8 2 7 4 5 - 1 8 - 9 1 8
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *%
MEAN 6.4 6.6 6.4 6.5 6.4 6.2 6.6 6.5 6.4 6.6 6.4 6.8 6.4 6.5 6.4
F M

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. Vs. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

1-2 215 9 206 59 156 104 111 5 210 2 213 14 201 22 193
7% 4% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 5% 7% 3% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7%

B G

3-4 267 22 244 55 212 108 159 9 258 9 257 25 241 39 228
9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9%

5-6 868 61 807 194 674 340 528 34 834 30 838 80 788 128 740
29% 28% 29% 27% 30% 30% 29% 33% 29% 34% 29% 25% 29% 32% 28%

1
7-8 1,073 80 993 246 827 413 660 37 1,036 30 1,043 131 942 136 937
36% 37% 36% 34% 36% 36% 36% 35% 36% 33% 36% 41% 35% 34% 36%
m
9-10 506 38 467 141 365 161l 344 18 488 15 491 63 443 70 436
17% 18% 17% 20% 16% 14% 19% 17% 17% 17% 17% 19% 17% 17% 17%
E F

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
1, Strongly oppose 141 22 102 10 13 49 30 18 19
5% 3% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 4% 15%
B D D GH
2 48 3 4 22 24 19 1
2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1%

I
3 112 21 77 13 4 37 28 20 8
4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 7%
4 154 27 105 6 9 47 33 4
5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3%

b d D i
5 519 86 339 48 34 175 148 88 22
17% 12% 18% 13% 22% 18% 17% 19% 18%

B D D
6 350 84 213 38 21 123 107 50 9
12% 12% 11% 10% 14% 13% 12% 11% 7%
I

7 508 135 320 82 24 167 145 79 9
17% 19% 17% 22% 15% 17% 17% 17% 7%

ef I I
8 565 152 320 95 33 176 152 83 16
19% 22% 17% 25% 21% 18% 18% 18% 13%

C F

9 200 62 120 20 6 61 69 35 8
7% 9% 6% 5% 3% 6% 8% 7% 6%
10, Strongly support 305 87 190 53 9 9 39 26
10% 12% 10% 14% 6% 9% 11% 8% 20%
EF GH
DON'T KNOW 63 11 34 7 2 19 1 9 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
REFUSED 9 - 8 2 - 2 3 0 -

*% *% 1% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8d. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Encouraging more foreign trade with new markets.

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER ~ NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
MEAN 6.4 6.9 6.3 7.0 6.0 6.3 6.5 6.3 6.1
c EF hi
1-2 215 36 150 13 17 71 54 37 20
7% 5% 8% 3% 11% 7% 6% 8% 16%
B D D GH
3-4 267 49 181 19 13 84 80 53 12
9% 7% 10% 5% 8% 9% 9% 11% 10%
B D
5-6 868 170 552 86 56 297 254 138 31
29% 24% 29% 23% 35% 31% 29% 29% 25%
B D D
7-8 1,073 287 640 177 57 343 297 162 25
36% 413 34% 47% 36% 36% 343 34% 20%
c EF I I
9-10 506 149 310 73 14 144 161 74 34
17% 21% 17% 19% 9% 15% 19% 16% 27%
c Ef E gH

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

1, Strongly oppose

10, Strongly support

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

522
17%

314

10%

447
15%

538
18%

240
8%

488
16%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
37 38 59 16 21 15 39 54 21 60 15
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
G
26 32 45 12 11 21 26 42 16 16 11
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
£
55 34 67 23 15 46 28 69 20 78 12
4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Fh L
5 90 120 2 35 64 49 116 3 117 31
43 6% 5% 45 43 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
B
233 289 417 104 176 176 171 417 104 394 128
16% 19% 18% 16% 21% 16% 16% 18% 16% 17% 18%
b GH
145 169 240 74 92 121 101 238 76 237 77
10% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 12% 10% 11%
208 238 345 102 130 173 144 341 106 355 92
14% 15% 15% 16% 15% 16% 14% 15% 16% 15% 13%
271 267 425 113 152 204 181 432 105 395 142
19% 17% 18% 17% 18% 18% 17% 18% 16% 17% 20%
k
120 120 198 42 41 97 102 198 42 186 53
8% 8% 8% 6% 5% 9% 10% 8% 6% 8% 8%
F
276 211 362 126 133 169 186 377 111 376 112
19% 14% 15% 19% 16% 15% 18% 16% 17% 16% 16%
c D
19 49 58 11 26 16 26 54 15 51 18
1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
B g
9 5 12 2 4 3 7 13 1 1 3
1% *3 1% x5 1% x5 1% 1% * *5 *5
7.0 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.9
c

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

132
4%

238
8%

836
28%

985
33%

727
24%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
62 70 105 28 31 36 65 95 37 106 26
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4%
FG
114 124 187 51 51 110 77 185 52 195 43
8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6%
FH 1
378 458 657 178 268 296 271 656 180 631 205
26% 30% 28% 27% 32% 27% 26% 28% 28% 27% 30%
B GH
480 505 770 214 282 377 325 774 211 750 234
33% 33% 33% 33% 34% 34% 31% 33% 33% 33% 34%
h
396 331 560 168 174 266 288 575 153 562 166
27% 21% 24% 26% 21% 24% 27% 24% 24% 24% 24%
C Fg

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Table Q8E Page 162
Jan. 15, 2014
(Continued)



Table Q8E Page 163
Jan. 15, 2014

NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
1, Strongly oppose 75 8 13 6 4 10 6 7 24 15 20 8 9 30 8 12 23
3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Jk N
2 4 4 9 6 10 5 6 14 9 27 3 4 31 7 2 14
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 2%
Jl P
3 89 6 11 9 9 14 12 15 21 15 40 9 3 51 4 10 20
3% 3% 2 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Jm [¢]

4 148 8 2 10 3 40 68 1 1
5% 4% 6% % 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
5 522 38 94 64 48 73 38 87 138 126 181 51 25 276 60 72 99
17% 19% 20% 16% 17% 17% 14% 16% 18% 17% 18% 19% 14% 17% 19% 19% 16%
6 314 13 39 46 29 49 28 73 64 88 122 22 17 185 34 35 57
10% 7% 8% 11% 10% 12% 11% 14% 8% 12% 12% 8% 9% 11% 11% 9% 9%

b b BC i Il
7 447 30 69 64 33 54 47 102 93 126 165 43 16 254 43 64 80
15% 15% 14% 16% 12% 13% 18% 19% 12% 17% 16% 16% 9% 16% 14% 17% 13%
CEF ™ ™ M
8 538 32 88 70 58 88 60 87 135 143 180 47 31 278 67 71 107
18% 16% 18% 17% 21% 21% 22% 16% 18% 19% 17% 18% 17% 17% 22% 19% 17%
h
9 240 13 42 31 22 34 19 53 52 69 88 21 8 134 16 22 63
8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 7% 9% 9% 8% 4% 8% 5% 6% 10%
M m o oP
10, Strongly support 488 37 71 74 52 67 38 69 162 105 122 47 49 264 42 62 107
16% 19% 15% 18% 19% 16% 14% 13% 22% 14% 12% 18% 27% 16% 14% 16% 17%
h H h JK K JKL
DON'T KNOW 69 5 1 10 4 6 2 10 23 16 12 4 10 28 9 9 19
2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3%
K KL

REFUSED 14 3 3 2 2 - 1 - 4 2 6 1 - 5 1 2 4
*3 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% *% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $S80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
MEAN 6.9 6.8 6.8 7.0 7.0 6.8 6.9 6.9 7.0 6.9 6.6 6.9 7.1 6.9 6.7 6.9 6.9
K K k K
1-2 132 12 18 15 10 20 11 13 38 23 47 11 14 61 15 13 37
4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6%
h h 3 J N
3-4 238 14 39 31 19 36 23 46 41 55 108 21 11 140 20 24 46
8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 5% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7%
IJm
5-6 836 52 133 110 77 122 66 160 202 214 303 73 42 461 95 107 156
28% 26% 28% 27% 28% 29% 25% 30% 27% 28% 29% 27% 23% 28% 31% 29% 25%
m
7-8 985 62 156 134 92 142 107 190 228 269 345 91 47 532 110 135 187
33% 31% 33% 33% 33% 33% 40% 35% 30% 36% 34% 34% 26% 33% 36% 36% 30%
becd IM M a

9-10 727 50 113 104 74 101 57 122 215 174 210 68 57 398 59 83 169
24% 25% 24% 26% 27% 24% 21% 23% 29% 23% 20% 25% 32% 24% 19% 22% 27%
JK JK o} [0}

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

for Means

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
1, Strongly oppose 75 6 19 35 2 2 7 6 54 21
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
h
2 6 12 20 2 3 5 10 42 16
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
3 89 25 38 1 3 1 14 69 20
3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% *% 3% 3% 3%
eG EG EG g eG
4 148 10 3 44 9 3 17 33 116 32
5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 4% 5% % 5% 5%
cDf bCDF
5 522 37 122 200 14 16 46 87 417 104
17% 17% 17% 17% 13% 17% 14% 22% 18% 16%
cdEG
6 314 24 79 104 20 10 40 38 238 76
10% 11% 11% 9% 19% 11% 13% 9% 10% 12%
BCDFgH d
7 447 32 108 167 18 13 51 58 341 106
15% 15% 15% 15% 17% 14% 16% 14% 15% 16%
8 538 36 125 229 13 15 55 65 432 105
18% 17% 17% 20% 12% 16% 17% 16% 18% 16%
e E
9 240 20 45 104 8 7 29 28 198 42
8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 6%
c
10, Strongly support 488 30 133 181 18 14 57 54 377 111
16% 14% 19% 16% 18% 15% 18% 13% 16% 17%
bH
DON'T KNOW 69 7 21 1 5 11 8 54
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2%
cDEh
REFUSED 14 - 2 7 - 2 1
*% *% 1% 2% *% *% 1% *%
cg j

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

836
28%

985
33%

727
24%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
6.7 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.8 7.1 6.6 6.9 6.8

H H BH
11 31 55 3 5 12 15 95 37
5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6%
19 57 82 10 6 18 47 185 52
9% 8% 7% 10% 7% 6% 12% 8% 8%
cDfG
61 201 304 33 25 87 125 656 180
28% 28% 26% 32% 28% 27% 31% 28% 28%
69 233 396 31 27 106 123 774 211
32% 32% 34% 29% 30% 33% 31% 33% 33%
50 178 285 26 20 87 82 575 153
23% 25% 25% 25% 23% 27% 20% 24% 24%
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Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. Vs. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(B) (B) (C) (D) (B) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
1, Strongly oppose 75 6 69 19 56 35 41 2 73 2 73 7 68 6 70
3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
2 5 6 52 12 45 20 37 2 56 3 55 5 52 10 47
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
3 89 8 81 25 64 38 52 1 88 3 87 1 89 14 75
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% *% 3% 3% 3%
H L
4 148 10 138 32 116 44 104 9 140 3 145 17 131 33 116
5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4%
F o}
5 522 37 485 122 400 200 322 14 508 16 506 46 475 87 435
17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 13% 18% 17% 17% 14% 18% 22% 17%
h [o]
6 314 24 290 79 235 104 210 20 294 10 304 40 274 38 276
10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 19% 10% 11% 10% 13% 10% 9% 11%
f I
7 447 32 414 108 339 167 280 18 429 13 434 51 396 58 389
15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 17% 15% 14% 15% 16% 15% 14% 15%
8 538 36 502 125 413 229 309 13 525 15 523 55 483 65 472
18% 17% 18% 17% 18% 20% 17% 12% 18% 16% 18% 17% 18% 16% 18%
g H
9 240 20 220 45 195 104 136 8 232 7 233 29 210 28 212
8% 9% 8% 6% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8%
d
10, Strongly support 488 30 457 133 355 181 307 18 469 14 474 57 430 54 434
16% 14% 16% 19% 16% 16% 17% 18% 16% 15% 16% 18% 16% 13% 17%
e
DON'T KNOW 69 7 62 16 5 21 48 1 67 5 6 1 58 8 61
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
k
REFUSED 14 - 14 2 12 7 7 - 1 2 1 2 12
*% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 2% *% *% 1% *% *%
MEAN 6.9 6.7 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.9 7.1 6.8 6.6 6.9
M N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. Vs. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

1-2 132 11 121 31 102 55 77 3 129 5 128 12 121 15 117
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

3-4 238 19 219 57 181 82 156 10 228 6 232 18 220 47 191
8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 12% 7%

1 o

5-6 836 61 775 201 635 304 532 33 803 25 811 87 749 125 711
28% 28% 28% 28% 28% 26% 29% 32% 28% 28% 28% 27% 28% 31% 27%

7-8 985 69 916 233 752 396 589 31 954 27 957 106 878 123 861
33% 32% 33% 32% 33% 34% 32% 29% 33% 30% 33% 33% 33% 31% 33%

9-10 727 50 677 178 550 285 443 26 701 20 707 87 641 82 646
24% 23% 24% 25% 24% 25% 24% 25% 24% 23% 24% 27% 24% 20% 25%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
1, Strongly oppose 75 13 49 4 6 11 10 10
3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 8%
D GH
2 39 10 6 17 18 4 2
2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2%
3 89 21 58 8 9 23 27 13 6
3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% % 5%
4 148 4 98 1 7 51 4 2 4
5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3%

d
5 522 102 325 55 29 180 158 78 15
17% 15% 17% 15% 18% 19% 18% 16% 12%

b d i
6 314 72 204 34 14 125 87 47 6
10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 13% 10% 10% 4%
D I I
7 447 107 279 64 30 139 120 80 10
15% 15% 15% 17% 19% 15% 14% 17% 8%
I I
8 538 140 317 72 20 155 180 91 18
18% 20% 17% 19% 12% 16% 21% 19% 14%
e 1

9 240 72 144 40 5 74 62 44 12
8% 10% 8% 11% 3% 8% 7% 9% 9%

c E E
10, Strongly support 488 114 316 69 30 138 138 68 38
16% 16% 17% 18% 19% 14% 16% 14% 30%
GH
DON'T KNOW 69 10 37 8 1 16 7 5
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4%

e
REFUSED 14 3 8 2 2 2 2 2 1
*% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8e. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Eliminating the federal budget deficit.

MEAN

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

OTHER

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NOT AT ALL
(1-5)

VERY
(9-10)

NET
TOTAL ECONOMY
(B) (B)
6.9 7.0
(o}
132 23
4% 3%
238
8% 9%
836 174
28% 25%
985 247
33% 35%
727 186
24% 26%

BC/DEF/GHI

for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)

88
5%

156

8%

529

28%

596
32%

460
25%

136
36%

109
29%

305
32%

294
31%

212
22%

29
3%

246
28%

299
35%

200
23%

15
3%

125
26%

171
36%

111
24%

12
9%
GH

50
39%
GH
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
1, Strongly oppose 345 202 144 261 84 63 129 154 258 87 282 64
12% 14% 9% 11% 13% 7% 12% 14% 11% 13% 12% 9%
c F Fg L
2 247 122 126 200 48 44 107 97 191 56 202 45
8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 6%
F F 1
3 308 167 141 247 61 81 118 109 227 80 250 57
10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 11% 8%
c i 1
4 364 185 179 292 72 115 134 115 286 78 280 84
12% 13% 12% 12% 11% 14% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12%
5 648 302 346 494 154 195 225 228 525 123 485 163
22% 21% 22% 21% 24% 23% 20% 21% 22% 19% 21% 23%
3
6 361 138 224 284 78 109 141 112 290 71 275 86
12% 9% 15% 12% 12% 13% 13% 11% 12% 11% 12% 12%
B
7 308 143 165 237 71 98 117 93 242 66 224 84
10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 12%
h
8 186 91 94 146 39 53 62 70 143 43 141 45
6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6%
9 58 29 29 52 6 26 17 16 46 39 18
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
E gh
10, Strongly support 128 66 62 97 31 43 42 43 104 88 40
4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6%
k
DON'T KNOW 42 11 31 34 8 9 11 2 33 8 35 6
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
B G
REFUSED 7 4 3 6 1 2 3 2 6 1 5 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
MEAN 4.8 4.6 4.9 4.8 4.8 5.1 4.7 4.6 4.8 4.6 4.7 5.1
B GH J

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
(022-14-2837)
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

593
20%

672
22%

1,009
34%

493
16%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
324 269 461 132 107 236 250 449 143 484 109
22% 17% 20% 20% 13% 21% 24% 19% 22% 21% 16%
(o} F F L
352 320 538 133 197 252 224 513 158 530 142
24% 21% 23% 20% 23% 23% 21% 22% 24% 23% 20%
(o}
439 570 778 231 304 366 339 815 194 760 249
30% 37% 33% 35% 36% 33% 32% 35% 30% 33% 36%
B h J
234 259 383 110 151 179 163 385 108 364 129
16% 17% 16% 17% 18% 16% 15% 16% 17% 16% 19%
9 9 149 3 68 58 59 150 36 127 5
7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Gh

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
1, Strongly oppose 345 17 52 41 39 38 26 75 89 75 125 35 21 188 28 30 88
12% 9% 11% 10% 14% 9% 10% 14% 12% 10% 12% 13% 12% 12% 9% 8% 14%
bf bF P op
2 247 13 37 34 18 29 24 59 55 56 112 15 8 149 17 17 58
8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 11% 7% 7% 11% 5% 4% 9% 5% 4% 9%
beF IJIM oP oP
3 308 13 44 46 19 43 31 67 59 87 114 32 14 182 22 34 61
10% 7% 9% 11% 7% 10% 11% 12% 8% 12% 11% 12% 8% 11% 7% 9% 10%
be e BE I I (0]

4 364 17 56 48 34 67 37 62 80 88 143 38 12 213 30 53 62
12% 9% 12% 12% 12% 16% 14% 12% 11% 12% 14% 14% 7% 13% 10% 14% 10%

Bh m M iM M o) q
5 648 33 101 97 60 107 61 113 161 175 222 49 38 350 81 75 129
22% 17% 21% 24% 22% 25% 23% 21% 21% 23% 22% 18% 21% 22% 26% 20% 21%

b B 1 Pa
6 361 27 53 34 37 53 41 67 90 99 117 29 24 208 38 48 59
12% 14% 11% 8% 13% 13% 15% 12% 12% 13% 11% 11% 13% 13% 12% 13% 10%
d d d D d Q

7 308 25 58 51 23 45 23 47 75 84 103 27 17 155 33 54 62
10% 13% 12% 13% 8% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 10% 11% 15% 10%

h eh Ng
8 186 19 38 23 28 21 10 2 58 39 52 15 20 81 23 24 51
6% 10% 8% 6% 10% 5% 4% 4% 8% 5% 5% 6% 11% 5% 7% 6% 8%
fGH fGH DFGH JK JK1 N
9 58 5 9 4 4 5 4 27 13 11 6 1 28 4 14 8
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1%

£ JKM noQ
10, Strongly support 128 20 18 9 19 7 9 42 28 22 17 20 54 24 21 23
4% 10% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 6% 11% 3% 8% 6% 4%

CDEFGH H H H JjK k K IJK1 NQ

DON'T KNOW 42 5 2 2 6 2 3 5 1 9 7 5 8 1 6 4 16
1% 3% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3%
£ JK N
REFUSED 7 1 - 2 - - - 3 - 2 1 - 3 1 - 0
*% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $S80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) () (Q)
MEAN 4.8 5.5 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.3 5.0 4.8 4.4 4.8 5.4 4.6 5.3 5.3 4.6
CDEFGH gH H H H K K K IJKL NQ NQ
1-2 593 30 89 75 58 66 50 134 144 132 237 50 29 337 44 46 146
20% 15% 19% 19% 21% 16% 19% 25% 19% 17% 23% 19% 16% 21% 14% 12% 24%
BCDFg igM oP oP
3-4 672 30 101 94 52 110 67 129 140 176 257 70 26 394 53 86 123
22% 15% 21% 23% 19% 26% 25% 24% 19% 23% 25% 26% 14% 24% 17% 23% 20%
b B BE B M ™ M 0Q
5-6 1,009 61 154 131 97 161 102 180 251 274 339 78 62 558 120 123 188
34% 31% 32% 32% 35% 38% 38% 33% 33% 36% 33% 29% 34% 34% 39% 33% 30%
L q Q
7-8 493 44 96 74 51 66 33 68 133 122 155 41 37 236 56 79 113
16% 22% 20% 18% 18% 16% 12% 13% 18% 16% 15% 15% 20% 15% 18% 21% 18%
fGH fGH GH gh N N
9-10 186 25 32 28 13 22 13 23 69 41 33 22 21 82 28 35 32
6% 13% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 5% 3% 8% 12% 5% 9% 9% 5%
CDEFGH JK JK NOQ NQ

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ
for Means

(022-14-2837)

(equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
1, Strongly oppose 345 19 85 121 9 10 56 46 258 87
12% 9% 12% 11% 8% 11% 17% 11% 11% 13%
BCDEfH
2 247 17 51 82 12 10 28 47 191 56
8% 8% 7% 7% 11% 12% 9% 12% 8% 9%
bCD
3 308 22 69 101 12 9 38 58 227 80
10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 14% 10% 12%
bCD i
4 364 28 84 136 13 7 40 56 286 78
12% 13% 12% 12% 13% 8% 12% 14% 12% 12%
£ F

5 648 50 168 224 24 19 70 93 525 123
22% 23% 23% 20% 23% 22% 22% 23% 22% 19%

d 3
6 361 38 81 137 13 10 32 50 290 71
12% 18% 11% 12% 12% 11% 10% 12% 12% 11%

CDeFGH
7 308 15 81 148 9 12 22 20 242 66
10% 7% 11% 13% 8% 14% 7% 5% 10% 10%
BGH BEGH BeGH
8 186 11 45 87 6 4 1 16 143 43
6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 7%
fgH
9 58 2 7 35 1 2 5 5 46 12
2% 1% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
BCGH

10, Strongly support 128 9 34 64 5 1 4 104

4% 4% 5% 6% % 1% 4% 1% 4% 4%
fH FH FH fH H
DON'T KNOW 42 5 12 11 2 3 3 6 3 8
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%
d

REFUSED 7 - 1 4 1 - 1 1
*% *% *% 1% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

MEAN

1-2

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

593
20%

672
22%

1,009
34%

493
16%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
4.8 4.8 5.1 4.7 4.6 4.3 4.2 4.8 4.6
GH GH bCeFGH GH H J

35 136 203 21 21 84 93 449 143
16% 19% 18% 20% 23% 26% 23% 19% 22%

b BCDe BD
50 153 236 25 16 77 114 513 158
23% 21% 21% 24% 18% 24% 28% 22% 24%
CDF
88 249 361 37 29 102 143 815 194
41% 35% 31% 35% 33% 32% 36% 35% 30%
cDfG J
27 125 235 15 16 39 37 385 108
12% 17% 20% 14% 18% 12% 9% 16% 17%
BGH BEGH bgH
11 41 99 6 3 16 8 150 36
5% 6% 9% 6% 4% 5% 2% 6% 5%
H BCFGH H H
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. Vs. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
1, Strongly oppose 345 19 327 85 260 121 225 9 337 10 335 56 290 46 299
12% 9% 12% 12% 11% 11% 12% 8% 12% 11% 12% 17% 11% 11% 12%
b M
2 247 17 231 51 196 82 165 12 236 10 237 28 219 47 200
8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 11% 8% 12% 8% 9% 8% 12% 8%
o
3 308 22 286 69 239 101 207 12 296 9 299 38 270 58 250
10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 12% 10% 14% 10%
f o
4 364 28 336 84 280 136 228 13 351 7 357 40 324 56 308
12% 13% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 8% 12% 12% 12% 14% 12%
Bl
5 648 50 598 168 480 224 423 24 624 19 628 70 578 93 554
22% 23% 21% 23% 21% 20% 23% 23% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 21%
F
6 361 38 323 81 280 137 224 13 349 10 351 32 329 50 312
12% 18% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 10% 12% 12% 12%
(o}

7 308 15 292 81 227 148 160 9 299 12 295 22 285 20 288
10% 7% 10% 11% 10% 13% 9% 8% 10% 14% 10% 7% 11% 5% 11%
B G L N
8 186 11 174 45 141 87 99 6 179 4 182 16 169 16 169
6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7%
G N
9 58 2 5 7 51 35 23 1 56 2 56 5 53 5 53
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%

G
10, Strongly support 128 9 119 34 94 64 64 5 123 1 127 12 116 4 124
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5%
J N
DON'T KNOW 42 5 37 30 31 2 0 3 38 3 3 6 36
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
REFUSED 7 - 7 1 6 4 3 - 7 1 6 - 7 1 6
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *%
MEAN 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 5.1 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.6 4.8 4.3 4.8 4.2 4.9

G

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. Vs. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
1-2 593 35 557 136 456 203 390 21 572 21 572 84 509 93 500
20% 16% 20% 19% 20% 18% 21% 20% 20% 23% 20% 26% 19% 23% 19%

b F M
3-4 672 50 622 153 519 236 435 25 647 16 656 77 594 114 558
22% 23% 22% 21% 23% 21% 24% 24% 22% 18% 23% 24% 22% 28% 21%

f o
5-6 1,009 88 921 249 760 361 648 37 973 29 980 102 907 143 866
34% 41% 33% 35% 33% 31% 35% 35% 34% 33% 34% 32% 34% 36% 33%
(o} f

7-8 493 27 467 125 368 235 259 15 479 16 477 39 455 37 457
16% 12% 17% 17% 16% 20% 14% 14% 17% 18% 16% 12% 17% 9% 18%
B G L N
9-10 186 11 175 41 145 99 87 6 180 3 182 16 169 8 177
6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 2% 7%
G j N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

Ql. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET
OTHER

STRONGER

WEAKER

NO CHANGE

NET
TOTAL ECONOMY
(A) (B)
Total 'N' 3,001 702
100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715
1, Strongly oppose 345 67
12% 10%
2 247 62
8% 9%
3 308 7
10% 10%
4 364 8
12% 12%
5 648 149
22% 21%
6 361 100
12% 14%
c
7 308 79
10% 11%
8 186
6% 6%
9 58 13
2% 2%
10, Strongly support 128
4% 3%
DON'T KNOW 42 8
1% 1%
REFUSED 7 -
*%
MEAN 4.8 4.8
c

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

167
9%

203
11%

232
12%
404
22%
207
11%

179
10%

106

376
100%

389

40
11%

159
100%

151

16
10%

118
12%

208

22%

128

13%

107
11%

NOT AT ALL VERY
(1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(G) (H) (1)
866 473 126
100% 100% 100%
869 468 129
104 44 25
12% 9% 20%
GH
83 39 7
10% 8% 6%
102 52 10
12% 11% 8%
105 61 7
12% 13% 5%
I I
196 108 22
23% 23% 17%
103 59 10
12% 13% 8%
54 12
8% 11% 9%
G
46 27 1
5% 6% 8%
13 15 1
1% 3% 1%
gl
36 9 22
4% 2% 17%
H GH
1 4 1
1% 1% 1%
1 -
%
4.6 4.8 5.2
Gh
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Q8f. Thinking of Canada's economy, how strongly do you support or oppose the following federal government measures? Providing more financial support to the auto industry in Canada.

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE QS5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
1-2 593 129 413 73 29 181 187 83 32
20% 18% 22% 19% 18% 19% 22% 17% 26%
b h h
3-4 672 159 435 77 38 210 207 113 17
22% 23% 23% 20% 24% 22% 24% 24% 14%
I I
5-6 1,009 249 611 125 43 335 299 168 32
34% 35% 33% 33% 27% 35% 35% 35% 25%
e I I
7-8 493 123 285 73 33 167 112 81 21
16% 18% 15% 19% 21% 17% 13% 17% 17%
G
9-10 186 35 106 23 14 49 49 24 23
6% 5% 6% 6% 9% 5% 6% 5% 18%
f GH

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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<SOME SAY that Canada should not encourage more foreign trade with new markets.../OTHERS SAY that Canada needs to encourage more foreign trade with new markets...> Which is closer to your point of
view?

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
STRONGLY - Canada should NOT 454 196 258 343 111 97 181 176 345 109 366 88
encourage more foreign trade with 15% 13% 17% 15% 17% 12% 16% 17% 15% 17% 16% 13%
new markets B F F 1
SOMEWHAT - Canada should NOT 495 190 305 394 100 168 173 153 365 130 368 127
encourage more foreign trade with 16% 13% 20% 17% 15% 20% 16% 14% 15% 20% 16% 18%
new markets B GH I
SOMEWHAT - Canada NEEDS TO 839 348 491 708 131 2717 307 255 670 169 632 207
encourage more foreign trade with 28% 24% 32% 30% 20% 33% 28% 24% 28% 26% 27% 30%
new markets B E GH h
STRONGLY - Canada NEEDS TO 1,047 655 392 781 266 257 397 393 843 204 805 242
encourage more foreign trade with 35% 45% 25% 33% 41% 31% 36% 37% 36% 31% 35% 35%
new markets C D F F J
DON'T KNOW 145 61 84 105 39 36 36 73 109 36 114 30
5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 4%
FG
REFUSED 21 9 12 17 5 2 11 8 20 2 20 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *5
F J L
TOTAL - Canada should NOT 949 386 563 738 211 265 354 330 710 239 734 215
encourage more foreign trade with 32% 26% 37% 31% 32% 32% 32% 31% 30% 37% 32% 31%
new markets B I
TOTAL - Canada NEEDS TO encourage 1,886 1,003 883 1,489 397 534 703 649 1,514 372 1,437 449
more foreign trade with new 63% 69% 57% 63% 61% 64% 64% 61% 64% 57% 62% 65%
markets C J

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

<SOME SAY that Canada should not encourage more foreign trade with new markets.../OTHERS SAY that Canada needs to encourage more foreign trade with new markets...> Which is closer to your point of
view?

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
STRONGLY - Canada should NOT 454 47 95 65 39 59 31 54 144 123 99 47 39 226 51 62 98
encourage more foreign trade with 15% 24% 20% 16% 14% 14% 12% 10% 19% 16% 10% 18% 22% 14% 17% 17% 16%
new markets DEFGH eFGH H K K K K
SOMEWHAT - Canada should NOT 495 31 86 65 36 79 46 80 135 134 154 43 26 269 58 70 87
encourage more foreign trade with 16% 16% 18% 16% 13% 19% 17% 15% 18% 18% 15% 16% 14% 17% 19% 19% 14%
new markets e q q
SOMEWHAT - Canada NEEDS TO 839 41 129 106 97 122 82 156 195 224 310 63 44 464 91 107 158
encourage more foreign trade with 28% 21% 27% 26% 35% 29% 31% 29% 26% 30% 30% 24% 24% 29% 30% 29% 26%
new markets b BcD B B B 1 iL
STRONGLY - Canada NEEDS TO 1,047 62 134 143 96 151 99 238 225 242 430 93 53 588 92 119 224
encourage more foreign trade with 35% 32% 28% 35% 35% 35% 37% 44% 30% 32% 42% 35% 29% 36% 30% 32% 36%
new markets C C C BCDEFg IJ1M o o
DON'T KNOW 145 13 28 26 9 12 10 10 45 26 31 18 18 70 12 9 48
5% 6% 6% 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 7% 10% 4% 4% 3% 8%
H FH FH JK JjK JK NOP
REFUSED 4 3 3 3 - 1 6 3 7 3 1 7 3 6 4
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1%
TOTAL - Canada should NOT 949 77 181 129 75 138 77 134 279 258 253 90 65 495 110 133 185
encourage more foreign trade with 32% 39% 38% 32% 27% 32% 29% 25% 37% 34% 25% 34% 36% 30% 36% 36% 30%
new markets EGH dEGH H H K K K K
TOTAL - Canada NEEDS TO encourage 1,886 103 263 249 193 273 181 394 421 467 740 156 97 1,053 184 225 382
more foreign trade with new 63% 52% 56% 61% 69% 64% 68% 73% 56% 62% 72% 58% 54% 65% 60% 60% 62%
markets b BCD BC BC BCDF Im IJLM

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

<SOME SAY that Canada should not encourage more foreign trade with new markets.../OTHERS SAY that Canada needs to encourage more foreign trade with new markets...> Which is closer to your point of
view?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL

(A) (B) (C) (D) (B) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J

Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
STRONGLY - Canada should NOT 454 36 124 191 14 9 30 50 345 109
encourage more foreign trade with 15% 16% 17% 17% 13% 10% 9% 12% 15% 17%
new markets FG FGH FGh
SOMEWHAT - Canada should NOT 495 34 114 218 14 14 44 57 365 130
encourage more foreign trade with 16% 16% 16% 19% 14% 16% 14% 14% 15% 20%
new markets eGH I
SOMEWHAT - Canada NEEDS TO 839 72 149 344 31 27 90 125 670 169
encourage more foreign trade with 28% 34% 21% 30% 30% 30% 28% 31% 28% 26%
new markets C C C C C c
STRONGLY - Canada NEEDS TO 1,047 65 284 344 38 30 139 147 843 204
encourage more foreign trade with 35% 30% 40% 30% 37% 33% 43% 36% 36% 31%
new markets BD d BDFh bD J
DON'T KNOW 145 9 4 46 7 8 16 16 109 3

5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 9% 5% 4% 5% 6%

BDgH

REFUSED 21 0 5 7 0 7 2

1% *% 1% 1% *5 1% *% 2% 1% *%

B

TOTAL - Canada should NOT 949 69 237 409 28 23 74 107 710 239
encourage more foreign trade with 32% 32% 33% 36% 27% 26% 23% 27% 30% 37%
new markets G fGH EFGH I
TOTAL - Canada NEEDS TO encourage 1,886 138 433 688 70 57 229 272 1,514 372
more foreign trade with new 63% 64% 60% 60% 66% 64% 71% 68% 64% 57%
markets BCDf CD J

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

<SOME SAY that Canada should not encourage more foreign trade with new markets.../OTHERS SAY that Canada needs to encourage more foreign trade with new markets...> Which is closer to your point of
view?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. Vs. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (B) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
STRONGLY - Canada should NOT 454 36 419 124 331 191 263 14 440 9 445 30 424 50 404
encourage more foreign trade with 15% 16% 15% 17% 14% 17% 14% 13% 15% 10% 15% 9% 16% 12% 16%
new markets J r
SOMEWHAT - Canada should NOT 495 34 461 114 381 218 2717 14 480 14 481 44 451 57 438
encourage more foreign trade with 16% 16% 17% 16% 17% 19% 15% 14% 17% 16% 17% 14% 17% 14% 17%
new markets ¢
SOMEWHAT - Canada NEEDS TO 839 72 767 149 690 344 495 31 808 27 812 90 749 125 714
encourage more foreign trade with 28% 34% 28% 21% 30% 30% 27% 30% 28% 30% 28% 28% 28% 31% 27%
new markets c D g
STRONGLY - Canada NEEDS TO 1,047 65 982 284 763 344 703 38 1,009 30 1,017 139 908 147 900
encourage more foreign trade with 35% 30% 35% 40% 33% 30% 38% 37% 35% 33% 35% 43% 34% 36% 35%
new markets b E F M
DON'T KNOW 145 9 136 42 103 46 99 7 138 8 136 16 128 16 128

5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 9% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5%

K

REFUSED 21 0 21 5 17 7 15 0 2 1 20 1 20 7 14

1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1%
TOTAL - Canada should NOT 949 69 880 237 712 409 540 28 920 23 925 74 874 107 842
encourage more foreign trade with 32% 32% 32% 33% 31% 36% 29% 27% 32% 26% 32% 23% 33% 27% 32%
new markets G L N
TOTAL - Canada NEEDS TO encourage 1,886 138 1,749 433 1,453 688 1,199 70 1,817 57 1,829 229 1,657 272 1,614
more foreign trade with new 63% 64% 63% 60% 64% 60% 65% 66% 63% 64% 63% 71% 62% 68% 62%
markets F M o

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY
<SOME SAY that Canada should not encourage more foreign trade with new markets.../OTHERS SAY that Canada needs to encourage more foreign trade with new markets...> Which is closer to your point of

view?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
STRONGLY - Canada should NOT 454 77 313 44 44 143 94 87 37
encourage more foreign trade with 15% 11% 17% 12% 28% 15% 11% 18% 30%
new markets B DF G GH
SOMEWHAT - Canada should NOT 495 98 322 44 27 162 147 94 18
encourage more foreign trade with 16% 14% 17% 12% 17% 17% 17% 20% 14%
new markets B D
SOMEWHAT - Canada NEEDS TO 839 197 526 97 43 281 269 118 19
encourage more foreign trade with 28% 28% 28% 26% 27% 29% 31% 25% 15%
new markets HI I
STRONGLY - Canada NEEDS TO 1,047 309 620 168 41 325 310 155 40
encourage more foreign trade with 35% 44% 33% 45% 26% 34% 36% 33% 32%
new markets C EF e
DON'T KNOW 145 20 77 20 2 43 1
5% 3% 4% 5% 1% 5% 5% 4% 8%
E E
REFUSED 21 2 17 3 3 5 6 1 2
1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2%
b
TOTAL - Canada should NOT 949 175 635 88 71 305 240 181 55
encourage more foreign trade with 32% 25% 34% 23% 44% 32% 28% 38% 44%
new markets B DF D G G
TOTAL - Canada NEEDS TO encourage 1,886 505 1,146 265 84 606 579 273 59
more foreign trade with new 63% 72% 61% 70% 53% 63% 67% 58% 47%
markets C EF E HI I

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

DO. Gender:
GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
MALE 1,458 1,458 - 1,135 323 420 546 492 1,131 327 1,069 390
49% 100% 48% 50% 50% 49% 46% 48% 50% 46% 56%
K
FEMALE 1,543 - 1,543 1,213 329 417 558 567 1,221 322 1,237 305
51% 100% 52% 50% 50% 51% 54% 52% 50% 54% 44%
L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

DO. Gender:
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
MALE 1,458 93 183 203 128 215 137 317 362 320 491 175 98 916 98 128 269
49% 47% 39% 50% 46% 50% 51% 59% 48% 42% 48% 65% 54% 56% 32% 34% 44%
c C c o} C BCDEFg J J IJKM J OPQ oP
FEMALE 1,543 104 292 204 149 211 130 223 388 434 539 93 84 708 211 245 349
51% 53% 61% 50% 54% 50% 49% 41% 52% 58% 52% 35% 46% 44% 68% 66% 56%
H bDeFGH H H H h L IKLM L L NQ NQ N

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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DO. Gender:
REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
MALE 1,458 105 348 552 51 45 162 195 1,131 327
49% 49% 49% 48% 49% 50% 50% 49% 48% 50%
FEMALE 1,543 111 369 597 54 45 159 207 1,221 322
51% 51% 51% 52% 51% 50% 50% 51% 52% 50%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

DO. Gender:
ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
MALE 1,458 105 1,353 348 1,110 552 906 51 1,407 45 1,413 162 1,296 195 1,263
49% 49% 49% 49% 49% 48% 49% 49% 49% 50% 49% 50% 48% 49% 49%
FEMALE 1,543 111 1,431 369 1,173 597 945 54 1,488 45 1,497 159 1,383 207 1,335
51% 51% 51% 51% 51% 52% 51% 51% 51% 50% 51% 50% 52% 51% 51%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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DO. Gender:
Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY

TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
MALE 1,458 397 861 214 76 432 445 218 56
49% 57% 46% 57% 48% 45% 51% 46% 44%

(o} eF h
FEMALE 1,543 305 1,013 162 83 528 422 255 71
51% 43% 54% 43% 52% 55% 49% 54% 56%
B d D g

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D1. Age:

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

18-34

35-54

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

1,104
37%

1,059
35%

Table D1 Page 191
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GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE

MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
420 417 661 176 837 - - 701 136 376 462
29% 27% 28% 27% 100% 30% 21% 16% 66%
J K
546 558 873 231 - 1,104 - 876 228 911 194
37% 36% 37% 35% 100% 37% 35% 39% 28%

L
492 567 814 245 - - 1,059 775 285 1,020 39
34% 37% 35% 38% 100% 33% 44% 44% 6%

I L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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D1. Age:
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
18-34 837 59 115 106 95 155 83 145 239 214 259 80 39 499 127 200 -
28% 30% 24% 26% 34% 36% 31% 27% 32% 28% 25% 30% 21% 31% 41% 54%
CDH bCDH C KM kM kM N NO
35-54 1,104 44 129 122 90 144 132 303 215 299 453 102 31 834 111 111 15
37% 22% 27% 30% 32% 34% 49% 56% 29% 40% 44% 38% 17% 51% 36% 30% 3%
b B Bc BCDEF BCDEFg M ™ IjM M OPQ Q Q
55+ 1,059 94 230 179 92 128 52 92 296 241 319 86 111 290 71 62 603
35% 48% 48% 44% 33% 30% 20% 17% 39% 32% 31% 32% 61% 18% 23% 17% 97%
EFGH EFGH EFGH GH GH JK1 IJKL n NOP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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D1. Age:
REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
18-34 837 54 192 321 30 27 105 108 701 136
28% 25% 27% 28% 29% 30% 33% 27% 30% 21%

BCdh J

35-54 1,104 78 258 432 36 30 123 147 876 228
37% 36% 36% 38% 34% 33% 38% 37% 37% 35%
55+ 1,059 84 267 396 39 33 93 147 775 285
35% 39% 37% 34% 37% 37% 29% 37% 33% 44%
G G g g G I

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D1. Age:
ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
18-34 837 54 783 192 645 321 516 30 807 27 810 105 732 108 729
28% 25% 28% 27% 28% 28% 28% 29% 28% 30% 28% 33% 27% 27% 28%
M
35-54 1,104 78 1,026 258 846 432 672 36 1,068 30 1,074 123 981 147 957
37% 36% 37% 36% 37% 38% 36% 34% 37% 33% 37% 38% 37% 37% 37%
55+ 1,059 84 975 267 792 396 663 39 1,020 33 1,026 93 966 147 912
35% 39% 35% 37% 35% 34% 36% 37% 35% 37% 35% 29% 36% 37% 35%
L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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D1. Age:
Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY

TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
18-34 837 144 532 100 63 286 259 106 15
28% 21% 28% 27% 40% 30% 30% 22% 12%

B DF HI I
35-54 1,104 302 684 131 60 347 319 187 50
37% 43% 37% 35% 37% 36% 37% 40% 39%
C

55+ 1,059 257 658 145 36 327 289 179 61
35% 37% 35% 39% 23% 34% 33% 38% 49%
E E GH

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

DO1. Age/Gender:

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
M 18-34 420 420 - 329 91 420 - - 350 70 169 251
14% 29% 14% 14% 50% 15% 11% 7% 36%
J K
M 35-54 546 546 - 427 119 - 546 - 431 115 430 116
18% 37% 18% 18% 49% 18% 18% 19% 17%
M 55+ 492 492 - 379 113 - - 492 350 142 469 23
16% 34% 16% 17% 46% 15% 22% 20% 3%

I L
F 18-34 417 - 417 332 85 417 - - 351 66 206 211
14% 27% 14% 13% 50% 15% 10% 9% 30%
J K
F 35-54 558 - 558 446 112 - 558 - 445 113 480 78
19% 36% 19% 17% 51% 19% 17% 21% 11%

L
F 55+ 567 - 567 435 132 - - 567 425 142 551 16
19% 37% 19% 20% 54% 18% 22% 24% 2%

i L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

DO1. Age/Gender:

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

M 18-34

M 35-54

F 18-34

F 35-54

546
18%

492
16%

417
14%

558
19%

567
19%

Table D01 Page 197
Jan. 15, 2014

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - S60K - S80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) () (Q)
197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
30 42 63 48 71 28 95 119 109 114 52 19 290 53 70 -
15% 9% 15% 17% 17% 11% 18% 16% 14% 11% 19% 10% 18% 17% 19%
C CG CG CcG CcG KM Km JKM
21 51 57 40 72 76 166 116 125 211 72 20 452 29 40 6
11% 11% 14% 14% 17% 28% 31% 16% 17% 20% 27% 11% 28% 9% 11% 1%
bC BCDEF BCDEF m IiM IJkM OPQ Q Q
41 90 83 40 72 33 55 127 85 166 50 59 174 16 18 263
21% 19% 20% 14% 17% 12% 10% 17% 11% 16% 19% 33% 11% 5% 5% 43%
GH GH eGH H J J J IJKL oP NOP
28 73 43 47 83 55 49 120 105 144 28 20 210 74 130 -
14% 15% 11% 17% 20% 21% 9% 16% 14% 14% 10% 11% 13% 24% 35%
DH DH bcDH BCDH M 1 L NO
23 78 64 50 72 56 137 99 173 242 30 12 382 82 71 10
12% 17% 16% 18% 17% 21% 25% 13% 23% 23% 11% 6% 24% 27% 19% 2%
B BCDEF ILM ILM Q PQ Q
53 140 96 52 56 19 3 169 156 153 36 52 117 55 44 340
27% 30% 24% 19% 13% 7% 7% 22% 21% 15% 13% 29% 7% 18% 12% 55%
eFGH dEFGH FGH GH GH KL KL JKL Np n NOP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

DO1. Age/Gender:

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
M 18-34 420 27 96 159 15 15 54 54 350 70
14% 12% 13% 14% 14% 17% 17% 13% 15% 11%
Bc J
M 35-54 546 39 129 210 18 15 63 72 431 115
18% 18% 18% 18% 17% 17% 20% 18% 18% 18%
M 55+ 492 39 123 183 18 15 45 69 350 142
16% 18% 17% 16% 17% 17% 14% 17% 15% 22%
T
F 18-34 417 27 96 162 15 12 51 54 351 66
14% 13% 13% 14% 14% 13% 16% 13% 15% 10%
J
F 35-54 558 39 129 222 18 15 60 75 445 113
19% 18% 18% 19% 17% 17% 19% 19% 19% 17%
F 55+ 567 45 144 213 21 18 48 78 425 142
19% 21% 20% 19% 20% 20% 15% 19% 18% 22%
g g i

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

DO1. Age/Gender:

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. Vs. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
M 18-34 420 27 393 96 324 159 261 15 405 15 405 54 366 54 366
14% 12% 14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 14% 17% 14% 13% 14%

m

M 35-54 546 39 507 129 417 210 336 18 528 15 531 63 483 72 474
18% 18% 18% 18% 18% 18% 18% 17% 18% 17% 18% 20% 18% 18% 18%

M 55+ 492 39 453 123 369 183 309 18 474 15 477 45 447 69 423
16% 18% 16% 17% 16% 16% 17% 17% 16% 17% 16% 14% 17% 17% 16%

F 18-34 417 27 390 96 321 162 255 15 402 12 405 51 366 54 363
14% 13% 14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 14% 16% 14% 13% 14%

F 35-54 558 39 519 129 429 222 336 18 540 15 543 60 498 75 483
19% 18% 19% 18% 19% 19% 18% 17% 19% 17% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19%

F 55+ 567 45 522 144 423 213 354 21 546 18 549 48 519 78 489
19% 21% 19% 20% 19% 19% 19% 20% 19% 20% 19% 15% 19% 19% 19%

1

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

DO1. Age/Gender:

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
M 18-34 420 81 252 59 28 134 131 52 9
14% 12% 13% 16% 18% 14% 15% 11% 7%
HI
M 35-54 546 177 318 76 30 154 169 89 23
18% 25% 17% 20% 19% 16% 20% 19% 19%
C
M 55+ 492 138 291 79 17 144 144 77 23
16% 20% 16% 21% 11% 15% 17% 16% 18%
c EF
F 18-34 417 63 280 40 35 153 128 54 6
14% 9% 15% 11% 22% 16% 15% 11% 5%
B Df D HI I
F 35-54 558 124 366 56 29 193 149 98 26
19% 18% 20% 15% 18% 20% 17% 21% 21%
D
F 55+ 567 118 367 66 19 183 145 102 38
19% 17% 20% 17% 12% 19% 17% 22% 30%
e g Gh

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D2. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

High School diploma or equivalent

Registered Apprenticeship or other
trades certificate or diploma

College, CEGEP or other non-
university certificate or diploma

University degree, certificate or
diploma

None of the above

PREFER NOT TO SAY

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

754
25%

1,030
34%

6%

Table D2 Page 201
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GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
362 388 582 168 239 215 296 542 208 565 185
25% 25% 25% 26% 29% 20% 28% 23% 32% 243 27%
G G 1
175 93 177 91 80 102 86 197 71 187 81
12% 6% 8% 14% 10% 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 12%
c D i K
320 434 615 138 214 299 241 594 160 580 173
22% 28% 26% 21% 26% 27% 23% 25% 25% 25% 25%
B E H
491 539 822 208 259 453 319 887 143 809 221
343 35% 35% 32% 31% 413 30% 38% 22% 35% 32%
FH J
84 137 45 39 31 111 119 62 154 28
7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 3% 11% 5% 10% 7% 4%
g FG L

3 5 15 3 7 4 6 13 5 11 6
13 *g 1% *5 1% *3 1% 1% 1% *3 1%

c

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D2. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
High School diploma or equivalent 750 70 188 127 65 96 40 64 750 - - - - 305 99 139 189
25% 36% 40% 31% 23% 22% 15% 12% 100% 19% 32% 37% 31%
EFGH DEFGH EFGH GH GH N Ngq N
Registered Apprenticeship or other 268 15 53 40 21 38 24 49 - - - 268 - 165 24 28 45
trades certificate or diploma 9% 8% 11% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9% 100% 10% 8% 7% 7%
Q
College, CEGEP or other non- 754 38 103 125 62 122 79 123 - 754 - - - 440 75 84 135
university certificate or diploma 25% 19% 22% 31% 22% 29% 29% 23% 100% 27% 24% 23% 22%
BCEH BCeh BCeh Q
University degree, certificate or 1,030 25 84 91 117 162 122 296 - - 1,030 - - 655 93 85 179
diploma 34% 13% 18% 22% 42% 38% 45% 55% 100% 40% 30% 23% 29%
Bc BCD BCD BCDE BCDEFG OPQ P
None of the above 182 46 46 23 12 9 4 7 - - - - 182 50 18 37 67
6% 24% 10% 6% 4% 2% 1% 1% 100% 3% 6% 10% 11%
CDEFGH DEFGH FGH gH No NO
PREFER NOT TO SAY 17 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - 8 - - 4
1% 1% *% *% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D2. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
High School diploma or equivalent 750 55 180 283 31 27 72 101 542 208
25% 26% 25% 25% 30% 30% 22% 25% 23% 32%
g g I
Registered Apprenticeship or other 268 17 95 55 7 10 40 44 197 71
trades certificate or diploma 9% 8% 13% 5% 7% 11% 12% 11% 8% 11%
d BDE D BDE D i
College, CEGEP or other non- 754 50 153 327 29 16 88 90 594 160
university certificate or diploma 25% 23% 21% 28% 28% 18% 27% 22% 25% 25%
bCFH cF CF
University degree, certificate or 1,030 73 238 418 31 28 99 143 887 143
diploma 34% 34% 33% 36% 29% 31% 31% 35% 38% 22%
eg J
None of the above 182 18 48 65 6 8 17 119
6% % 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 4% 5% 10%
dH h
PREFER NOT TO SAY 17 3 3 1 - 0 4 5
1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
D d cD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D2. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
High School diploma or equivalent 750 55 695 180 570 283 467 31 719 27 723 72 678 101 649
25% 26% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 30% 25% 30% 25% 22% 25% 25% 25%

Registered Apprenticeship or other 268 17 251 95 173 55 213 7 261 10 258 40 228 44 224
trades certificate or diploma 9% 8% 9% 13% 8% 5% 12% 7% 9% 11% 9% 12% 9% 11% 9%

E F M
College, CEGEP or other non- 754 50 704 153 600 327 427 29 724 16 737 88 666 90 663
university certificate or diploma 25% 23% 25% 21% 26% 28% 23% 28% 25% 18% 25% 27% 25% 22% 26%
D G J
University degree, certificate or 1,030 73 957 238 792 418 612 31 999 28 1,002 99 931 143 887
diploma 34% 34% 34% 33% 35% 36% 33% 29% 35% 31% 34% 31% 35% 35% 34%
g

None of the above 182 18 163 48 134 65 116 6 175 8 173 18 163 17 164
6% 9% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6%

PREFER NOT TO SAY 17 3 14 3 16 - 17 0 17 4 14 7 1
1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *3

F o

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D2. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE QS5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(R) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
High School diploma or equivalent 750 131 467 103 24 244 220 113 37
25% 19% 25% 27% 15% 25% 25% 24% 29%
B E E
Registered Apprenticeship or other 268 56 160 36 21 90 67 40 10
trades certificate or diploma 9% 8% 9% 10% 13% 9% 8% 8% 8%
College, CEGEP or other non- 754 190 474 81 41 257 203 133 31
university certificate or diploma 25% 27% 25% 22% 26% 27% 23% 28% 25%
d g
University degree, certificate or 1,030 298 659 134 60 312 325 159 29
diploma 34% 42% 35% 36% 38% 32% 38% 34% 23%
c I I
None of the above 182 27 101 19 12 50 50 23 20
6% 4% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 16%
GH
PREFER NOT TO SAY 17 - 14 3 - 7 2 5 -
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
9

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total household income for the year 20112 That is, the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE  CELLULAR
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
Less than $20,000 197 93 104 143 54 59 44 94 151 46 148 49
7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7%
d G G
$20,000 to just under $30,000 221 82 138 158 63 47 54 120 149 72 185 35
7% 6% 9% 7% 10% 6% 5% 11% 6% 11% 8% 5%
B D FG I L
$30,000 to just under $40,000 254 100 154 189 64 68 76 110 189 65 189 65
8% 7% 10% 8% 10% 8% 7% 10% 8% 10% 8% 9%
B G
$40,000 to just under $50,000 215 105 110 156 59 50 58 107 158 57 171
7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 5% 10% 7% 9% 7% 6%
d FG i
$50,000 to just under $60,000 191 97 94 134 57 55 64 72 151 40 156 35
6% 7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 5%
D
$60,000 to just under $70,000 148 69 79 107 41 58 16 44 124 24 104 44
5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6%
GH ]
$70,000 to just under $80,000 130 59 7 101 29 37 4 48 9 3 104 2
4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4%
$80,000 to just under $90,000 225 111 113 186 39 85 67 190 35 165 60
7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 9%
e GH J
$90,000 to just under $100,000 202 104 98 161 41 69 77 56 160 42 149 53
7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 8%
H h
$100,000 to just under $120,000 267 137 130 226 42 83 132 52 208 59 198 69
9% 9% 8% 10% 6% 10% 12% 5% 9% 9% 9% 10%
E H H
$120,000 to just under $140,000 162 88 74 127 35 57 77 28 132 30 124 38
5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5%
H H
$140,000 to just under $160,000 113 83 30 89 23 28 64 21 92 21 76 37
4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5%
c FH k
$160,000 to just under $180,000 71 41 29 63 7 17 40 14 63 7 54 17
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 45 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
fH J

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

Table D3 Page 207
Jan. 15, 2014
(Continued)

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total household income for the year 20112 That is, the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

TOTAL
(A)
$180,000 to just under $ 200,000 60
2%
$200,000 or over 134
4%
PREFER NOT TO SAY 413
14%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE  ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE ~ CELLULAR
(8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L)
34 26 55 5 9 40 10 4 13 16 14
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
E FH

0 64 117 18 34 81 19 112 22 99 3
5% 4z 5% 3% 4z 7% 2% 5% 3% 4z 5%

E H FH j
183 230 337 75 80 141 191 333 79 337 76
13% 15% 14% 12% 10% 13% 18% 14% 12% 15% 11%

b e F FG L

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total household income for the year 20112 That is, the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
Less than $20,000 197 197 - - - - - - 70 38 25 15 46 27 20 71 63
7% 100% 9% 5% 2% 6% 26% 2% 6% 19% 10%
JK1 K K IJKL N NOQ No
$20,000 to just under $30,000 221 - 221 - - - - - 100 34 36 22 29 54 30 42 84
7% 46% 13% 4% 3% 8% 16% 3% 10% 11% 14%
JKL jK JKL N N N
$30,000 to just under $40,000 254 - 254 - - - - - 88 69 48 31 17 106 29 40 75
8% 54% 12% 9% 5% 12% 9% 7% 10% 11% 12%
K K K K N N
$40,000 to just under $50,000 215 - - 215 - - - - 67 64 49 21 15 91 23 29 69
7% 53% 9% 8% 5% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 11%
K K Nop
$50,000 to just under $60,000 191 - - 191 - - - - 61 61 43 19 8 115 21 15 38
6% 47% 8% 8% 4% 7% 4% 7% 7% 4% 6%
KM KM P
$60,000 to just under $70,000 148 - - - 148 - - - 36 35 61 13 4 82 21 9 33
5% 53% 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 5% 7% 3% 5%
m M P P P
$70,000 to just under $80,000 130 - - - 130 - - - 29 27 56 9 8 69 18 13 28
4% 47% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4%
]
$80,000 to just under $90,000 225 - - - - 225 - - 47 68 82 25 4 134 25 21 38
7% 53% 6% 9% 8% 9% 2% 8% 8% 6% 6%
M iM M M q
$90,000 to just under $100,000 202 - - - - 202 - - 49 55 79 13 5 133 26 13 26
7% 47% 7% 7% 8% 5% 3% 8% 8% 4% 4%
M M M PQ PQ
$100,000 to just under $120,000 267 - - - - - 267 - 40 79 122 24 4 204 18 25 17
9% 100% 5% 10% 12% 9% 2% 13% 6% 7% 3%
M M ™ iM OPQ q Q
$120,000 to just under $140,000 162 - - - - - - 162 14 45 80 21 2 122 17 13 8
5% 30% 2% 6% 8% 8% 1% 8% 6% 3% 1%
M ™ M PQ Q q
$140,000 to just under $160,000 113 - - - - - - 113 18 30 53 11 1 95 6 5 7
4% 21% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1% 6% 2% 1% 1%
M M ™ M OPQ

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad

$160,000 to just under $180,000

$180,000 to just under $ 200,000

$200,000 or over

PREFER NOT TO SAY

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

134
4%

413
14%
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(Continued)
categories best describes your total household income for the year 20117 That is, the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $S80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
<$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
- - - - - - 71 9 13 45 4 - 61 3 3 4
13% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1%
IJL OPQ
- - - - - - 60 12 11 34 3 - 55 2 1 1
11% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% *% *%
IJL 0PQ
- - - - - - 134 12 24 85 9 3 106 11 13 4
25% 2% 3% 8% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 1%
i IJLM OPQ Q Q
- - - - - - - 100 102 133 27 35 169 38 59 123
13% 14% 13% 10% 19% 10% 12% 16% 20%
ijKL N NO

BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

for Means (equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total household income for the year 20112 That is, the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
Less than $20,000 197 12 59 68 4 8 12 34 151 46
7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 9% 4% 8% 6% 7%
dEG eg EG
$20,000 to just under $30,000 221 25 71 72 7 6 16 24 149 72
7% 12% 10% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 11%
DefGH DGH I
$30,000 to just under $40,000 254 30 65 96 8 5 20 30 189 65
8% 14% 9% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 8% 10%
CDEFGH f
$40,000 to just under $50,000 215 63 7 6 158
7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 7% 3% 7% 7% 9%
G G
$50,000 to just under $60,000 191 59 6 5 12 25 151 40
6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6%
G
$60,000 to just under $70,000 148 8 45 59 2 4 13 18 124 24
5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4%
BE E e e J
$70,000 to just under $80,000 130 8 33 49 5 5 6 23 9 37
4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 2% 6% 4% 6%
¢] G g G
$80,000 to just under $90,000 225 1 43 90 9 4 2 36 190 35
7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 9% 8% 5%
f cF J
$90,000 to just under $100,000 202 12 46 83 12 6 20 22 160 42
7% 5% 6% 7% 12% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7%
BCdGH
$100,000 to just under $120,000 267 46 7 46 41 208 59
9% 9% 6% 8% 9% 7% 14% 10% 9% 9%
BCDeFh c
$120,000 to just under $140,000 162 1 41 5 7 4 22 27 132 30
5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6% 5%
d d
$140,000 to just under $160,000 113 5 5 0 3 3 11 21
4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3%
b b

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total

$160,000 to just under $180,000

$180,000 to just under $ 200,000

$200,000 or over

PREFER NOT TO SAY

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

BCDEFGH/IJ

TOTAL

413
14%

household income for the year 20112 That is,

the total

income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
3 7 30 1 3 16 9 63 7
1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 5% 2% 3% 1%
c BCdEh J
3 5 29 2 1 15 6 47 13
1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2%
bCF BCeFH
9 19 48 6 7 28 18 112 22
4% 3% 4% 5% 8% % 4% 5% 3%
c ¢ BCDH b
25 90 175 16 15 43 50 333 79
11% 13% 15% 15% 16% 13% 12% 14% 12%
b

for Means (equal variances),
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.

(022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total household income for the year 20112 That is, the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. Vs. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PO ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
Less than $20,000 197 12 185 59 138 68 129 4 193 8 189 12 185 34 163
7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 9% 6% 4% 7% 8% 6%
e h L
$20,000 to just under $30,000 221 25 195 71 150 72 149 7 213 6 214 16 205 24 197
7% 12% 7% 10% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8%
C E £ L
$30,000 to just under $40,000 254 30 224 65 188 96 158 8 245 5 249 20 234 30 224
8% 14% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 5% 9% 6% 9% 7% 9%
c 3 1
$40,000 to just under $50,000 215 15 200 63 152 84 131 7 208 6 209 11 205 29 186
7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 3% 8% 7% 7%
L
$50,000 to just under $60,000 191 14 177 59 132 70 121 6 185 5 186 12 179 25 166
6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6%
e L
$60,000 to just under $70,000 148 8 140 45 103 59 89 2 146 4 144 13 134 18 130
5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%
$70,000 to just under $80,000 130 8 121 33 97 4 80 5 125 5 124 6 123 23 107
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4%
L
$80,000 to just under $90,000 225 17 208 43 182 90 134 9 216 4 221 25 200 36 188
7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7%
d
$90,000 to just under $100,000 202 12 190 46 156 83 119 12 189 6 195 20 182 22 180
7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 12% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7%
I
$100,000 to just under $120,000 267 20 247 46 221 97 170 10 258 7 261 46 221 4 226
9% 9% 9% 6% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 14% 8% 10% 9%
D
$120,000 to just under $140,000 162 11 151 41 121 50 113 7 155 4 158 22 140 27 135
5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5%
F
$140,000 to just under $160,000 113 5 108 25 8 50 63 3 110 3 109 1 97 1 102
4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4%
b
$160,000 to just under $180,000 71 3 67 7 63 30 41 1 69 3 67 16 54 9 61
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2%
D M

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total

$180,000 to just under $ 200,000

$200,000 or over

PREFER NOT TO SAY

Comparison Groups:
Independent T-Test
Upper case letters
Lower case letters
NRG RESEARCH GROUP

134
4%

413

household income for the year 2011? That is,

the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

Table D3 Page 213
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(Continued)

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
ATL ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

3 57 5 5 2 3 2 58 1 59 15 4 6 54

1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2%

3j M
9 125 19 116 48 86 6 128 7 127 28 106 18 116
4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 9% 4% 4% 4%
D
25 388 90 323 175 238 16 397 15 398 43 370 50 363
11% 14% 13% 14% 15% 13% 15% 14% 16% 14% 13% 14% 12% 14%

BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

for Means (equal variances),

(022-14-2837)

14%

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
indicate significance at the 95% level.
indicate significance at the 90% level.
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total household income for the year 20112 That is, the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
Less than $20,000 197 23 132 16 10 71 48 29 16
7% 3% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 13%
B D Gh
$20,000 to just under $30,000 221 40 142 28 5 70 54 49 10
7% 6% 8% 7% 3% 7% 6% 10% 8%

e E G
$30,000 to just under $40,000 254 46 168 38 11 79 63 43 16
8% 7% 9% 10% 7% 8% 7% 9% 13%

b

$40,000 to just under $50,000 215 56 123 11 50 11
7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 6% 9%
$50,000 to just under $60,000 191 47 107 8 33 6
6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5%
$60,000 to just under $70,000 148 96 12 40 8
5% 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 45 6%
$70,000 to just under $80,000 130 77 8 4 19 8
4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6%
$80,000 to just under $90,000 225 61 130 15 15 81 68 41 3
7% 9% 7% 4% 10% 8% 8% 9% 2%

D D I I
$90,000 to just under $100,000 202 40 144 25 10 54 61 41 10
7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 9% 8%

b

$100,000 to just under $120,000 267 66 166 39 14 82 78 41 10
9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8%
$120,000 to just under $140,000 162 48 103 21 10 56 48 26 1
5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 1%

I I
$140,000 to just under $160,000 113 42 65 1 7 31 44 16 1
4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 1%

c I I

$160,000 to just under $180,000 71 21 41 5 24 8

2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
$180,000 to just under $ 200,000 60 19 39 1 20 21 6 -

2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%

E e

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D3. Which of the following broad categories best describes your total household income for the year 20112 That is, the total income of all persons in your household combined, before taxes?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY

TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
$200,000 or over 134 6 39 56 14 2
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 1%

HI

PREFER NOT TO SAY 413 81 257 57 25 124 115 57 24
14% 11% 14% 15% 16% 13% 13% 12% 19%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D4. Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status?

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
Self-employed 355 222 134 280 75 92 156 108 265 90 258 97
12% 15% 9% 12% 12% 11% 14% 10% 11% 14% 11% 14%
o} fH i
Employed Full time 1,269 694 575 973 295 408 678 183 1,036 233 925 344
42% 48% 37% 41% 45% 49% 61% 17% 44% 36% 40% 49%
c H FH J K
Employed Part time 309 98 211 251 58 127 111 71 239 70 225 84
10% 7% 14% 11% 9% 15% 10% 7% 10% 11% 10% 12%
B GH H
Unemployed 130 69 6 110 21 46 59 25 102 29 99 31
4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5%
e H H
a Student 116 47 69 97 19 107 8 1 102 14 37 79
4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 13% 1% *% 4% 2% 2% 11%
B e GH H J K
Retired 618 269 349 472 146 - 15 603 451 168 600 19
21% 18% 23% 20% 22% 1% 57% 19% 26% 26% 3%
B G I L
Homemaker 127 13 114 96 30 47 44 36 101 26 102 2
4% 1% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
B h
OTHER (SPECIFY) 53 30 23 48 5 5 24 40 13 46 7
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
E F F
PREFER NOT TO SAY 24 18 6 3 6 9 9 18 6 16 8
1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D4. Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status?

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K -  $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED  EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K  <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA  DEGREE  SKILL TRD OTHER  FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED  RETIRED
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q)
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
Self-employed 355 9 48 48 18 55 34 104 83 81 141 35 15 355 - - -
12% 4% 10% 12% 6% 13% 13% 19% 11% 11% 14% 13% 8% 22%
B BE BE BE BCDEFG iM m
Employed Full time 1,269 18 113 159 134 212 170 336 222 359 514 131 36 1,269 - - -
42% 9% 24% 39% 48% 50% 63% 62% 30% 48% 50% 49% 20% 8%
B BC BCD BCD BCDEF BCDEF M ™ ™ ™
Employed Part time 309 20 60 44 39 51 18 39 99 75 93 24 18 - 309 - -
10% 10% 13% 11% 14% 12% 1% 7% 13% 10% 9% 9% 10% 100%
GH gh GH GH JK1
Unemployed 130 38 30 17 7 0 4 7 48 34 18 16 14 - - 130 -
4% 19% 6% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 5% 2% 6% 8% 35%
CDEFGH EFGH gH K K K
a Student 116 21 26 8 11 11 8 12 50 23 35 1 8 - - 116 -
4% 11% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 3% *% 4% 31%
CDEFGH DFGH d JKL L L L
Retired 618 63 159 108 61 64 17 24 189 135 179 45 67 - - - 618
21% 32% 33% 26% 22% 15% 6% 5% 25% 18% 17% 17% 37% 100%
EFGH DEFGH FGH £GH GH JKL IJKL
Homemaker 127 12 26 19 4 14 1 16 41 27 33 10 15 - - 127 -
4% 6% 6% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8% 34%
E EH E E JK JK1
OTHER (SPECIFY) 53 15 10 5 q 9 3 2 16 16 12 4 6 - - - -
2% 8% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
CDEFGH H H
PREFER NOT TO SAY 24 1 3 - - 1 - - 2 4 7 2 4 - - - -
1% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% 2%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D4. Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status?

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
Self-employed 355 19 83 134 8 15 40 58 265 90
12% 9% 12% 12% 8% 17% 12% 14% 11% 14%
e e BE e BE i
Employed Full time 1,269 87 324 465 47 37 156 153 1,036 233
42% 40% 45% 40% 44% 41% 49% 38% 44% 36%

dH BDH J
Employed Part time 309 29 65 124 14 8 29 40 239 70
10% 13% 9% 11% 13% 9% 9% 10% 10% 11%

Cg

Unemployed 130 10 24 58 6 3 12 18 102 29
4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4%
a Student 116 8 21 59 5 3 9 12 102 14
4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2%

bCGH J
Retired 618 51 159 234 20 18 50 87 451 168
21% 24% 22% 20% 19% 20% 15% 22% 19% 26%
G G g 1
Homemaker 127 5 33 1 5 4 18 21 101 26
4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%

B B B
OTHER (SPECIFY) 53 6 6 25 1 1 7 7 40 13
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Cef

PREFER NOT TO SAY 24 2 3 0 0 2 6 18 6
1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D4. Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status?

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
Self-employed 355 19 337 83 273 134 222 8 347 15 340 40 316 58 297
12% 9% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 8% 12% 17% 12% 12% 12% 14% 11%
B H
Employed Full time 1,269 87 1,181 324 945 465 804 47 1,222 37 1,231 156 1,113 153 1,116
42% 40% 42% 45% 41% 40% 43% 44% 42% 41% 42% 49% 42% 38% 43%
M n
Employed Part time 309 29 280 65 244 124 185 14 295 8 301 29 279 40 269
10% 13% 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 13% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10%
c
Unemployed 130 10 120 24 107 58 72 6 125 3 128 12 118 18 112
4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
a Student 116 8 109 21 9 59 57 5 111 3 113 9 108 12 104
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%
G 1
Retired 618 51 568 159 460 234 385 20 598 18 600 50 569 87 531
21% 24% 20% 22% 20% 20% 21% 19% 21% 20% 21% 15% 21% 22% 20%
L
Homemaker 127 5 122 33 93 41 85 5 122 4 122 18 109 21 106
4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
B
OTHER (SPECIFY) 53 6 47 6 47 25 28 1 52 1 52 7 6 7 46
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
D
PREFER NOT TO SAY 24 2 22 3 21 11 13 0 23 0 23 2 22 6 18
1% 1% 1% *% 1% % 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
d

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

D4. Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status?

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY
TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
Self-employed 355 67 253 57 19 109 103 56 7
12% 9% 13% 15% 12% 11% 12% 12% 6%
B £ I I
Employed Full time 1,269 354 741 147 82 400 382 207 44
42% 50% 40% 39% 52% 42% 44% 44% 34%
C DF I i
Employed Part time 309 63 188 39 19 99 96 35 13
10% 9% 10% 10% 12% 10% 11% 7% 11%
H
Unemployed 130 29 85 8 8 17 13
4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 11%
D GH
a Student 116 14 79 19 4 40 41 10 1
4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1%
B E HI
Retired 618 145 393 89 20 187 174 105 31
21% 21% 21% 24% 13% 19% 20% 22% 25%
E e
Homemaker 127 19 79 7 4 55 27 24 7
4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5%
b De
OTHER (SPECIFY) 53 10 38 8 1 19 4 7
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 3% 6%
G G
PREFER NOT TO SAY 24 1 17 3 2 7 2 6 3
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2%
B G

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

PROVINCE:

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

British Columbia

Alberta

Saskatchewan

Manitoba

Ontario

Quebec

Newfoundland

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

P.E.TI.

Yukon

Northwest Territories

Nunavut

3,001

388
13%

307
10%

1,149
38%

717
24%

100
3%

12

*%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
188 200 388 - 106 141 142 293 95 291 97
13% 13% 17% 13% 13% 13% 12% 15% 13% 14%
154 153 307 - 100 117 91 240 67 225 82
11% 10% 13% 12% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 12%
h
45 45 90 - 27 30 33 60 30 67 23
3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
i
46 50 97 - 28 32 37 63 34 71 26
3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4%
I
552 597 1,149 - 321 432 396 961 188 876 274
38% 39% 49% 38% 39% 37% 41% 29% 38% 39%
J
348 369 65 652 192 258 267 572 145 580 138
24% 24% 3% 100% 23% 23% 25% 24% 22% 25% 20%
D L
20 1 39 - 17 14 20 19 33 6
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
35 29 65 - 19 20 26 51 13 41 24
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
46 54 100 - 25 36 39 63 37 77 23
3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3%
4 9 12 - 2 5 5 9 4 10 2
*% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
7 7 14 - 3 7 5 10 4 14
*% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
8 6 1 - 5 6 2 9 4 14 -
1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
5 4 9 - 2 4 2 1 8 8 1
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
I

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

(equal variances),

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

PROVINCE:
INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K - $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA DEGREE SKILL TRD OTHER FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED RETIRED
() (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 427 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
British Columbia 388 34 52 52 39 57 41 67 97 88 140 42 17 205 37 51 85
13% 17% 11% 13% 14% 13% 15% 12% 13% 12% 14% 16% 9% 13% 12% 14% 14%
c m M
Alberta 307 11 35 22 17 45 45 90 68 85 93 40 18 186 29 36 49
10% 6% 7% 5% 6% 11% 17% 17% 9% 11% 9% 15% 10% 11% 10% 10% 8%
bDe BCDEF BCDEF IK Q
Saskatchewan 90 8 11 11 10 11 7 18 27 16 28 10 8 52 8 10 18
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Manitoba 97 4 1 13 7 18 8 1 30 2 27 7 5 4 14 13 2
3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Ontario 1,149 68 167 154 108 174 97 207 283 327 418 55 65 598 124 158 234
38% 34% 35% 38% 39% 41% 36% 38% 38% 43% 41% 20% 36% 37% 40% 42% 38%
L ILm L L n
Quebec 717 59 136 122 78 89 46 98 180 153 238 95 48 407 65 78 159
24% 30% 29% 30% 28% 21% 17% 18% 24% 20% 23% 36% 26% 25% 21% 21% 26%
FGH FGH FGH FGH 3 IJKM 5 D
Newfoundland 39 3 8 2 2 6 5 8 5 9 16 5 4 18 7 4 9
1% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
New Brunswick 65 3 17 8 6 11 3 8 19 13 23 5 4 35 8 3 15
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% % 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Nova Scotia 100 6 26 17 6 11 12 14 25 26 30 8 10 48 13 11 24
3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% % s 4%
f
P.E.I. 12 0 5 3 1 1 1 1 6 3 4 - 0 5 1 4 3
*% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *%
Yukon 14 - 2 3 2 2 - 4 4 3 3 2 1 6 3 1 2
*% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *%
Northwest Territories 14 1 1 1 3 1 1 6 4 3 6 1 9 2 1
*5 *% *5 *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *5 1% *% 1% 1% *%
cdf q
Nunavut 9 - 1 1 - 3 2 3 2 2 4 1 1 6 - 2 -
*5 *5 *% 1% 1% *% *5 *% *5 *% *% *% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

PROVINCE:

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

British Columbia

Alberta

Saskatchewan

Manitoba

Ontario

Quebec

Newfoundland

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

P.E.TI.

Yukon

Northwest Territories

Nunavut

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ
Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the

3,001

388
13%

307
10%

1,149
38%

717
24%

o ©

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) (1) (J)
216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
- - - - - - 388 293 95
97% 12% 15%
- - - - - 307 - 240 67
96% 10% 10%
- - - - 90 - - 60 30
100% 3% 5%
i
- - - 97 - - - 63 34
92% 3% 5%
I
- - 1,149 - - - - 961 188
100% 41% 29%

J
- 717 - - - - - 572 145
100% 24% 22%
39 - - - - - - 20 19
18% 1% 3%
65 - - - - - - 51 13
30% 2% 2%
100 - - - - - - 63 37
46% 3% 6%
12 - - - - - - 9 4
6% *% 1%
- - - - - - 14 10 4
3% *% 1%
- - - - - 14 - 9 4
1% *% 1%
- - - 9 - - - 1 8
8% *% 1%
I

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

PROVINCE:

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

British Columbia

Alberta

Saskatchewan

Manitoba

Ontario

Quebec

Newfoundland

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

P.E.TI.

Yukon

Northwest Territories

Nunavut

3,001

388
13%

307
10%

1,149
38%

717
24%

Table SPROV Page 224
Jan. 15, 2014

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. VS. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
ATL. ROC PO ROC o ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) ) (0)

216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 920 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626

- 388 - 388 - 388 - 388 - 388 - 388 388 -
143 17% 21% 13% 133% 145% 97%

- 307 - 307 - 307 - 307 - 307 307 - - 307

11% 133 17% 11% 11% 96% 12%

- 920 - 90 - 90 - 90 90 - - 90 - 90

3% 4 5% 3% 100% 3% 3%

- 97 - 97 - 97 97 - - 97 - 97 - 97

3% 4 5% 92% 3% 4 4%

- 1,149 - 1,149 1,149 - - 1,149 - 1,149 - 1,149 - 1,149

413 50% 100% 40% 39% 43% 445

- 717 717 - - 717 - 717 - 717 - 717 - 717

26% 100% 39% 25% 25% 27% 28%

39 - - 39 - 39 - 39 - 39 - 39 - 39

18% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

65 - - 65 - 65 - 65 - 65 - 6 - 6

30% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%

100 - - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

46% 4 5% 3% 3% 43 4%

12 - - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12

62 1% 1% g *s *3 *3

- 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 14 -
1% 1% 1% e s 1 3%

- 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 14 - - 14

*5 1% 1% g s 45 1%

- 9 - 9 - 9 9 - - 9 - 9 - 9

*3 *% *3 8% *3 *3 *3

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

(equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages
95% level.



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

PROVINCE:

Total 'N'

UNWEIGHTED 'N’

British Columbia

Alberta

Saskatchewan

Manitoba

Ontario

Quebec

Newfoundland

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

P.E.TI.

Yukon

Northwest Territories

Nunavut

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

1,149

38%

717
24%

o ©

(equal variances),

. MOST IMP.

ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

ECONOMY

316
45%

165
24%

.
o o

*
EEENY

[
TS

*
oo

715
38%

401
21%

STRONGER

376
100%

389

N

*
o

i
IS

o

*

o

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

WEAKER

159

100%

151

i
N

= w
e de

-
RN

@ O

*

NO CHANGE

953

126
13%

NOT AT ALL

869

133
15%
Hi

105
12%
HI

358
41%

132
15%

-
g U1 de s do b

N

*

= *
NN

3

N}

*
o°

(9-10)

126

100%

129

i
oo
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW:

TOTAL

(A)

Total 'N' 3,001
100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001
English 2,349
78%

French 652
22%

GENDER LANGUAGE OF

INTERVIEW

Table LANG Page 226
Jan. 15, 2014

AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
1,135 1,213 2,349 - 661 873 814 1,838 510 1,775 573
78% 79% 100% 79% 79% 77% 78% 79% 17% 82%
K
323 329 - 652 176 231 245 514 139 531 122
22% 21% 100% 21% 21% 23% 22% 21% 23% 18%

L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW:

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K -  $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED  EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K  <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA  DEGREE  SKILL TRD OTHER  FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED  RETIRED
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
English 2,349 143 347 290 208 347 226 451 582 615 822 177 137 1,253 251 303 472
78% 73% 73% 71% 15% 81% 84% 84% 78% 82% 80% 66% 15% 17% 81% 81% 76%
BCDe BCDE BCDE L ilm L L q q

French 652 54 127 116 69 80 42 89 168 138 208 91 45 371 58 70 146
22% 27% 27% 29% 25% 19% 16% 16% 22% 18% 20% 34% 25% 23% 19% 19% 24%
FGH FGH FGH £GH j TJKM 3 op

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW:

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.

TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
English 2,349 216 65 1,149 105 90 321 402 1,838 510
78% 100% 9% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 78% 79%

c c c c c c

French 652 - 652 - - - - - 514 139
22% 91% 22% 21%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW:

TOTAL

(A)

Total 'N' 3,001
100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001
English 2,349
78%

French 652
22%

Table LANG Page 229
Jan. 15, 2014

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. Vs. ROC.
ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626

216 2,132 65 2,284 1,149 1,199 105 2,243 90 2,258 321 2,027 402 1,946

100% 77% 9% 100% 100% 65% 100% 77% 100% 78% 100% 76% 100% 75%
o} D G I K M o

- 652 652 - 652 652 652 652 652

23% 91% 35% 23% 22% 24% 25%

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Upper case letters indicate significance at the
Lower case letters indicate significance at the
NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

95% level.
90% level.
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW:

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL
Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY

TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
English 2,349 554 1,515 323 118 730 755 326 69
78% 79% 81% 86% 74% 76% 87% 69% 54%

EF HI I

French 652 149 359 53 41 229 111 147 57
22% 21% 19% 14% 26% 24% 13% 31% 46%
D D G GH

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

URBAN/RURAL FLAG:

GENDER LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW AGE POP. DENSITY SAMPLE TYPE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE ENGLISH FRENCH 18-34 35-54 55+ URBAN RURAL LANDLINE CELLULAR
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L
Total 'N' 3,001 1,458 1,543 2,349 652 837 1,104 1,059 2,352 649 2,306 695
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 1,502 1,499 2,454 547 533 1,222 1,246 2,260 741 2,440 561
Urban 2,352 1,131 1,221 1,838 514 701 876 775 2,352 - 1,736 616
78% 78% 79% 78% 79% 84% 79% 73% 100% 75% 89%
GH H K
Rural 649 327 322 510 139 136 228 285 - 649 570 79
22% 22% 21% 22% 21% 16% 21% 27% 100% 25% 11%
F FG L

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)
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NATIONAL FINANCE STUDY

URBAN/RURAL FLAG:

INCOME EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
$20K - $40K - $60K - $80K -  $100K - HIGH NON-UNIV. UNIV. APPRENT/ EMPLOYED  EMPLOYED NOT
TOTAL <$20K <$40K <$60K <$80K <$100K  <$120K $120K+ SCHOOL DIPLOMA  DEGREE  SKILL TRD OTHER  FULL TIME PART TIME EMPLOYED  RETIRED
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q
Total 'N' 3,001 197 474 406 277 4217 267 539 750 754 1,030 268 182 1,624 309 373 618
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 3,001 191 490 407 260 411 266 545 748 744 1,021 272 197 1,590 292 315 721
Urban 2,352 151 338 309 217 350 208 446 542 594 887 197 119 1,300 239 304 451
78% T7% 71% 76% 78% 82% 78% 83% 72% 79% 86% 73% 66% 80% T7% 82% 73%
c cd c cD M 1JLM 0 0

Rural 649 46 137 97 61 77 59 93 208 160 143 71 62 323 70 69 168
22% 23% 29% 24% 22% 18% 22% 17% 28% 21% 14% 27% 34% 20% 23% 18% 27%
eFgH £H JK K K JK NP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJKLM/NOPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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URBAN/RURAL FLAG:

REGION URBAN / RURAL
MANITOBA SASK- ALBERTA B.C.
TOTAL ATLANTIC QUEBEC ONTARIO (& NU) ATCHEWAN (& NWT) (& YT) URBAN RURAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J
Total 'N' 3,001 216 717 1,149 105 90 321 402 2,352 649
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 602 900 196 178 376 375 2,260 741
Urban 2,352 143 572 961 63 60 250 303 2,352 -
78% 66% 80% 84% 60% 66% 78% 75% 100%
BEF BcEFGH BEF BEF
Rural 649 73 145 188 42 30 71 99 - 649
22% 34% 20% 16% 40% 34% 22% 25% 100%
CDGH d CDGH CDGH D D

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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URBAN/RURAL FLAG:

ATL. VS. ROC. PQ. VS. ROC. ON. Vs. ROC. MB. VS. ROC. SK. VS. ROC. AB. VS. ROC. BC. VS. ROC.
TOTAL ATL. ROC PQ ROC ON ROC MB/NU ROC SK ROC AB/NWT ROC BC/YT ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

Total 'N' 3,001 216 2,785 717 2,284 1,149 1,852 105 2,896 90 2,911 321 2,680 402 2,599
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 374 2,627 602 2,399 900 2,101 196 2,805 178 2,823 376 2,625 375 2,626
Urban 2,352 143 2,209 572 1,780 961 1,391 63 2,289 60 2,292 250 2,102 303 2,049
78% 66% 79% 80% 78% 84% 75% 60% 79% 66% 79% 78% 78% 75% 79%

B G H J
Rural 649 73 576 145 504 188 461 42 607 30 619 71 578 99 550
22% 34% 21% 20% 22% 16% 25% 40% 21% 34% 21% 22% 22% 25% 21%
C F I K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FG/HI/JK/LM/NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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URBAN/RURAL FLAG:

Q5B. WORRY CDN ECONOMY WILL

Ql. MOST IMP. ISSUE Q5A. CDN ECONOMY IN NEXT 6 MTHS SUFFER DOWNTURN IN NEXT 12 MTHS

NET NET NOT AT ALL VERY

TOTAL ECONOMY OTHER STRONGER WEAKER NO CHANGE (1-5) (6-8) (9-10
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Total 'N' 3,001 702 1,874 376 159 960 866 473 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 3,001 715 1,881 389 151 953 869 468 129
Urban 2,352 563 1,458 286 130 748 682 376 94
78% 80% 78% 76% 82% 78% 79% 80% 75%
Rural 649 139 416 90 28 211 184 96 32
22% 20% 22% 24% 18% 22% 21% 20% 25%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Upper case letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lower case letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

NRG RESEARCH GROUP (022-14-2837)



